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PRODUCT FEATURES: 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:
Filling the tank with water
1.	 Place the appliance on a flat surface or a table, press the eject 

button on the back of the facial spa and pull out the water tank.
2.	 Unscrew the tank cap and fill the tank with water until full. 
3.	 Screw the cap back on and push the tank back into the main 

unit. A “Click” will be heard which means the water tank is in 
the right position. 

To use the facial spa
1.	 Plug the power cord into socket of a 220-240 V power outlet.  

CAUTION: Do not touch or grab the power outlet with wet 
hands

2.	 Slightly press the power button to turn on the appliance.
3.	 It will take approximately 1 minute after having turned on the 

Nano Facial Steamer before hot steam will be released from 
the nozzle. Move your face over the hot steam but keep at least 
20cm away from nozzle in order to maximize the benefits of 
the treatment. The appliance will continue to release steam for 
about 15 minutes with a full water tank. Once the water level 
decreases the steam will be reduced gradually. Once the water 
has been used and evaporated completely, Nano Facial Steamer 
will stop producing the steam. 

4.	 Use the appliance for 5-10 minutes each time and for a 
maximum of 2 to 3 times per week. After one month of use, 
adjust frequency and time settings depending on preferences 
(condition of your skin).

5.	 Please ensure that the facial spa is turned off once the water 
tank is empty.  Please ensure not to leave any water in the Nano 
Facial Steamer when not in use. 

Powering off the unit
Press the power button slightly until the LED light turns off. Unplug 
the facial spa and wait for it to cool down before storing it.  

Getting the best from your facial spa
1.	 The Nano Facial Steamer works well with all skin types.
2.	 Clean your face before steaming, not doing so may cause the 

dust covering your face to penetrate into your skin through the 
opened pores. 

3.	 10 minutes steaming is enough (it is suggested to shorten 
steaming time depening on any skin allergy).

4.	 A full face deep cleaning is required after face steaming so then 
all dust is cleaned up completely from opened pores. Wrap your 
face with a cool towel, let the pores breath and cool down to 
prevent dust from penetrating into skin again.

5.	 Regular skin care is the last step.

MAINTENANCE
Cleaning
Cleaning the appliance is required after each use. Ensure that the 
product is cooled down, unplugged and turned off before cleaning 
it. Empty any remaining water in the tank by pressing the snap 
joint button to pull out the water tank from the main unit. Only 
clean the appliance with a soft, damp cloth. 
•	 Never immerse it in any other liquids
•	 Alcohol or any other chemical detergent is not allowed to clean 

mirror surface to avoid mirror damage. 
•	 NEVER use strong abrasives, detergents, or cleansing agents.
•	 Periodically straighten cord if it becomes twisted.

Storage
Empty the water tank and clean after each use once the steamer 
has cooled down. Store the appliance in its box or in a safe and 
dry place. To avoid breakage, DO NOT wrap the power cord around 
the appliance. DO NOT hang the unit by the cord. Loosely coil the 
cord and secure with a twist tie. Periodically straighten cord if it 
becomes twisted.

1.	 Steam Nozzle
2.	 Mirror
3.	 Power button
4.	 Casing
5.	 Handle 

6.	 Snap joint button
7.	 Water tank
8.	 Water tank cap
9.	 Power Lead
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READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. 
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE 
REFERENCE.

•	ALWAYS unplug the appliance from the 
electrical outlet immediately after using 
and before cleaning. To disconnect, turn all 
controls to the ‘OFF’ position, then remove 
plug from outlet. 

•	NEVER leave an appliance unattended when 
plugged in. Unplug from the mains outlet 
when not in use and before putting on or 
taking off parts or attachments. 

•	Ensure that your hands are dry when 
operating the controls or removing the plug.

•	This appliance can be used by children 
aged from 14 years and above and 
persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of 
the appliance in a safe way and understand 
the hazards involved. Children shall not 
play with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance shall not be made by children 
without supervision. 

•	Do not place or store appliance where it can 
fall or be pulled into a bath or sink. Do not 
place in or drop into water or other liquid.

•	DO NOT reach for an appliance that has fallen 
in water or other liquids. Switch off at the 
mains and unplug it immediately.

•	NEVER insert pins, metallic fasteners or objects 
into the appliance or any opening.

•	Use this appliance for the intended use 
as described in this booklet. DO NOT use 
attachments not recommended by HoMedics. 

•	DO NOT use this unit for longer than 15 
minutes at a time. Extensive use could cause 
excessive evaporation of the water, and / or 

cause the product to overheat. Should this 
occur, discontinue use and allow the unit to 
cool before operating.

•	NEVER operate the appliance if it has a 
damaged cord or plug, if it is not working 
properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, 
dropped into water, or is leaking. Return it to 
the HoMedics Service Centre for examination 
and repair.

•	Keep cord away from heated surfaces.
•	DO NOT operate where aerosol (spray) 

products are being used or where oxygen is 
being administered. 

•	DO NOT operate under a blanket or pillow. 
Excessive heating can occur and cause fire, 
electrocution or injury to persons.

•	DO NOT carry this appliance by the cord or use 
cord as a handle. 

•	DO NOT use outdoors.
•	This product requires a 220-240 V AC power.
•	DO NOT attempt to repair the appliance. There 

are no user serviceable parts. All servicing 
of this appliance must be performed at an 
authorised HoMedics Service Centre.

•	CAUTION: Do not fill water over the max fill 
line.

•	NEVER use without water.
•	Never block the air openings of the appliance. 

Keep air openings free of lint, hair etc.
•	Burns can result from improper use.
•	If you have any concerns regarding your 

health, consult a doctor before using this 
appliance.

•	Use of this product should be pleasant and 
comfortable. Should pain or discomfort result, 
discontinue use and consult your GP.

•	Pregnant women, diabetics and individuals 
with pacemakers should consult a 
doctor before using this appliance. Not 
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3 YEAR GUARANTEE
FKA Brands Ltd guarantees this product from defect in material 
and workmanship for a period of 3 years from the date of 
purchase, except as noted below. This FKA Brands Ltd product 
guarantee does not cover damage caused by misuse or abuse; 
accident; the attachment of any unauthorised accessory; 
alteration to the product; or any other conditions whatsoever 
that are beyond the control of FKA Brands Ltd. This guarantee is 
effective only if the product is purchased and operated in the UK / 
EU. A product that requires modification or adaptation to enable 
it to operate in any country other than the country for which it 
was designed, manufactured, approved and / or authorised, or 
repair of products damaged by these modifications is not covered 
under this guarantee. FKA Brands Ltd shall not be responsible for 
any type of incidental, consequential or special damages.
To obtain guarantee service on your product, return the product 
post-paid to your local service centre along with your dated 
sales receipt (as proof of purchase). Upon receipt, FKA Brands 
Ltd will repair or replace, as appropriate, your product and 
return it to you, post-paid. Guarantee is solely through HoMedics 
Service Centre. Service of this product by anyone other than the 
HoMedics Service Centre voids the guarantee. This guarantee 
does not affect your statutory rights.
For your local HoMedics Service Centre, go to 
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres   

WEEE explanation
This marking indicates that this product should not be 
disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. 

To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health 
from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to 
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return 
your used device, please use the return and collection systems or 
contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can 
take this product for environmental safe recycling.

recommended for use by individuals with 
sensory deficiencies including diabetic 
neuropathy.

•	DO NOT use on an infant, invalid or on a 
sleeping or unconscious person. DO NOT use 
on insensitive skin or on a person with poor 
blood circulation.

•	This appliance should NEVER be used by 
any individual suffering from any physical 
ailment that would limit the user’s capacity 
to operate the controls.

•	Do not use on sore, inflamed or swollen 
skin, open wounds, burns, or skin eruptions.

•	Do not use for longer than the 
recommended time.

•	Empty the water tank after each use once 
the steamer has cooled down.

•	The water tank becomes very hot in use. 
Always allow to cool completely after use 
before touching or moving the unit.

•	Failure to follow the above may result in the 
risk of fire or injury. 
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FONCTIONS DU PRODUIT :  
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MODE D’EMPLOI :
Remplissage du réservoir d’eau
1.	 Placer l’appareil sur une surface plane ou une table, appuyer 

sur le bouton Eject (éjection) situé sur l’arrière du sauna pour le 
visage et retirer le réservoir d’eau.

2.	 Dévisser le bouchon du réservoir avant de le remplir 
entièrement d’eau. 

3.	 Revisser le bouchon et remettre le réservoir dans l’appareil 
principal. Un « clic » se fera entendre lorsque le réservoir d’eau 
est dans la bonne position. 

Utilisation du sauna facial
1.	 Brancher le cordon d’alimentation sur une prise secteur de 220 

- 240 V. MISE EN GARDE : Ne pas toucher ou saisir le cordon 
d’alimentation avec des mains mouillées

2.	 Appuyer légèrement sur le bouton de mise en marche pour 
allumer l’appareil.

3.	 Après avoir allumé le sauna facial Nano, compter 1 minute 
environ avant que la buse ne libère de la vapeur d’eau chaude. 
Placer votre visage en contact avec la vapeur d’eau chaude, en 
veillant à rester à 20 cm au moins de la buse pour optimiser 
les bienfaits du traitement. L’appareil continuera de libérer 
de la vapeur pendant 15 minutes environ avec un réservoir 
d’eau plein. Lorsque le niveau d’eau baisse, la vapeur réduira 
progressivement. Quand l’eau est complètement utilisée et 
évaporée, le sauna facial Nano arrêtera de produire de la vapeur. 

4.	 Utiliser l’appareil 2 à 3 fois par semaine au maximum pendant 5 
à 10 minutes. Après un mois d’utilisation, ajuster la fréquence et 
les réglages de temps en fonction de vos préférences (de l’état 
de votre peau).

5.	 Veiller à ce que le sauna facial soit éteint lorsque le réservoir 
d’eau est vide. S’assurer de ne pas laisser d’eau dans le sauna 
facial Nano lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé. 

Mise hors tension de l’appareil
Appuyer légèrement sur le bouton d’alimentation jusqu’à ce que le 
voyant LED s’éteigne. Débrancher le sauna facial et attendre qu’il 
refroidisse avant de le ranger. 
 
Utiliser votre sauna facial de manière optimale
1.	 Le sauna facial Nano est efficace pour tous types de peaux.
2.	 Nettoyez votre visage avant de l’exposer à la vapeur d’eau 

chaude, sans quoi la poussière qui le recouvre pourrait pénétrer 
dans votre peau par les pores ouverts. 

3.	 10 minutes d’exposition à la vapeur suffisent (il est conseillé 
de réduire le temps de traitement en fonction des allergies 
cutanées).

4.	 Un nettoyage en profondeur de tout le visage est requis après 
votre séance de sauna pour que toutes les poussières soient 
complètement éliminées des pores ouverts. Appliquez une 
serviette fraîche sur votre visage, laissez les pores respirer et 
refroidir pour éviter que des poussières ne pénètrent à nouveau 
dans votre peau.

5.	 Ceci sera suivi par votre soin régulier de la peau.

ENTRETIEN
Nettoyage
Le nettoyage de l’appareil est requis après chaque utilisation. 
S’assurer que le produit a refroidi, est débranché et éteint avant 
de le nettoyer. Vider l’eau restante du réservoir en appuyant sur le 
bouton d’ouverture pour retirer le réservoir de l’appareil principal. 
Nettoyer uniquement l’appareil avec un chiffon doux et humide. 
•	 Ne jamais immerger l’appareil dans d’autres liquides.
•	 Ne pas utiliser d’alcool ou d’autre détergent chimique pour 

nettoyer la surface du miroir pour éviter de l’endommager. 
•	 NE JAMAIS utiliser de produits abrasifs, de détergents ou 

d’agents nettoyants.
•	 Redresser régulièrement le cordon s’il est tordu.

1.	 Buse vapeur
2.	 Miroir
3.	 Bouton de mise en marche
4.	 Boîtier
5.	 Poignée 

6.	 Bouton d’ouverture
7.	 Réservoir d’eau
8.	 Bouchon du réservoir d’eau
9.	 Câble
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Rangement
Videz le réservoir d’eau et nettoyez-le après chaque utilisation une fois 
que l’appareil a refroidi. Rangez l’appareil dans son carton ou dans un 
endroit sûr, sec et frais. Évitez tout contact avec des rebords tranchants 
ou des objets pointus, car ils pourraient déchirer ou trouer la surface du 
tissu. NE PAS enrouler le cordon d’alimentation autour de l’appareil. NE 
PAS sus-pendre l’appareil par le cordon d’ali-mentation.

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS 
AVANT UTILISATION. LES CONSERVER 
POUR POUVOIR LES CONSULTER 
ULTÉRIEUREMENT.

•	TOUJOURS débrancher l’appareil de la prise 
électrique immédiatement après utilisation 
et avant tout nettoyage. Pour l’éteindre, 
positionner tous les boutons de réglage sur « 
OFF », puis débrancher le câble d’alimentation. 

•	NE JAMAIS laisser un appareil sans surveillance 
lorsqu’il est branché. Débrancher de la prise 
secteur quand il n’est pas utilisé ou avant 
d’adjoindre ou de retirer des pièces ou 
accessoires. 

•	Vous devez toujours avoir les mains sèches 
pour manipuler les commandes ou débrancher 
l’appareil.

•	Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants à 
partir de 14 ans et toute personne à capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites 
ou inexpérimentée, à la seule condition qu’ils 
soient surveillés ou informés de l’utilisation 
appropriée de l’appareil et soient conscients des 
risques qu’elle implique. Il est interdit de laisser 
les enfants jouer avec l’appareil. Ne pas laisser 
des enfants effectuer le nettoyage ou l’entretien 
sans supervision. 

•	Ne pas poser ou ranger l’appareil dans un 
endroit où il pourrait tomber ou basculer dans 
une baignoire ou un évier. Ne pas placer ni 
laisser tomber dans l’eau ou dans tout autre 
liquide.

•	NE PAS toucher un appareil qui est tombé dans 
l’eau ou tout autre liquide. Couper le secteur et 

débrancher immédiatement.
•	Ne JAMAIS insérer des épingles, des attaches 

métalliques ou des objets dans l’appareil ou 
dans une ouverture.

•	Utiliser cet appareil selon le mode d’emploi 
inclus et spécifique à celui-ci. NE PAS utiliser 
d’accessoires non recommandés par HoMedics. 

•	N’utilisez PAS cet appareil pendant plus de 15 
minutes consécutives. Une utilisation intensive 
pourrait entraîner une évaporation excessive 
de l’eau et/ou mettre l’appareil en surchauffe. 
Si cela se produit, cessez d’utiliser l’appareil 
et laissez-le refroidir avant de le remettre en 
marche.

•	N’utilisez JAMAIS l’appareil si son cordon 
d’alimentation ou une prise est endommagé(e), 
s’il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s’il est 
tombé ou s’il est endommagé, s’il est tombé 
dans l’eau ou s’il fuit. Renvoyez-le au Service 
après-vente de HoMedics pour qu’il soit 
examiné et réparé.

•	Maintenir le cordon à l’écart des surfaces 
chauffées.

•	NE PAS utiliser dans une pièce où des produits 
aérosols (sprays) sont utilisés ou de l’oxygène 
est administré. 

•	NE PAS faire fonctionner sous une couverture 
ou un oreiller. Cela pourrait provoquer 
une surchauffe ou un risque d’incendie, 
d’électrocution ou de dommages corporels.

•	NE PAS tenir l’appareil par le câble, ni utiliser le 
câble comme manche. 

•	NE PAS utiliser à l’extérieur.
•	Ce produit nécessite une source d’alimentation 

220-240 VAC.
•	NE PAS essayer de réparer l’appareil. Aucune 

pièce ne peut être remise en état par 
l’utilisateur. Toute réparation de cet appareil 
doit être effectuée dans un centre de service 
agréé HoMedics.
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•	MISE EN GARDE: ne dépassez pas le niveau de 
remplissage d’eau maximum.

•	NE JAMAIS utiliser sans eau.
•	Ne jamais bloquer les ouvertures d’aération de 

l’appareil. Maintenir les sorties d’air exemptes 
de peluches, cheveux, etc.

•	Une utilisation incorrecte peut provoquer des 
brûlures.

•	En cas de problème de santé, demander conseil 
à un médecin avant d’utiliser cet appareil.

•	 L’utilisation de ce produit doit être plaisante 
et agréable. En cas de douleur ou de gêne, 
interrompre l’utilisation et consulter votre 
médecin traitant.

•	Il est conseillé aux femmes enceintes, aux 
personnes diabétiques et aux personnes 
portant un pacemaker de demander conseil 
à un médecin avant d’utiliser cet appareil. Il 
est déconseillé aux personnes atteintes de 
neuropathie diabétique d’utiliser cet appareil.

•	NE PAS utiliser sur un enfant en bas âge, une 
personne invalide, endormie ou inconsciente. 
NE PAS utiliser sur une peau insensible ou une 
personne ayant une mauvaise circulation du 
sang.

•	Cet appareil ne doit JAMAIS être utilisé par une 
personne souffrant d’une quelconque affection 
physique qui limiterait sa capacité à maîtriser 
les commandes de l’appareil.

•	Ne JAMAIS utiliser directement sur des zones 
enflées ou enflammées ou sur une éruption 
cutanée.

•	Ne pas dépasser la durée d’utilisation 
recommandée.

•	Videz le réservoir d’eau après chaque utilisation 
une fois le cuiseur vapeur refroidi.

•	Le réservoir d’eau devient très chaud en 
cours d’utilisation. Laissez toujours refroidir 
complètement après utilisation avant de 
toucher ou de déplacer l’appareil.

•	Le non-respect de ce qui précède peut 
provoquer un risque d’incendie ou de blessure.

GARANTIE 3 ANS
FKA Brands Ltd garantit ce produit exempt de vices de matériaux 
et de fabrication, pendant une période de 3 ans à compter de la 
date d’achat ; hormis les cas indiqués ci-dessous. Cette garantie 
FKA Brands Ltd ne couvre pas les dommages causés par toute 
mauvaise utilisation ou abus, par tout accident, par tout accessoire 
utilisé sans autorisation, par toute modification apportée au 
produit, ni par toutes autres circonstances ne pouvant être 
imputées à FKA Brands Ltd. Cette garantie ne prend effet que 
dans la mesure où le produit est acheté et utilisé au Royaume-Uni 
/ dans l’UE. Un produit devant faire l’objet de modifications ou 
de réglages, afin de permettre son fonctionnement dans un pays 
autre que celui pour lequel il a été conçu, fabriqué, approuvé et 
/ ou autorisé, ou toutes réparations de produits endommagés 
par ces modifications, ne sont pas couverts par cette garantie. 
FKA Brands Ltd ne saurait être tenue responsable de tout type de 
dommages accidentels, consécutifs ou particuliers.
Pour bénéficier du service de garantie sur votre produit, veuillez 
renvoyer le produit par colis affranchi au Service après-vente, 
accompagné de votre facture datée (preuve d’achat). A réception, 
FKA Brands Ltd procédera à la réparation ou, le cas échéant, au 
remplacement de votre produit et vous le réexpédiera, sans frais 
de port supplémentaires. Seul le Service après-vente de HoMedics 
est habilité à traiter une demande de garantie. Tout service 
prodigué pour ce produit par quiconque autre que le Service après-
vente de HoMedics entraîne l’annulation de la garantie. Cette 
garantie n’affecte pas vos droits statutaires.
Pour contacter le Service après-vente HoMedics de votre région, 
veuillez consulter le site 
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres   

Explication WEEE
Le symbole indique que le produit ne doit pas être éliminé 
avec les autres déchets ménagers dans toute l’Union 

Européenne. L’élimination incontrôlée des déchets pouvant porter 
préjudice à l’environnement ou à la santé humaine, veuillez le 
recycler de façon responsable. Vous favoriserez ainsi la réutilisation 
durable des ressources matérielles. Pour renvoyer votre appareil 
usagé, prière d’utiliser le système de renvoi et collection ou 
contacter le revendeur où le produit a été acheté. Ils peuvent se 
débarrasser de ce produit afin qu’il soir recyclé tout en respectant 
l’environnement.



PRODUKTEIGENSCHAFTEN:

1.	 Dampfdüse
2.	 Spiegel
3.	 Ein-/Austaste
4.	 Gehäuse
5.	 Griff 

6.	 Schnappverbindungstaste
7.	 Wassertank
8.	 Wassertankdeckel
9.	 Stromkabel
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Tank mit Wasser füllen
1.	 Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine ebene Fläche oder einen Tisch, 

drücken Sie die Auswurftaste auf der Rückseite des Gesichts-
Spas und ziehen Sie den Wassertank heraus.

2.	 Schrauben Sie den Tankdeckel ab und füllen Sie Wasser in den 
Tank, bis er voll ist. 

3.	 Schrauben Sie den Deckel wieder auf und schieben Sie den 
Tank zurück in das Hauptgerät. Wenn Sie ein „Klicken“ hören, 
bedeutet das, dass sich der Wassertank in der richtigen Position 
befindet. 

So verwenden Sie das Gesichts-Spa
1.	 Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in eine 220-240 V Steckdose. 

ACHTUNG: Fassen Sie die Steckdose nicht mit nassen Händen 
an

2.	 Drücken Sie leicht auf die Ein/Aus-Taste, um das Gerät 
einzuschalten.

3.	 Nachdem Sie den Nano Facial Steamer eingeschaltet haben, 
dauert es etwa 1 Minute, bis aus der Düse heißer Dampf austritt. 
Bewegen Sie Ihr Gesicht über den heißen Dampf, aber halten 
Sie einen Abstand von mindestens 20 cm zur Düse ein, um 
alle Vorteile der Behandlung maximal genießen zu können. 
Ist der Wassertank voll, setzt das Gerät etwa 15 Minuten lang 
kontinuierlich Dampf frei. Sobald der Wasserstand sinkt, wird 
der Dampf schrittweise weniger. Ist das Wasser aufgebraucht 
und vollständig verdampft, hört der Nano Facial Steamer auf, 
Dampf zu erzeugen. 

4.	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät jedes Mal 5-10 Minuten lang 
und höchstens 2 bis 3 Mal pro Woche. Nach einmonatiger 
Anwendung passen Sie die Häufigkeit und die Dauer der 
Anwendung gemäß Ihren Vorlieben (Zustand Ihrer Haut) an.

5.	 Bitte achten Sie darauf, das Gesichts-Spa auszuschalten, wenn 
der Wassertank leer ist. Bitte sorgen Sie auch dafür, kein Wasser 
im Nano Facial Steamer zu lassen, wenn er nicht benutzt wird. 

Ausschalten des Geräts
Drücken Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste bis sich die LED-Anzeige ausschaltet. 
Ziehen Sie den Stecker des Gesichts-Spas aus der Steckdose und 
warten Sie, bis das Gerät abgekühlt ist, bevor Sie es wegpacken. 
 
Wie Sie alle Vorteile Ihres Gesichts-Spa nutzen
1.	 Der Nano Facial Steamer eignet sich hervorragend für alle 

Hauttypen.
2.	 Reinigen Sie Ihr Gesicht vor dem Dampfen, da sonst der Staub, 

der Ihr Gesicht bedeckt, durch die geöffneten Poren in Ihre Haut 
eindringen kann. 

3.	 10 Minuten Dampfen reichen aus (es wird empfohlen, die 
Dampfdauer je nach Hautallergie zu verkürzen).

4.	 Nach dem Gesichtsdampfen ist eine vollständige 
Tiefenreinigung des Gesichts erforderlich, damit die geöffneten 
Poren  vollständig vom gesamten Staub gereinigt werden. 
Wickeln Sie Ihr Gesicht in ein kühles Handtuch, lassen Sie die 
Poren atmen und abkühlen, um zu verhindern, dass der Staub 
erneut in die Haut eindringt.

5.	 Eine regelmäßige Hautpflege ist der letzte Schritt.

PFLEGE
Reinigung
Das Gerät muss nach jedem Gebrauch gereinigt werden. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerät abgekühlt, vom Stromnetz 
getrennt und ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie es reinigen. Leeren 
Sie den Tank mit dem restlichen Wasser aus, indem Sie die 
Schnappverbindungstaste drücken, um den Wassertank aus dem 
Hauptgerät herauszuziehen. Reinigen Sie das Gerät nur mit einem 
weichen, feuchten Tuch. 
•	 Tauchen Sie es niemals in andere Flüssigkeiten ein
•	 Um Schäden am Spiegel zu vermeiden, darf die 

Spiegeloberfläche niemals mit Alkohol oder anderen 
chemischen Reinigungsmitteln gereinigt werden. 
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•	 Verwenden Sie NIEMALS starke Scheuer-, Wasch- oder 
Reinigungsmittel.

•	 Ziehen Sie das Kabel regelmäßig gerade, wenn es sich verdreht hat.

Aufbewahrung
Leeren Sie den Wassertank und reinigen Sie ihn nach jedem 
Gebrauch, wenn das Gerät abgekühlt ist. Bewahren Sie das Gerät 
im Original-karton oder an einem sicheren, tro-ckenen und kühlen 
Ort auf. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit scharfen Kanten oder 
spitzen Gegenständen, die die Oberfläche aus Stoff zerschneiden 
oder durchstechen könnten. Zur Ver-meidung von Bruchstellen 
wickeln Sie das Netzkabel NICHT um das Gerät.Hängen Sie das 
Gerät NICHT am Kabel auf.

VOR INBETRIEBNAHME LESEN SIE SICH 
DIE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG BITTE 
SORGFÄLTIG DURCH. HEBEN SIE DIE 
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG FÜR SPÄTERES 
NACHSCHLAGEN AUF.

•	 Ziehen Sie das Gerät nach dem Gebrauch oder 
vor der Reinigung IMMER aus der Steckdose. 
Um das Gerät auszuschalten, stellen Sie alle 
Bedienelemente auf „OFF“ (Aus) und ziehen Sie 
anschließend den Stecker aus der Steckdose. 

•	 Lassen Sie ein eingestecktes Gerät AUF KEINEN 
FALL unbeaufsichtigt. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker 
aus der Steckdose, wenn das Gerät nicht gebraucht 
wird oder bevor Sie das Zubehör anbringen oder 
entfernen. 

•	 Hände trocken sind, wenn Sie die Regler bedienen 
oder den Netzstecker ziehen.

•	 Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern im Alter ab 14 Jahren 
und älter sowie von Personen mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen 
Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und/oder 
Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt 
werden oder bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs 
des Gerätes unterwiesen wurden und die damit 
verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben. Kinder 
dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Das Gerät darf 
nicht unbeaufsichtigt von Kindern gereinigt und 
gewartet werden. 

•	 Geräte nicht dort hinstellen oder aufbewahren, wo 
sie herunterfallen oder in eine Badewanne oder ein 
Waschbecken gezogen werden können. Legen Sie 
es nie in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.

•	 Greifen Sie NICHT nach einem Gerät, das in Wasser 
oder andere Flüssigkeiten gefallen ist. Schalten Sie 
das Gerät sofort an der Hauptleitung aus und ziehen 
Sie den Netzstecker.

•	 Stecken Sie NIEMALS Nadeln oder metallische 
Gegenstände in das Gerät oder eine Öffnung.

•	 Das Gerät nur für den in diesem Heft vorgesehenen 
und beschriebenen Verwendungszweck benutzen. 
Verwenden Sie KEINE Aufsätze, die nicht von 
HoMedics empfohlen wurden. 

•	 Betreiben Sie das Gerät AUF KEINEN FALL länger 
als 15 Minuten in einer Anwendung. Eine exzessive 
Verwendung kann zu übermäßiger Verdampfung 
des Wassers und/oder zur Überhitzung des Gerätes 
führen. Sollte dies der Fall sein, schalten Sie es aus 
und lassen Sie das Gerät vor der Inbetriebnahme 
abkühlen.

•	 Benutzen Sie diesesn Gerät AUF KEINEN FALL, 
wenn ein Kabel oder Stecker beschädigt ist, es nicht 
ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, es heruntergefallen 
ist oder beschädigt wurde, in Wasser gefallen ist 
oder ein Leck hat. Bringen Sie es zur Überprüfung 
und Reparatur in ein Service-Center von HoMedics 
in Ihrer Nähe.

•	 Das Kabel von heißen Oberflächen fernhalten.
•	 Benutzen Sie das Gerät NICHT an Orten, an denen 

Sprühdosen verwendet werden oder an denen 
Sauerstoff verabreicht wird. 

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät NICHT unter einer Decke 
oder einem Kissen. Übermäßige Wärme kann 
entstehen und zu einem Brand, Stromschlag oder 
einer Personenverletzung führen.

•	 Tragen Sie das Gerät NICHT am Stromkabel und 
verwenden Sie das Kabel NICHT als Griff. 

•	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät NICHT im Außenbereich.
•	 Dieses Produkt benötigt 220-240 V Wechselstrom.
•	 Versuchen Sie NICHT, dieses Gerät selbstständig 

zu reparieren. Es sind keine durch den Benutzer zu 
reparierenden Teile vorhanden. Reparaturen an 
diesem Gerät dürfen nur durch ein autorisiertes 
Service-Center von HoMedics durchgeführt werden.

•	 SICHERHEITSHINWEIS: Maximalen Füllstand nicht 
überschreiten.
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•	 AUF KEINEN FALL ohne Wasser verwenden.
•	 Blockieren Sie niemals die Luftöffnungen des 

Gerätes. Halten Sie die Öffnungen frei von Fusseln, 
Haaren usw.

•	 Die unsachgemäße Anwendung kann zu 
Verbrennungen führen.

•	 Wenn Sie gesundheitliche Bedenken haben, 
konsultieren Sie bitte einen Arzt, bevor Sie das 
Gerät verwenden.

•	 Die Anwendung dieses Gerätes sollte als angenehm 
und behaglich empfunden werden. Bei Schmerzen 
oder Unbehagen unterbrechen Sie die Anwendung 
und fragen Sie Ihren Hausarzt.

•	 Schwangere Frauen, Diabetiker und Personen 
mit Herzschrittmachern sollten vor Verwendung 
dieses Gerätes ihren Hausarzt konsultieren. Nicht 
für die Anwendung bei Personen mit sensorischen 
Einschränkungen einschließlich diabetischer 
Neuropathie geeignet.

•	 NICHT bei Kindern, Behinderten oder an 
schlafenden oder bewusstlosen Personen 
anwenden. Auf gefühlloser Haut oder bei 
Personen mit schlechter Durchblutung bitte NICHT 
verwenden.

•	 Das Gerät sollte NIEMALS von einer Person 
bedient werden, die unter einer körperlichen 
Beeinträchtigung leidet, die es dem Anwender 
unmöglich machen würde, die Funktionsknöpfe zu 
bedienen. 

•	 NIEMALS direkt auf geschwollener oder 
entzündeter Haut oder auf Hautausschlägen 
anwenden.

•	 Nicht über den empfohlenen Zeitraum hinaus 
verwenden.

•	 Leeren Sie den Wassertank nach jedem Gebrauch, 
wenn der Dampfgarer abgekühlt ist.

•	 Der Wassertank wird während des Gebrauchs sehr 
heiß. Lassen Sie das Gerät nach Gebrauch immer 
vollständig abkühlen, bevor Sie es berühren oder 
bewegen.

•	  Andernfalls besteht Brand- oder 
Verletzungsgefahr.

3 JAHRE GARANTIE
FKA Brands Ltd garantiert für einen Zeitraum von 3 Jahren 
ab Kaufdatum, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- und 
Fertigungsfehlern ist. Diese Garantie umfasst keine Schäden, 
die durch einen nicht bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch oder 
Missbrauch des Gerätes, Unfälle, die durch Nutzung von 
Zubehörteilen, die nicht vom Hersteller zugelassen sind oder die 
Veränderung des Gerätes oder irgendwelche anderen Umstände 
entstehen, die sich der Kontrolle von FKA Brands Ltd entziehen. 
Diese Garantie gilt nur, wenn das Gerät in GB bzw. der EU gekauft 
und betrieben wird. Ein Gerät, für das eine Modifikation oder 
Anpassung erforderlich wird, damit es in einem anderen Land als 
dem Land, für das es entwickelt, hergestellt, zugelassen und/oder 
autorisiert wurde, betrieben werden kann oder die Reparatur an 
Geräten, die durch diese Modifikationen beschädigt wurden, fallen 
nicht unter diese Garantie. FKA Brands Ltd haftet nicht für jede Art 
von Begleit-, Folge- oder besonderen Schäden.
Um einen Garantie-Service für Ihr Gerät zu erhalten, wenden Sie 
sich bitte an unser deutschsprachiges Service Center:
Telefon: 0049 (0) 69 5170 9480
E-Mail: support@homedics.de

Die Garantie wird ausschließlich durch das HoMedics Service Center 
durchgeführt. Durch Service-Dienstleistungen, die nicht vom 
HoMedics Service Center durchgeführt wurden, verfällt die Garantie. 
Diese zusätzliche Garantie schränkt Ihre gesetzlichen 
Gewährleistungsansprüche nicht ein.

WEEE-Erklärung
Am Ende der Lebensdauer eines Produkts und vor seiner 
verantwortungsvollen Entsorgung müssen Sie, sofern 

vorhanden, alle Lampen und Batterien entfernen.
Wenn Ihr Produkt personenbezogene Daten enthält, liegt es in 
Ihrer Verantwortung, alle personenbezogenen Daten zu entfernen, 
bevor Sie das Produkt entsorgen.
Hinweis: Die Händler von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten werden 
Ihr Produkt kostenlos zum Recycling zurücknehmen.
Alternativ können Sie Ihre Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte auch 
kostenlos bei kommunalen Sammelstellen abgeben.
https://tinyurl.com/GermanyWEEE
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CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO: 
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1.	 Boquilla de vapor
2.	 Espejo
3.	 Botón de encendido/apagado
4.	 Carcasa
5.	 Asa 

6.	 Botón a presión
7.	 Depósito de agua
8.	 Tapa del depósito de agua
9.	 Cable de alimentación
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
Llenado del depósito de agua
1.	 Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie plana o una mesa, pulse 

el botón de extracción situado en la parte posterior del spa facial 
y extraiga el depósito de agua.

2.	 Desenrosque el tapón del depósito y llénelo de agua por 
completo. 

3.	 Vuelva a enroscar el tapón e introduzca el depósito en la unidad 
principal. Se oirá un «clic» que significa que el depósito de agua 
está en la posición correcta. 

Para utilizar el spa facial
1.	 Enchufe el cable de alimentación en una toma de corriente 

de 220-240 V. ADVERTENCIA: No toque ni agarre la toma de 
corriente con las manos mojadas

2.	 Pulse ligeramente el botón de encendido para encender el 
aparato.

3.	 Después de encender el nanovaporizador facial, tardará 
aproximadamente 1 minuto en salir vapor caliente de 
la boquilla. Mueva la cara sobre el vapor caliente, pero 
manténgase al menos a 20 cm de distancia de la boquilla para 
optimizar los beneficios del tratamiento. El aparato seguirá 
soltando vapor durante unos 15 minutos con un depósito de 
agua lleno. Una vez que el nivel de agua disminuya, el vapor se 
reducirá gradualmente. Cuando se haya utilizado y evaporado 
el agua completamente, el nanovaporizador facial dejará de 
producir vapor. 

4.	 Utilice el aparato durante 5-10 minutos en cada ocasión y un 
máximo de 2 a 3 veces a la semana. Tras un mes de uso, ajuste 
la frecuencia y el tiempo en función de sus preferencias (estado 
de la piel).

5.	 Asegúrese de que el spa facial se apaga una vez que el 
depósito de agua esté vacío. Asegúrese de no dejar agua en el 
nanovaporizador facial cuando no lo utilice. 

Apagado de la unidad
Pulse ligeramente el botón de encendido/apagado hasta que el 
indicador LED se apague. Desenchufe el spa facial y espere a que se 
enfríe antes de guardarlo. 
 
Saque el máximo partido a su spa facial
1.	 El nanovaporizador facial es eficaz en todo tipo de pieles.
2.	 Límpiese la cara antes de vaporizar; de lo contrario, el polvo que 

se encuentre en su cara podría penetrar en la piel a través de los 
poros abiertos. 

3.	 10 minutos de vaporización son suficientes (sugerimos reducir el 
tiempo de vaporización dependiendo de las alergias cutáneas).

4.	 Se requiere una limpieza profunda de toda la cara después de la 
vaporización para limpiar completamente todo el polvo de los 
poros abiertos. Envuelva la cara con una toalla fría y deje que 
los poros respiren y se enfríen para evitar que el polvo vuelva a 
penetrar en la piel.

5.	 Como último paso, se recomienda el cuidado normal de la piel.

MANTENIMIENTO
Limpieza
Es necesario limpiar el aparato después de cada uso. Asegúrese de 
que el producto se haya enfriado, lo haya desenchufado y apagado 
antes de limpiarlo. Vacíe el agua restante del depósito pulsando 
el botón a presión para extraer el depósito de agua de la unidad 
principal. Limpie el aparato únicamente con un paño suave y 
húmedo.
•	 Nunca lo sumerja en ningún otro líquido
•	 No se permite el uso de alcohol ni de cualquier otro producto 

químico para limpiar la superficie del espejo con el fin de evitar 
que se dañe. 

•	 NUNCA utilice productos de limpieza abrasivos ni detergentes.
•	 Estire periódicamente el cable si se tuerce.



Almacenamiento
Vacíe el tanque de agua y límpielo después de cada uso una vez 
que la unidad se haya enfriado. Guarde el dispositivo dentro de su 
caja en un lugar fresco, seco y seguro. Evite el contacto con bordes 
afilados u objetos puntiagudos que puedan cortar o rasgar la superficie 
de tela. Para evitar roturas, NO enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato. 
NO cuelgue la unidad por el cable. 

LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES 
DE UTILIZARLO. GUARDE ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES PARA CONSULTARLAS EN 
EL FUTURO.

•	Desenchufe SIEMPRE el aparato de la toma 
de corriente inmediatamente después 
de utilizarlo y antes de limpiarlo. Para 
desconectarlo, coloque todos los controles en 
la posición “OFF” (Apagado) antes de sacar el 
enchufe de la toma de corriente. 

•	No deje NUNCA un aparato sin vigilancia 
cuando esté enchufado. Desenchúfelo de la 
toma de corriente cuando no esté en uso y 
antes de poner o sacar piezas o accesorios. 

•	Cuando manipule los controles o lo 
desenchufe, asegúrese de hacerlo con las 
manos secas.

•	Este dispositivo puede ser usado por niños 
de 14 años en adelante y por personas con 
capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y 
conocimientos, siempre que se les hayan 
dado instrucciones y comprendan los riesgos 
que su uso conlleva, o se supervise su uso del 
dispositivo de manera segura. Este aparato no 
es un juguete, ni debe tratarse como tal. Los 
niños no deben limpiar ni realizar operaciones 
de mantenimiento sin supervisión por un 
adulto. 

•	No coloque ni guarde el aparato en un lugar 
de donde podría caerse o ser arrastrado hacia 
una bañera o un lavabo. No coloque ni deje 
caer en agua u otro líquido. 

•	NO intente coger un aparato que se haya caído 
al agua o en otros líquidos. Corte la corriente y 
desenchúfelo de inmediato.

•	No inserte NUNCA clavijas ni otros mecanismos 
metálicos u objetos en el aparato.

•	Utilice este aparato para el fin previsto 
según se describe en este folleto. NO utilice 
acoplamientos no recomendados por 
HoMedics. 

•	No use este aparato durante más de 15 
minutos seguidos. El uso intensivo podría 
provocar una evaporación excesiva del agua 
y/o hacer que se recaliente el aparato. Si esto 
ocurre, deje de usarlo y espere hasta que se 
enfríe antes de volver a usarlo.

•	NUNCA opere el aparato si tiene un cable 
o un enchufe dañado, si no funciona 
correctamente, si se ha caído o dañado, si se 
cayó al agua o si gotea. Envíelo al Centro de 
Servicios HoMedics para que lo examinen y lo 
arreglen, si es preciso.

•	Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies 
calientes.

•	NO lo ponga en funcionamiento cuando esté 
usando aerosoles (espray) o cuando esté 
administrando oxígeno. 

•	NO lo haga funcionar debajo de una manta 
o una almohada. Puede producirse calor 
excesivo y provocar un incendio, electrocución 
o lesiones personales.

•	NO tire del aparato por el cable ni lo use como 
mango. 

•	NO lo use al aire libre.
•	Este producto requiere un suministro de 

energía de 220-240 V CA.
•	NO intente reparar el aparato. No hay piezas 

que puedan ser reparadas por el usuario. 
Todas las reparaciones de este aparato deben 
ser realizadas por el Centro de Servicios oficial 
de HoMedics.
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•	ADVERTENCIA: No añada agua por encima del 
nivel máximo de llenado.

•	No utilizar NUNCA sin agua.
•	No cubra nunca las rendijas de ventilación del 

aparato. Mantenga las entradas de aire libres 
de pelusas, cabellos, etc.

•	Pueden producirse quemaduras por el uso 
inadecuado.

•	Si le asaltan dudas sobre su salud, consulte a 
un médico antes de usar este aparato.

•	El uso de este producto debería ser placentero 
y confortable. En caso de que se produzca 
dolor o molestias, interrumpa el uso y 
consulte a su médico.

•	Se recomienda a mujeres embarazadas y 
personas con diabetes o marcapasos que 
consulten a su médico antes de utilizar 
este dispositivo. Uso no recomendado para 
personas con trastornos sensoriales, como la 
neuropatía diabética.

•	NO lo use en un bebé, una persona inválida, o 
que esté durmiendo o inconsciente. 

•	NO lo use en piel con poca sensibilidad o en 
una persona con mala circulación.

•	NUNCA lo use directamente sobre zonas 
hinchadas o inflamadas ni sobre erupciones 
cutáneas.

•	No lo use más tiempo del recomendado.
•	Vacíe el tanque de agua después de cada uso 

una vez que el vaporizador se haya enfriado.
•	El tanque de agua se calienta mucho 

durante el uso. Deje siempre que se enfríe 
completamente después de su uso antes de 
tocar o mover la unidad.

•	No seguir las indicaciones anteriores podría 
causar el riesgo de incendio o lesión. 
 
 

3 AÑOS DE GARANTÍA
FKA Brands Ltd garantiza que este producto está libre de fallos 
de fabricación y de mano de obra durante un periodo de tres 
años a partir de la fecha de adquisición, salvo las excepciones 
que se mencionan a continuación. La garantía de este producto 
FKA Brands Ltd no cubre los daños causados por un mal uso 
o abuso, por accidentes, por acoplamiento de accesorios no 
autorizados, por modificaciones al producto, o cualquier otro 
condicionante que esté fuera del alcance del control de FKA Brands 
Ltd. Esta garantía únicamente entrará en vigor si el producto 
se ha adquirido y operado en RU/UE. La garantía no cubre las 
modificaciones o adaptaciones que precise el producto para que 
funcione en otros países distintos de los que va destinado, ha sido 
fabricado, aprobado y/o autorizado, ni tampoco están cubiertas 
las reparaciones de daños causados en el producto por estas 
modificaciones. FKA Brands Ltd no será responsable de incidentes, 
consecuencias o daños especiales.
Si necesita servicio técnico cubierto por la garantía del producto, 
devuelva el producto franqueado al Centro de Servicios HoMedics 
en la dirección que figura en el dorso de este manual, acompañado 
de su recibo de compra (como justificante). Al recibirlo, FKA 
Brands Ltd reparará o sustituirá el producto, según proceda, y se lo 
enviará de vuelta franqueado. La garantía únicamente da derecho 
a reparaciones en el Centro de Servicios HoMedics. Reparaciones 
en cualquier otro servicio técnico distinto de HoMedics anularán la 
garantía. Esta garantía no afecta sus derechos legales.
Busque su Centro de Servicios HoMedics más próximo en:
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres   

Explicación RAEE
Este símbolo indica que este artículo no se debe tirar a la 
basura con otros residuos domésticos en ningún lugar de la 

UE. A fin de prevenir los efectos perjudiciales que la eliminación sin 
control de los residuos puede tener sobre el medio ambiente o la 
salud de las personas, le rogamos que los recicle de forma 
responsable para fomentar la reutilización sostenible de los 
recursos materiales. Para devolver su dispositivo usado, utilice los 
sistemas de devolución y recogida o póngase en contacto con la 
empresa a la que le compró el artículo, la cual lo podrá recoger 
para que se recicle de forma segura para el medio ambiente.



CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO:

1.	 Ugello del vapore
2.	 Specchio
3.	 Pulsante di accensione
4.	 Corpo
5.	 Impugnatura 

6.	 Pulsante a scatto
7.	 Serbatoio dell’acqua
8.	 Tappo del serbatoio dell’acqua
9.	 Cavo di alimentazione
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Riempimento del serbatoio con acqua
1.	 Collocare l’apparecchio su una superficie orizzontale o su un 

tavolo, premere il pulsante di espulsione sulla parte posteriore 
del vaporizzatore facciale e estrarre il serbatoio dell’acqua.

2.	 Svitare il tappo e riempire completamente il serbatoio con 
acqua. 

3.	 Riavvitare il tappo e reinserire il serbatoio nell’unità principale. 
Si avverte un clic quando il serbatoio dell’acqua è inserito 
correttamente. 

Come usare il vaporizzatore facciale
1.	 Inserire il cavo di alimentazione in una presa elettrica da 

220-240 V. ATTENZIONE: Non toccare né afferrare la presa di 
corrente con le mani umide.

2.	 Premere leggermente il pulsante di alimentazione per 
accendere l’apparecchiatura.

3.	 Servirà circa 1 minuto dopo l’accensione del vaporizzatore 
facciale prima che dall’ugello fuoriesca il vapore caldo. 
Posizionare il viso sul vapore caldo, ma ad almeno 20 cm 
di distanza dell’ugello per un trattamento ottimale. Con il 
serbatoio dell’acqua pieno, l’apparecchio continua a rilasciare 
vapore per circa 15 minuti. Al diminuire del livello dell’acqua, la 
quantità di vapore si riduce gradualmente. Quando tutta l’acqua 
si è consumata ed è completamente evaporata, il Nano Facial 
Steamer smette di produrre vapore. 

4.	 Usare l’apparecchiatura per non più di 5-10 minuti di seguito 
e per un massimo di 2-3 volte alla settimana. Dopo un mese 
di utilizzo, regolare le impostazioni di frequenza e tempo, a 
seconda delle preferenze (e delle condizioni della pelle).

5.	 Verificare che il vaporizzatore facciale sia spento quando il 
serbatoio dell’acqua è vuoto. Non lasciare acqua nel Nano Facial 
Steamer quando non viene utilizzato. 

Spegnimento dell’unità
Premere leggermente il pulsante di accensione fino allo 
spegnimento della spia a LED. Scollegare il cavo dell’apparecchio e 
attendere che si raffreddi prima di conservarlo. 
 
Uso ottimale del vaporizzatore facciale
1.	 Il Nano Facial Steamer è adatto a tutti i tipi di pelle.
2.	 Pulire il viso prima dell’uso, per evitare che la polvere presente 

penetri nella pelle attraverso i pori aperti. 
3.	 10 minuti di vaporizzazione sono sufficienti (è consigliabile un 

tempo inferiore se sono presenti allergie cutanee).
4.	 Dopo la vaporizzazione, pulire a fondo il viso per rimuovere 

tutta la polvere dai pori aperti. Con un asciugamano fresco, 
avvolgere il viso perché si rinfreschi, per lasciare respirare i pori 
e per evitare che la polvere entri nuovamente nella pelle.

5.	 Procedere infine con il trattamento del viso solito.

MANUTENZIONE
Pulizia
Pulire l’apparecchio dopo ogni utilizzo. Prima di pulirlo, accertarsi 
che il prodotto si sia raffreddato e sia scollegato dalla rete e 
spento. Rimuovere l’acqua eventualmente presente nel serbatoio 
premendo il pulsante per sganciarlo dall’unità principale. Pulire 
l’apparecchio solo con un panno morbido inumidito. 
•	 Non immergerlo mai in altri liquidi.
•	 Non pulire la superficie a specchio con alcol o altri detergenti 

chimici per non danneggiarla. 
•	 NON usare MAI sostanze abrasive, detergenti o agenti per la 

pulizia aggressivi.
•	 Distendere periodicamente il cavo se dovesse attorcigliarsi.

 
 
 
Stoccaggio
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Svuotare il serbatoio dell’acqua e pulirlo dopo ogni utilizzo una 
volta che l’unità si è raffreddata. Custodire l’apparecchio all’interno 
della confezione oppure in un luogo fresco, asciutto e sicuro. Evitare 
il contatto con spigoli vivi oppure oggetti appuntiti che potrebbero 
lacerare o forare il rivestimento in tessuto. NON avvolgere il cavo di 
alimentazione attorno all’unità. NON appendere il prodotto dal cavo 
elettrico.

LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA 
DELL’USO. CONSERVARE LE PRESENTI 
ISTRUZIONI PER CONSULTAZIONI 
SUCCESSIVE.

•	Scollegare SEMPRE l’apparecchio dalla presa 
elettrica subito dopo l’uso e prima di procedere 
alla pulizia. Per scollegare il prodotto, portare 
tutti i comandi nella posizione ‘OFF’ e scollegare 
la spina dalla presa elettrica. 

•	NON lasciare MAI incustodito un apparecchio 
collegato. Scollegare sempre il prodotto 
dalla presa elettrica se non viene utilizzato 
e scollegarlo sempre prima di montare o 
smontare eventuali componenti o accessori. 

•	Assicurarsi di avere le mani asciutte quando si 
azionano i comandi o si rimuove la spina.

•	Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da 
bambini di età superiore a 14 anni e da persone 
con ridotte capacità fisiche, percettive o mentali 
oppure non in possesso della necessaria 
esperienza e conoscenza a condizione che 
siano sotto supervisione o abbiano ricevuto le 
istruzioni per l’uso dell’apparecchio in modo 
sicuro e che comprendano i relativi rischi. I 
bambini non devono giocare con l’apparecchio. 
Le operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione non 
devono essere eseguite da bambini senza la 
supervisione di un adulto. 

•	Non riporre né conservare l’apparecchio laddove 
potrebbe cadere o scivolare in una vasca da 
bagno o in un lavandino. Non immergere in 
acqua o altri liquidi.

•	NON tentare di recuperare un prodotto caduto 
in acqua o in altri liquidi. In tal caso, staccare 

l’interruttore principale dell’energia elettrica e 
scollegare il prodotto dalla presa.

•	MAI inserire spille da balia, fermagli metallici 
od oggetti nell’apparecchio né in alcuna fassura.

•	Utilizzare il prodotto solo per gli scopi indicati 
nel presente opuscolo. NON usare accessori non 
raccomandati da HoMedics. 

•	NON usare l’unità per più di 15 minuti 
consecutivamente. L’uso prolungato può 
causare una eccessiva evaporazione dell’acqua, 
e/o il surriscaldamento del prodotto. In caso di 
surriscaldamento, interrompere l’uso e lasciar 
raffreddare il prodotto prima di utilizzarlo 
nuovamente.

•	NON azionare MAI il dispositivo se il cavo o lo 
spinotto sono danneggiati, se non funziona 
correttamente, se è danneggiato o caduto a 
terra/in acqua oppure se perde. Restituirlo al 
Centro Assistenza HoMedics per un controllo e 
la riparazione.

•	Tenere il cavo lontano da superfici riscaldate.
•	NON azionare il prodotto negli stessi ambienti in 

cui si utilizzano apparecchi per l’aerosol (spray) 
o si somministra ossigeno. 

•	NON azionare il prodotto sotto coperte o cuscini. 
La mancata osservanza di questa precauzione 
comporta il rischio di incendi, folgorazione o 
infortuni di altro tipo.

•	Il cavo NON deve essere utilizzato per afferrare o 
trasportare il prodotto. 

•	NON utilizzare in ambienti esterni.
•	Questo prodotto richiede una alimentazione 

220-240 V CA.
•	NON tentare di riparare il prodotto. Il 

prodotto non contiene componenti soggetti 
a manutenzione da parte dell’utilizzatore. La 
manutenzione del prodotto deve essere affidata 
esclusivamente a un Centro Servizi HoMedics 
autorizzato.

•	ATTENZIONE: Nonsuperare la linea di 
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riempimento massimo.
•	NON usare MAI senza acqua.
•	Non bloccare le bocchette dell’aria 

dell’apparecchio. Tenere le aperture 
di ventilazione libere da peluria, capelli, ecc.

•	L’uso improprio può essere causa di ustioni.
•	In caso di dubbi riguardo alla propria salute, 

consultare un medico prima di utilizzare questo 
apparecchio.

•	L’uso di questo prodotto deve rimanere 
comodo e piacevole. In caso di dolore o 
sensazioni di disagio, sospenderne l’uso e 
rivolgersi a un medico.

•	Le donne in stato di gravidanza, le persone 
affette da diabete e i portatori di pacemaker 
devono consultare un medico prima di 
utilizzare questo apparecchio. Uso non 
raccomandato da persone con carenze 
sensoriali, inclusa la neuropatia diabetica.

•	NON usare su bambini, persone invalide, 
addormentate o in stato di incoscienza. NON 
utilizzare su pelli poco sensibili né su una 
persona con una cattiva circolazione sanguigna.

•	Si raccomanda di non lasciar MAI utilizzare 
l’apparecchio a un individuo affetto da malattie 
fisiche tali da limitarne la capacità di gestire i 
comandi.

•	Non utilizzare MAI il prodotto direttamente 
su zone gonfie o infiammate o su eruzioni 
cutanee.

•	Non utilizzare per periodi superiori a quelli 
raccomandati.

•	Svuotare il serbatoio dell’acqua dopo 
ogni utilizzo una volta che il piroscafo si è 
raffreddato.

•	Il serbatoio dell’acqua diventa molto caldo 
durante l’uso. Lasciare sempre raffreddare 
completamente dopo l’uso prima di toccare o 
spostare l’unità.

•	L’inosservanza delle istruzioni riportate qui 

sopra può comportare il rischio di incendio o 
trauma.

3 ANNI DI GARANZIA
FKA Brands Ltd garantisce il prodotto da difetti di componenti 
e lavorazione per un periodo di 3 anni dalla data di acquisto, 
fatte salve le indicazioni riportate nel seguito. La garanzia sui 
prodotti offerta da FKA Brands Ltd non copre i danni causati da 
uso improprio o abuso, incidente, collegamento di accessori non 
autorizzati, alterazione del prodotto o qualsiasi altra condizione 
non imputabile a FKA Brands Ltd. La presente garanzia è valida 
esclusivamente se il prodotto è acquistato e utilizzato nel Regno 
Unito / nell’UE. La presente garanzia non copre le modifiche o gli 
adattamenti necessari per il funzionamento dell’apparecchio in un 
Paese diverso da quello per cui è progettato, prodotto, approvato 
e/o autorizzato, né la riparazione di apparecchi danneggiati da tali 
modifiche. FKA Brands Ltd non sarà ritenuta responsabile di alcun 
tipo di danno incidentale, consequenziale o speciale.
Per usufruire del servizio di manutenzione in garanzia, 
restituire il prodotto in franchigia postale al centro servizi 
locale unitamente alla ricevuta di pagamento (come prova 
di acquisto). Al ricevimento del prodotto, FKA Brands Ltd si 
occuperà della riparazione o della sostituzione, a seconda del 
caso, e della restituzione in franchigia postale. La garanzia è 
valida esclusivamente presso il Centro Servizi HoMedics. La 
manutenzione di questo prodotto da soggetti diversi dal Centro 
Servizi HoMedics annulla la garanzia. La presente garanzia non 
influirà sui diritti sanciti per legge.
Per scoprire il Centro Servizi HoMedics più vicino, visitare la pagina 
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres   

WEEE explanation
Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non deve essere 
smaltito assieme agli altri rifiuti domestici in tutti i Paesi 

dell’Unione Europea. Al fine di evitare un eventuale danno 
ambientale e alla salute umana derivante dallo smaltimento dei 
rifiuti non controllato, riciclare il prodotto in maniera responsabile 
per promuovere il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali. Per 
la restituzione del dispositivo usato, utilizzare gli appositi sistemi 
di restituzione e raccolta oppure contattare il rivenditore presso cui 
il prodotto è stato acquistato, che provvederanno al suo riciclaggio 
in conformità alle norme di sicurezza ambientale.
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1.	 Stoommond
2.	 Spiegel
3.	 Aan/uit-knop
4.	 Behuizing
5.	 Handvat 

6.	 Drukknop
7.	 Waterreservoir
8.	 Dop van waterreservoir
9.	 Voedingskabel

1

2
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6
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7

8
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Het waterreservoir vullen met water
1.	 Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke ondergrond of een tafel, druk 

de ontgrendelknop aan de achterkant van de gezichtssauna in 
en verwijder het waterreservoir.

2.	 Draai de dop van het waterreservoir los en vul het 
waterreservoir volledig met water. 

3.	 Draai de dop er weer op en plaats het waterreservoir terug in de 
hoofdeenheid. Het waterreservoir is correct geplaatst als u een 
klik hoort. 

De gezichtssauna gebruiken
1.	 Steek de stekker van het apparaat in een stopcontact van 220-

240 volt. WAARSCHUWING: Raak het stopcontact niet aan met 
natte handen

2.	 Druk zachtjes op de aan/uit-knop om het apparaat in te 
schakelen.

3.	 Na het inschakelen van de Nano-gezichtsstomer duurt het 
ongeveer 1 minuut voordat er warme stoom uit de stoommond 
komt. Beweeg uw gezicht langs de warme stoom, maar houd 
minstens 20 cm afstand van de stoommond om optimaal te 
profiteren van de behandeling. Met een vol waterreservoir 
blijft het apparaat ongeveer 15 minuten stoom afgeven. Zodra 
het waterniveau daalt, neemt de stoom geleidelijk af. Zodra 
het water volledig is opgebruikt en verdampt, zal de Nano-
gezichtsstomer stoppen met het afgeven van stoom. 

4.	 Gebruik het apparaat 5 tot 10 minuten per keer en maximaal 2 
tot 3 keer per week. Pas na een maand gebruik de frequentie en 
tijd naar wens aan (gebaseerd op de conditie van uw huid).

5.	 Zorg dat de gezichtssauna wordt uitgeschakeld als het 
waterreservoir leeg is. Zorg dat er geen water in de Nano-
gezichtsstomer achterblijft als deze niet in gebruik is. 

Het apparaat uitschakelen
Druk zachtjes op de aan/uit-knop tot het ledlampje uitgaat. 
Verwijder de stekker uit het stopcontact en laat de gezichtssauna 
voor het opbergen eerst afkoelen. 
 
Optimaal profiteren van uw gezichtssauna
1.	 De Nano-gezichtsstomer werkt goed bij alle huidtypes.
2.	 Reinig uw gezicht voordat u gaat stomen. Als u dit niet doet, 

kan het stof op uw gezicht via de geopende poriën in uw huid 
dringen. 

3.	 10 minuten stomen is voldoende (het wordt aangeraden om bij 
eventuele huidallergieën de stoomtijd te verkorten).

4.	 Na het stomen dient u uw huid grondig te reinigen, zodat al 
het stof uit de geopende poriën wordt verwijderd. Wikkel uw 
gezicht in een koele handdoek en laat de poriën ademen en 
afkoelen om te voorkomen dat stof weer in de huid dringt.

5.	 Regelmatige huidverzorging is de laatste stap.

ONDERHOUD
Reinigen
Het apparaat moet na elk gebruik worden gereinigd. Trek de 
stekker uit het stopcontact en laat het uitgeschakelde apparaat 
voor het reinigen eerst afkoelen. Verwijder eventueel in het 
waterreservoir achtergebleven water door de drukknop in te 
drukken en het waterreservoir uit de hoofdeenheid te halen. Reinig 
het apparaat alleen met een zachte, vochtige doek. 
•	 Dompel het apparaat nooit onder in welke vloeistof dan ook
•	 Voorkom schade aan de spiegel en gebruik geen alcohol of 

andere chemische reinigingsmiddelen om het spiegeloppervlak 
te reinigen. 

•	 Gebruik NOOIT sterke schuur-, schoonmaak- of 
reinigingsmiddelen.

•	 Trek het snoer regelmatig recht als het gedraaid raakt.



Opslag
Leeg het waterreservoir en reinig het na elk gebruik zodra het 
apparaat is afgekoeld. Stop het apparaat in zijn doos of leg het op 
een veilige, droge en koele plek. Voorkom dat het scherpe randen of 
spitse voorwerpen raakt, die het stoffen oppervlak zouden kunnen 
beschadigen of doorboren. Wikkel het netsnoer NOOIT om het 
apparaat. Het apparaat NOOIT aan het netsnoer ophangen.

LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES VOORDAT U 
HET PRODUCT IN GEBRUIK NEEMT. DEZE 
INSTRUCTIES ZORGVULDIG BEWAREN.

•	Onmiddellijk na gebruik en alvorens het 
apparaat te reinigen ALTIJD de stekker van het 
apparaat uit het stopcontact halen. Om het 
apparaat uit te schakelen, alle schakelaars in de 
‘UIT’-stand zetten en vervolgens de stekker uit 
het stopcontact halen. 

•	Een apparaat NOOIT met de stekker in het 
stopcontact achterlaten. De stekker uit het 
stopcontact halen wanneer het apparaat niet 
wordt gebruikt en alvorens onderdelen of 
hulpstukken te plaatsen of verwijderen. 

•	Zorg ervoor dat uw handen droog zijn alvorens 
het apparaat te bedienen of de stekker uit het 
stopcontact te halen.

•	Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door 
kinderen van 14 jaar en ouder en door personen 
met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke 
of geestelijke vermogens of een gebrek aan 
ervaring en kennis, mits zij worden begeleid bij 
het gebruik van dit apparaat of hen is getoond 
hoe ze het apparaat veilig kunnen gebruiken, 
en zij begrijpen welke gevaren het gebruik van 
het apparaat met zich meebrengt. Kinderen 
mogen niet spelen met het apparaat. Zonder 
toezicht mogen kinderen het apparaat niet 
reinigen of onderhouden. 

•	Het apparaat nooit plaatsen of bewaren op een 
plek waar het in een badkuip of wasbak kan 
worden getrokken of vallen. Het apparaat nooit 
in water of een andere vloeistof plaatsen of 
laten vallen.

•	NOOIT reiken naar een apparaat dat in water 
of een andere vloeistof is gevallen. In dat geval 
onmiddellijk de netvoeding uitschakelen en de 
stekker uit het stopcontact halen.

•	NOOIT pinnen, metalen bevestigingsmiddelen 
of objecten in openingen van het apparaat 
stoppen.

•	Het apparaat alleen voor het voorgeschreven 
doel gebruiken, zoals in deze folder 
uiteengezet. ALLEEN door HoMedics 
aanbevolen hulpstukken gebruiken. 

•	Het apparaat NIET langer dan 15 minuten per 
keer gebruiken. Overmatig gebruik kan leiden 
tot overmatige verdamping van het water, 
en/of oververhitting van het apparaat. Bij 
oververhitting het gebruik van het apparaat 
staken en het laten afkoelen.

•	NOOIT het apparaat gebruiken als het snoer 
of de stekker is beschadigd, als het niet 
goed werkt, als het apparaat is gevallen 
of beschadigd, of in het water is gevallen. 
Retourneer het naar het onderhoudscentrum 
van HoMedics, waar het zal worden onderzocht 
en gerepareerd.

•	Het snoer uit de buurt van verwarmde 
oppervlakken houden.

•	NOOIT gebruiken in een ruimte waar aërosols 
(sprays) worden gebruikt of zuurstof wordt 
toegediend. 

•	NOOIT onder een deken of kussen gebruiken. 
Het apparaat kan dan oververhitten en brand, 
elektrische schokken of persoonlijk letsel 
veroorzaken.

•	Het apparaat NOOIT aan het snoer dragen en 
het snoer nooit als handgreep gebruiken. 

•	NIET buiten gebruiken.
•	Voor dit product is een vermogen van 220-240 

V AC vereist.
•	NOOIT proberen om het apparaat te repareren. 

Het heeft geen onderdelen die door de 
18  I  NL 19  I  NL



18  I  NL 19  I  NL

gebruiker gerepareerd kunnen worden. Al het 
onderhoud aan dit apparaat dient uitgevoerd 
te worden bij een geautoriseerd HoMedics 
Service Centre.

•	WAARSCHUWING: Overschrijd bij het vullen de 
maximale vulhoogte niet.

•	NOOIT gebruiken zonder water.
•	Nooit de luchttoevoer van het apparaat 

blokkeren. Luchtopeningen vrij houden van 
pluis, haar enz.

•	Onjuist gebruik kan leiden tot brandwonden.
•	Indien u bezorgd bent over uw gezondheid, 

dient u uw arts te raadplegen alvorens dit 
apparaat te gebruiken.

•	Het gebruik van dit product hoort aangenaam 
en comfortabel te zijn. In geval van pijn of 
ongemak, het gebruik staken en uw arts 
raadplegen.

•	Zwangere vrouwen, diabetici en personen met 
pacemakers dienen een arts te raadplegen 
alvorens het apparaat te gebruiken. Niet 
aanbevolen voor gebruik door mensen 
met zintuigelijke problemen, waaronder 
diabetespatiënten.

•	NOOIT op kleine kinderen, mindervaliden en 
slapende of bewusteloze personen gebruiken. 
NIET gebruiken op ongevoelige huid of op 
personen met een slechte bloedcirculatie.

•	Dit apparaat mag NOOIT worden gebruikt door 
personen met een lichamelijke aandoening 
die de bediening van het apparaat zou kunnen 
belemmeren.

•	NOOIT rechtstreeks op gezwollen of ontstoken 
lichaamsdelen of huiduitslag gebruiken.

•	Niet langer dan de aanbevolen tijdsduur 
gebruiken.

•	Leeg het waterreservoir na elk gebruik als de 
stomer is afgekoeld.

•	Het waterreservoir wordt tijdens gebruik 
erg heet. Laat het na gebruik altijd volledig 

afkoelen voordat u het apparaat aanraakt of 
verplaatst.

•	Indien u zich niet aan bovenstaande 
voorschriften houdt, kan dit leiden tot brand of 
verwondingen.

3 JAAR GARANTIE
FKA Brands Ltd geeft 3 jaar garantie op materiële en 
fabrieksfouten vanaf de aankoopdatum, met uitzondering van 
het onderstaande. Deze productgarantie van FKA Brands Ltd 
is niet van toepassing op beschadigingen veroorzaakt door 
verkeerd gebruik of misbruik; ongelukken; het bevestigen van 
niet-toegestane accessoires; wijzigingen aan het product; en 
andere condities waar FKA Brands Ltd geen controle over heeft. 
Deze garantie is alleen geldig wanneer het product aangeschaft 
en gebruikt wordt in het VK / de EU. Een product dat gewijzigd 
of aangepast moet worden om gebruikt te kunnen worden in 
een land anders dan het land waarvoor het was ontworpen, 
geproduceerd, goedgekeurd en/of geautoriseerd, of reparatie van 
producten die beschadigd zijn door deze wijzigingen, valt niet 
onder deze garantie. FKA Brands Ltd is niet verantwoordelijk voor 
eventuele indirecte, speciale of gevolgschade.
Om garantieservice voor uw product te krijgen, dient u het 
product gefrankeerd naar uw plaatselijke onderhoudscentrum 
te sturen, samen met de gedateerde kassabon (als bewijs 
van aankoop). Na ontvangst zal FKA Brands Ltd uw product 
repareren of vervangen (waar nodig) en deze gefrankeerd aan u 
retourneren. Garantiewerkzaamheden worden uitsluitend via het 
onderhoudscentrum van HoMedics verzorgd. Onderhoud van dit 
product door anderen dan een onderhoudscentrum van HoMedics 
doet deze garantie vervallen. Deze garantie laat uw wettelijke 
rechten onverlet.
Voor uw lokale HoMedics Service Centre, bezoek
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres   

Uitleg over AEEA
Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product binnen de EU niet 
met ander huisvuil mag worden weggeworpen. Om 

eventuele schade aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door 
het ongecontroleerd wegwerpen van afval te voorkomen, dient dit 
apparaat op verantwoorde wijze gerecycled te worden om 
duurzaam hergebruik van materiaalbronnen te bevorderen. Wilt u 
het gebruikte apparaat retourneren, gebruik dan de retour- en 
ophaalsystemen of neem contact op met de winkelier waar het 
product gekocht is. Deze zal het product voor milieuveilige 
recycling accepteren.



ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ: 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:
Γέμισμα του δοχείου με νερό
1.	 Τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή σε μια επίπεδη επιφάνεια ή ένα τραπέζι, 

πατήστε το κουμπί εξαγωγής στο πίσω μέρος του spa προσώπου και 
τραβήξτε προς τα έξω το δοχείο νερού.

2.	 Ξεβιδώστε το πώμα του δοχείου και γεμίστε το δοχείο με νερό μέχρι να 
είναι πλήρες. 

3.	 Βιδώστε ξανά το πώμα και πιέστε το δοχείο προς στην κύρια μονάδα. 
Θα ακουστεί ένα "κλικ" που σημαίνει ότι το δοχείο νερού βρίσκεται στη 
σωστή θέση. 

Τρόπος χρήσης του spa προσώπου
1.	 Συνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας στην υποδοχή μιας ηλεκτρικής 

πρίζας 220-240 V.  
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μην αγγίζετε ή πιάνετε την ηλεκτρική πρίζα με βρεγμένα 
χέρια

2.	 Πατήστε ελαφρώς το κουμπί έναρξης/τερματισμού λειτουργίας, για να 
ενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή.

3.	 Μετά την ενεργοποίηση του Nano Facial Steamer, θα χρειαστεί περίπου 
1 λεπτό μέχρι να απελευθερωθεί ζεστός ατμός από το ακροφύσιο. 
Μετακινήστε το πρόσωπό σας πάνω από τον ζεστό ατμό, αλλά 
κρατήστε τουλάχιστον 20 εκατοστά απόσταση από το ακροφύσιο για να 
μεγιστοποιηθούν τα οφέλη της θεραπείας. Η συσκευή θα συνεχίσει να 
απελευθερώνει ατμό για περίπου 15 λεπτά με γεμάτο δοχείο νερού. Όταν 
μειωθεί η στάθμη του νερού, ο ατμός θα μειώνεται σταδιακά. Όταν το 
νερό χρησιμοποιηθεί και εξατμιστεί πλήρως, το Nano Facial Steamer θα 
σταματήσει να παράγει ατμό. 

4.	 Χρησιμοποιήστε τη συσκευή για 5-10 λεπτά κάθε φορά και το 
μέγιστο 2 έως 3 φορές την εβδομάδα. Μετά από έναν μήνα χρήσης, 
προσαρμόστε τις ρυθμίσεις συχνότητας και χρόνου ανάλογα με τις 
προτιμήσεις (κατάσταση του δέρματός σας).

5.	 Μόλις αδειάσει το δοχείο νερού, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το spa προσώπου 
έχει απενεργοποιηθεί. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν αφήνετε νερό στο 
Nano Facial Steamer όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται. 

Απενεργοποίηση της μονάδας
Πατήστε ελαφρώς το κουμπί έναρξης/τερματισμού λειτουργίας, μέχρι να 
σβήσει η λυχνία LED. Αποσυνδέστε το spa προσώπου και περιμένετε να 
κρυώσει πριν το αποθηκεύσετε. 

Επωφεληθείτε στο μέγιστο από το spa προσώπου
1.	 Το Nano Facial Steamer είναι αποτελεσματικό για όλους τους τύπους 

δέρματος.
2.	 Καθαρίστε το πρόσωπό σας πριν από την έκθεση στον ατμό. 

Διαφορετικά, μπορεί να προκληθεί διείσδυση της σκόνης που καλύπτει 
το πρόσωπό σας στο δέρμα σας μέσω των ανοιχτών πόρων. 

3.	 Αρκούν 10 λεπτά έκθεσης στον ατμό (προτείνεται να μειωθεί ο χρόνος 
έκθεσης στον ατμό ανάλογα με τυχόν δερματική αλλεργία).

4.	 Μετά την έκθεση του προσώπου στον ατμό, απαιτείται βαθύς 
καθαρισμός σε όλο το πρόσωπο έτσι ώστε να καθαριστεί πλήρως όλη 
η σκόνη από τους ανοιχτούς πόρους. Τυλίξτε το πρόσωπό σας με μια 
δροσερή πετσέτα, αφήστε τους πόρους να αναπνεύσουν και να μειωθεί 
η θερμοκρασία για να μην εισχωρήσει ξανά η σκόνη στο δέρμα.

5.	 Το τελευταίο βήμα είναι η τακτική φροντίδα του δέρματος.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Καθαρισμός
Μετά από κάθε χρήση, απαιτείται καθαρισμός της συσκευής. Πριν 
καθαρίσετε το προϊόν, βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχει κρυώσει, καθώς και ότι είναι 
αποσυνδεδεμένο και απενεργοποιημένο. Αδειάστε το νερό που απομένει 
στο δοχείο πατώντας το κουμπί σύνδεσης, για να τραβήξετε προς τα έξω το 
δοχείο νερού από την κύρια μονάδα. Καθαρίζετε τη συσκευή μόνο με ένα 
μαλακό, υγρό πανί. 
•	 Μην τη βυθίζετε ποτέ σε άλλα υγρά
•	 Δεν θα πρέπει να καθαρίζετε την επιφάνεια του καθρέφτη με αλκοόλη 

ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο χημικό απορρυπαντικό, για να αποφευχθεί τυχόν 
ζημιά στον καθρέφτη. 

•	 Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ΠΟΤΕ ισχυρά αποξεστικά, απορρυπαντικά 
ή καθαριστικούς παράγοντες.

•	 Κατά καιρούς ισιώνετε το κορδόνι εάν είναι τυλιγμένο.

Αποθήκευση
Αδειάστε το δοχείο νερού και καθαρίστε το μετά από κάθε χρήση, μόλις 
κρυώσει η συσκευή ατμού. Αποθηκεύετε τη συσκευή στο κουτί της ή σε 
ασφαλές και στεγνό μέρος. Για να αποφευχθεί τυχόν θραύση, ΜΗΝ τυλίγετε 
το καλώδιο ρεύματος γύρω από τη συσκευή. ΜΗΝ κρεμάτε τη μονάδα από 
το καλώδιο. Τυλίγετε χαλαρά το καλώδιο και στερεώνετέ το με ένα δεματικό. 
Κατά καιρούς ισιώνετε το κορδόνι εάν είναι τυλιγμένο.

1.	 Ακροφύσιο ατμού
2.	 Καθρέφτης
3.	 Κουμπί έναρξης/τερματισμού λειτουργίας
4.	 Περίβλημα
5.	 Λαβή 

6.	 Κουμπί σύνδεσης
7.	 Δοχείο νερού
8.	 Πώμα δοχείου νερού
9.	 Καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας
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ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ 
ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ. ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ 
ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΜΕΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΗ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ.

•	Αποσυνδέετε ΠΑΝΤΑ τη συσκευή από την 
ηλεκτρική πρίζα αμέσως μετά τη χρήση και 
πριν τον καθαρισμό. Για την αποσύνδεση, 
στρέψτε όλα τα κουμπιά ελέγχου στη θέση "OFF" 
(ΑΠΕΝΕΡΓΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ) και, στη συνέχεια, αφαιρέστε 
το βύσμα από την ηλεκτρική πρίζα. 

•	Μην αφήνετε ΠΟΤΕ μια συσκευή χωρίς επίβλεψη 
όταν είναι συνδεδεμένη. Αποσυνδέστε το 
βύσμα από την ηλεκτρική πρίζα όταν δεν 
τη χρησιμοποιείτε και πριν τοποθετήσετε 
ή αφαιρέσετε μέρη ή εξαρτήματα. 

•	Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα χέρια σας είναι στεγνά όταν 
χειρίζεστε τα κουμπιά ελέγχου ή όταν αφαιρείτε 
το βύσμα.

•	Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
από παιδιά ηλικίας 14 ετών και άνω και άτομα 
με μειωμένες σωματικές, αισθητηριακές 
ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή έλλειψη εμπειρίας 
και γνώσης, εάν έχουν λάβει επίβλεψη ή οδηγίες 
σχετικά με τη χρήση της συσκευής με ασφαλή 
τρόπο και έχουν κατανοήσει τους κινδύνους που 
περιέχονται. Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να παίζουν με 
τη συσκευή. Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση από 
τον χρήστη δεν πρέπει να εκτελούνται από παιδιά 
χωρίς επίβλεψη. 

•	Μην τοποθετείτε και μην αποθηκεύετε τη συσκευή 
σε σημείο που μπορεί να πέσει ή να τραβηχτεί σε 
μπανιέρα ή νεροχύτη. Μην τοποθετείτε ή βυθίζετε 
σε νερό ή άλλο υγρό.

•	ΜΗΝ αγγίζετε μια συσκευή που έχει πέσει σε 
νερό ή άλλα υγρά. Απενεργοποιήστε την κεντρική 
παροχή ρεύματος και αποσυνδέστε την αμέσως.

•	Μην εισάγετε ΠΟΤΕ καρφίτσες, μεταλλικούς 
συνδετήρες ή αντικείμενα στη συσκευή ή σε 
οποιοδήποτε άνοιγμα.

•	Χρησιμοποιήστε αυτή τη συσκευή για την 
προβλεπόμενη χρήση όπως περιγράφεται σε αυτό 

το φυλλάδιο. ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε εξαρτήματα που 
δεν συνιστώνται από την HoMedics. 

•	ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε αυτήν τη μονάδα για 
περισσότερο από 15 λεπτά κάθε φορά. 
Η εκτεταμένη χρήση μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
υπερβολική εξάτμιση του νερού ή/και να 
προκαλέσει υπερθέρμανση του προϊόντος. Εάν 
συμβεί αυτό, διακόψτε τη χρήση και αφήστε τη 
μονάδα να κρυώσει πριν τη θέσετε σε λειτουργία.

•	Μη θέτετε ΠΟΤΕ τη συσκευή σε λειτουργία εάν έχει 
ζημιές στο καλώδιο ή το βύσμα, εάν δεν λειτουργεί 
σωστά, εάν έχει πέσει ή έχει υποστεί ζημιά, εάν 
έχει πέσει στο νερό ή έχει διαρροή. Επιστρέφετέ 
την στο κέντρο σέρβις της HoMedics για εξέταση 
και επισκευή.

•	Κρατάτε το καλώδιο μακριά από θερμαινόμενες 
επιφάνειες.

•	ΜΗ θέτετε σε λειτουργία σε μέρη όπου 
χρησιμοποιούνται προϊόντα αερολύματος (σπρέι) 
ή όπου χορηγείται οξυγόνο. 

•	ΜΗ θέτετε σε λειτουργία κάτω από κουβέρτα 
ή μαξιλάρι. Μπορεί να προκληθεί υπερβολική 
θέρμανση και να προκαλέσει πυρκαγιά, 
ηλεκτροπληξία ή τραυματισμό ατόμων.

•	ΜΗ μεταφέρετε αυτή τη συσκευή από το καλώδιο 
και ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε το καλώδιο ως λαβή. 

•	ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε σε εξωτερικό χώρο.
•	Αυτό το προϊόν απαιτεί τροφοδοσία 

εναλλασσόμενου ρεύματος (AC) 220-240 V.
•	ΜΗΝ επιχειρήσετε να επισκευάσετε τη συσκευή. 

Δεν υπάρχουν εξαρτήματα που επιδέχονται 
επισκευή από τον χρήστη. Όλα τα σέρβις 
αυτής της συσκευής πρέπει να εκτελούνται σε 
εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο σέρβις της HoMedics.

•	ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μη γεμίζετε με νερό πάνω από τη 
γραμμή μέγιστης πλήρωσης.

•	Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ΠΟΤΕ χωρίς νερό.
•	Μην αποφράσσετε ποτέ τα ανοίγματα αέρα της 

συσκευής. Διατηρείτε τα ανοίγματα αέρα χωρίς 
χνούδι, τρίχες κ.λπ.

21  |  EL



3 ΧΡΟΝΙΑ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Η FKA Brands Ltd εγγυάται το παρόν προϊόν για ελάττωμα υλικού 
και κατασκευής για περίοδο 3 ετών από την ημερομηνία αγοράς, 
εκτός από όσα αναφέρονται παρακάτω. Η παρούσα εγγύηση 
προϊόντος της FKA Brands Ltd δεν καλύπτει ζημιές που προκαλούνται 
από κακή χρήση ή εσφαλμένη χρήση, ατύχημα, προσάρτηση 
οποιουδήποτε μη εξουσιοδοτημένου εξαρτήματος, τροποποίηση του 
προϊόντος·ή οποιεσδήποτε άλλες συνθήκες που είναι πέρα από τον έλεγχο 
της FKA Brands Ltd. Η παρούσα εγγύηση ισχύει μόνο εάν το προϊόν 
αγοράζεται και λειτουργεί στο Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο/ΕΕ. Ένα προϊόν που 
απαιτεί τροποποίηση ή προσαρμογή για να μπορέσει να λειτουργήσει 
σε οποιαδήποτε χώρα εκτός από τη χώρα για την οποία σχεδιάστηκε, 
κατασκευάστηκε, εγκρίθηκε ή/και εξουσιοδοτήθηκε ή η επισκευή 
προϊόντων που έχουν υποστεί ζημιά από αυτές τις τροποποιήσεις δεν 
καλύπτονται από αυτήν την εγγύηση. Η FKA Brands Ltd δεν φέρει ευθύνη 
για οποιουδήποτε είδους τυχαίες, παρεπόμενες ή ειδικές ζημίες.
Για να λάβετε υπηρεσία εγγύησης για το προϊόν σας, επιστρέψτε το προϊόν 
μετά την πληρωμή στο τοπικό κέντρο σέρβις μαζί με την ημερομηνία 
απόδειξης πώλησης (ως απόδειξη αγοράς). Μετά την παραλαβή, 
η FKA Brands Ltd θα επισκευάσει ή θα αντικαταστήσει, ανάλογα με την 
περίπτωση, το προϊόν σας και θα σας το επιστρέψει, μετά την πληρωμή. 
Η εγγύηση παρέχεται αποκλειστικά μέσω του κέντρου σέρβις της 
HoMedics. Το σέρβις αυτού του προϊόντος από οποιονδήποτε άλλο εκτός 
από το κέντρο σέρβις της HoMedics ακυρώνει την εγγύηση. Η παρούσα 
εγγύηση δεν επηρεάζει τα νόμιμα δικαιώματά σας.
Για το τοπικό κέντρο σέρβις της HoMedics, μεταβείτε στη διεύθυνση 
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres 

Επεξήγηση ΑΗΗΕ
Αυτή η σήμανση υποδεικνύει ότι το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να 
απορρίπτεται μαζί με άλλα οικιακά απορρίμματα σε ολόκληρη την 

ΕΕ. Για να αποτρέψετε πιθανή βλάβη στο περιβάλλον ή την ανθρώπινη 
υγεία από την ανεξέλεγκτη διάθεση αποβλήτων, ανακυκλώστε τα 
υπεύθυνα για να προωθήσετε τη βιώσιμη επαναχρησιμοποίηση των 
υλικών πόρων. Για να επιστρέψετε τη χρησιμοποιημένη συσκευή σας, 
χρησιμοποιήστε τα συστήματα επιστροφής και συλλογής ή επικοινωνήστε 
με τον έμπορο λιανικής πώλησης από τον οποίο αγοράσατε το προϊόν. 
Μπορούν να πάρουν αυτό το προϊόν για ασφαλή περιβαλλοντική 
ανακύκλωση.

•	Μπορεί να προκληθούν εγκαύματα από 
ακατάλληλη χρήση.

•	Εάν έχετε οποιεσδήποτε ανησυχίες σχετικά με 
την υγεία σας, συμβουλευτείτε έναν γιατρό πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτή τη συσκευή.

•	Η χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος πρέπει να 
είναι ευχάριστη και άνετη. Εάν προκύψει 
πόνος ή ενόχληση, διακόψτε τη χρήση και 
συμβουλευτείτε τον ιατρό σας.

•	Οι έγκυες γυναίκες, οι διαβητικοί και τα άτομα 
με βηματοδότες θα πρέπει να συμβουλεύονται 
έναν ιατρό πριν από τη χρήση αυτής της 
συσκευής. Δεν συνιστάται για χρήση από 
άτομα με αισθητηριακές ανεπάρκειες 
συμπεριλαμβανομένης της διαβητικής 
νευροπάθειας.

•	ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε σε βρέφη, άτομα με 
αναπηρία ή σε άτομα που κοιμούνται ή είναι 
αναίσθητα. ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε σε δέρμα με 
μειωμένη ευαισθησία ή σε άτομα με κακή 
κυκλοφορία του αίματος.

•	Αυτή η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
ΠΟΤΕ από άτομα που νοσούν από οποιαδήποτε 
σωματική πάθηση που θα περιόριζε την 
ικανότητα του χρήστη να χειρίζεται τα κουμπιά 
ελέγχου.

•	Μη χρησιμοποιείτε σε επώδυνο, φλεγμονώδες 
ή πρησμένο δέρμα, ανοιχτά τραύματα, 
εγκαύματα ή δερματικά εξανθήματα.

•	Μη χρησιμοποιείτε για περισσότερο από τον 
συνιστώμενο χρόνο.

•	Αδειάζετε το δοχείο νερού μετά από κάθε 
χρήση, μόλις κρυώσει η συσκευή ατμού.

•	Κατά τη χρήση, το δοχείο νερού θερμαίνεται 
πολύ. Μετά τη χρήση, αφήνετε πάντα να 
κρυώσει εντελώς πριν αγγίξετε ή μετακινήσετε 
τη μονάδα.

•	Η μη τήρηση των παραπάνω μπορεί να οδηγήσει 
σε κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς ή τραυματισμού.
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FUNKCJE PRODUKTU: 
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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI:
Uzupełnianie wody w zbiorniku
1.	 Umieścić urządzenie na płaskiej powierzchni lub na stole, nacisnąć 

przycisk wysuwania z tyłu spa dla twarzy i wyciągnąć zbiornik 
wody.

2.	 Odkręcić korek zbiornika i napełnić wodą do pełna. 
3.	 Przykręcić korek z powrotem i włożyć zbiornik z powrotem 

do jednostki głównej. Słyszalny będzie „klik”, co oznacza, 
że zbiornik wody jest we właściwej pozycji. 

Korzystanie ze spa do twarzy
1.	 Podłączyć przewód zasilający do gniazdka elektrycznego 220–240 

V.  
PRZESTROGA: Nie należy dotykać lub chwytać gniazdka 
elektrycznego mokrymi rękami

2.	 Lekko nacisnąć przycisk zasilania, aby włączyć urządzenie.
3.	 Po włączeniu nanojonowej parownicy do twarzy minie około 

1 minuta, zanim z dyszy zacznie wydobywać się gorąca para. 
Przesunąć twarz nad gorącą parą, ale zachować co najmniej 
20 cm odstępu od dyszy, aby zmaksymalizować korzyści z zabiegu. 
Przy pełnym zbiorniku wody urządzenie będzie uwalniać parę 
przez około 15 minut. Gdy poziom wody obniży się, para będzie 
się stopniowo zmniejszać. Gdy woda zostanie zużyta i całkowicie 
wyparuje, nanojonowa parownica do twarzy przestanie wytwarzać 
parę. 

4.	 Stosować urządzenie każdorazowo przez 5–10 minut 
i maksymalnie 2 do 3 razy w tygodniu. Po miesiącu użytkowania 
należy dostosować ustawienia częstotliwości i czasu w zależności 
od preferencji (stanu skóry).

5.	 Należy się upewnić, że spa do twarzy jest wyłączone, gdy zbiornik 
wody jest pusty. Należy pamiętać, aby nie pozostawiać wody 
w nanojonowej parownicy do twarzy, gdy nie jest używana. 

Wyłączanie zasilania urządzenia
Wcisnąć lekko przycisk zasilania, aż dioda LED zgaśnie. Odłączyć spa 
do twarzy i przed odłożeniem na miejsce poczekać aż ostygnie. 

Najlepsze wykorzystanie spa do twarzy
1.	 Nanojonowa parownica do twarzy działa dobrze w przypadku 

wszystkich rodzajów skóry.
2.	 Przed rozpoczęciem parowania należy oczyścić twarz, 

w przeciwnym razie kurz pokrywający twarz może wniknąć 
w głąb skóry przez otwarte pory. 

3.	 Wystarczy 10 minut parowania (sugeruje się skrócenie czasu 
parowania w zależności od alergii skórnych).

4.	 Po parowaniu twarzy należy wykonać głębokie oczyszczanie całej 
twarzy, aby cały kurz został całkowicie usunięty z otwartych porów. 
Owinąć twarz chłodnym ręcznikiem, pozwolić porom oddychać 
i ochłodzić się, aby zapobiec ponownemu wnikaniu kurzu w skórę.

5.	 Ostatnim krokiem jest regularna pielęgnacja skóry.

KONSERWACJA
Czyszczenie
Czyszczenie urządzenia jest wymagane po każdym użyciu. Przed 
czyszczeniem należy upewnić się, że produkt jest schłodzony, 
odłączony od zasilania i wyłączony. Opróżnić wodę pozostałą 
w zbiorniku, naciskając przycisk złącza zatrzaskowego w celu 
wyciągnięcia zbiornika wody z urządzenia głównego. Urządzenie 
należy czyścić wyłącznie miękką, wilgotną ściereczką. 
•	 Nigdy nie zanurzać go w innych płynach.
•	 Nie wolno czyścić powierzchni lusterka alkoholem ani żadnymi 

innymi chemicznymi detergentami, aby uniknąć ich uszkodzenia. 
•	 NIGDY nie należy używać silnych materiałów ściernych, detergentów 

lub środków czyszczących.
•	 Okresowo prostować przewód, jeśli jest skręcony.

Przechowywanie
Po każdym użyciu opróżnić zbiornik wody i wyczyścić go po ostygnięciu 
parownicy. Urządzenie należy przechowywać w pudełku lub 
w bezpiecznym i suchym miejscu. Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia, NIE 
NALEŻY owijać przewodu zasilającego wokół urządzenia. NIE NALEŻY 
wieszać urządzenia za przewód. Luźno zwinąć przewód i zabezpieczyć 
opaską zaciskową. Okresowo prostować przewód, jeśli jest skręcony.

1.	 Dysza pary
2.	 Lusterko
3.	 Przycisk zasilania
4.	 Obudowa
5.	 Uchwyt 
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6.	 Przycisk złącza zatrzaskowego
7.	 Zbiornik wody
8.	 Korek zbiornika wody
9.	 Przewód zasilający
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PRZED UŻYCIEM PRZECZYTAĆ WSZYSTKIE 
INSTRUKCJE. ZACHOWAĆ INSTRUKCJE 
NA PRZYSZŁOŚĆ.

•	Należy ZAWSZE odłączać urządzenie 
od gniazdka elektrycznego natychmiast po jego 
użyciu i przed czyszczeniem. Aby odłączyć, 
należy przełączyć wszystkie elementy sterujące 
na pozycję „OFF” (wyłączoną), a następnie 
odłączyć wtyczkę z gniazdka. 

•	NIE WOLNO pozostawiać urządzenia bez 
nadzoru, gdy jest podłączone do zasilania. 
Urządzenie należy odłączyć z gniazdka, gdy 
nie jest używane i przed zamontowaniem lub 
zdemontowaniem jakichkolwiek części lub 
przyłączy. 

•	Podczas obsługi elementów sterowania lub 
wyjmowania wtyczki należy upewnić się, 
że ręce są suche.

•	To urządzenie może być używane przez 
dzieci po skończeniu 14. roku życia i osoby 
o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, 
sensorycznych lub psychicznych lub niemające 
doświadczenia ani odpowiedniej wiedzy, 
jeśli będą to robiły pod nadzorem lub zostaną 
poinstruowane o obsłudze urządzenia w sposób 
bezpieczny i o zagrożeniach związanych 
z użytkowaniem urządzenia. Nie wolno 
pozwalać dzieciom bawić się urządzeniem. 
Urządzenie nie może być czyszczone ani 
konserwowane przez dzieci bez nadzoru. 

•	Nie ustawiać ani nie przechowywać urządzenia 
w miejscu, w którym może upaść lub wpaść 
do wanny lub zlewu. Nie wkładać ani upuszczać 
do wody lub innej cieczy.

•	NIE WOLNO dotykać urządzenia, które wpadło 
do wody lub innej cieczy. Należy wyłączyć sieć 
elektryczną i natychmiast odłączyć urządzenie.

•	NIGDY nie należy wkładać szpilek, metalowych 
elementów mocujących lub przedmiotów 
do urządzenia lub jakiegokolwiek otworu.

•	Urządzenie należy używać zgodnie 

z przeznaczeniem opisanym w niniejszej 
broszurze. NIE używać przyłączy niezalecanych 
przez firmę HoMedics. 

•	NIE NALEŻY używać urządzenia jednorazowo 
dłużej niż 15 minut. Długotrwałe użytkowanie 
może spowodować nadmierne odparowanie 
wody i/lub przegrzanie produktu. Jeśli 
do tego dojdzie, należy przerwać użytkowanie 
i odczekać aż urządzenie ostygnie przed 
ponownym użyciem.

•	NIE WOLNO obsługiwać urządzenia, jeśli 
jego przewód lub wtyczką są uszkodzone, 
jeśli nie pracuje prawidłowo lub jeśli zostało 
upuszczone lub uległo uszkodzeniu, wpadło 
do wody lub jest nieszczelne. Należy je odesłać 
do centrum serwisowego firmy HoMedics w celu 
przeprowadzenia przeglądu i naprawy.

•	Trzymać kabel z daleka od gorących 
powierzchni.

•	NIE WOLNO użytkować urządzenia w miejscach 
rozpylania produktów w aerozolu lub 
podawania tlenu. 

•	NIE WOLNO zakrywać pracującego urządzenia 
kocami ani poduszkami. W wyniku nadmiernego 
nagrzania może dojść do pożaru, porażenia 
elektrycznego lub urazów ciała.

•	NIE WOLNO przenosić urządzenia trzymając 
za kabel lub używać kabla jako uchwytu. 

•	NIE użytkować na otwartym powietrzu.
•	Ten produktu wymaga zasilania 220–240 V AC.
•	NIE WOLNO podejmować prób naprawy 

urządzenia. Urządzenie nie zawiera części, które 
mogą być serwisowane przez użytkownika. 
Wszystkie prace serwisowe związane 
z urządzeniem muszą być wykonywane 
w autoryzowanym centrum serwisowym 
HoMedics.

•	PRZESTROGA: Nie napełniać wody powyżej linii 
maksymalnego napełnienia.

•	NIGDY nie użytkować bez wody.
•	Nigdy nie blokować otworów powietrza 
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3-LETNIA GWARANCJA
Firma FKA Brands Ltd udziela dla tego produktu gwarancję 
na wady materiałowe i wykonania na okres 3 lat od daty zakupu, 
z wyjątkami wymienionymi poniżej. Niniejsza gwarancja na produkt 
firmy FKA Brands Ltd nie obejmuje uszkodzeń spowodowanych 
przez nieprawidłowe użytkowanie lub nadużywanie; wypadki; 
podłączenie nieautoryzowanych akcesoriów; zmian w produkcie; 
ani żadnych innych warunków, które są poza kontrolą firmy FKA 
Brands Ltd. Niniejsza gwarancja jest ważna jedynie wtedy, gdy 
produkt zostanie zakupiony i będzie użytkowany w Wielkiej Brytanii 
/ na terenie UE. Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje produktów 
wymagających modyfikacji lub dostosowania, aby umożliwić ich 
pracę w jakimkolwiek kraju innym niż kraj, dla którego zostały 
zaprojektowane, wyprodukowane i w którym zostały zatwierdzone 
i/lub dopuszczone do użytku, lub naprawy produktów uszkodzonych 
przez takie modyfikacje. Firma FKA Brands Ltd nie będzie ponosiła 
odpowiedzialności za wszelkiego typu przypadkowe, wynikowe lub 
specjalne uszkodzenia.
Aby uzyskać serwis gwarancyjny dla swojego produktu, należy 
zwrócić produkt, opłacając koszty przesyłki, do lokalnego ośrodka 
serwisowego, wraz z paragonem z datą (jako dowód zakupu). 
Po otrzymaniu produktu firma FKA Brands Ltd, wedle własnego 
uznania, przeprowadzi naprawę lub wymieni produkt i zwróci go, 
pokrywając koszty wysyłki. Serwis gwarancyjny przeprowadzany jest 
jedynie przez centrum serwisowe firmy HoMedics. Przeprowadzenie 
prac serwisowych przez osobę inną niż pracownicy centrum 
serwisowego firmy HoMedics powoduje unieważnienie gwarancji. 
Ta gwarancja nie ma wpływu na przysługujące użytkownikowi prawa 
ustawowe.
Aby znaleźć lokalne centrum serwisowe firmy HoMedics, należy wejść 
na stronę www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres 

Objaśnienie WEEE
To oznaczenie wskazuje, że produktu nie wolno utylizować 
wraz z odpadami gospodarstw domowych na terenie UE. Aby 

uniemożliwić potencjalne szkody dla środowiska lub zdrowia 
ludzkiego w wyniku niekontrolowanej utylizacji odpadów, produkt 
należy poddawać recyklingowi w sposób odpowiedzialny, aby 
promować zrównoważone ponowne wykorzystanie zasobów 
materiałowych. Aby zwrócić zużyte urządzenie, należy skorzystać 
z systemów zwrotów i zbiórki odpadów lub skontaktować się 
ze sprzedawcą, od którego produkt został zakupiony. Sprzedawca 
może przekazać produkt w celu przeprowadzenia jego recyklingu 
w sposób bezpieczny dla środowiska.

urządzenia. Chronić wyloty powietrza przed 
strzępami ze ściereczek, włosami itp.

•	Nieprawidłowe użytkowanie grozi 
poparzeniami.

•	W razie jakichkolwiek wątpliwości 
dotyczących zdrowia przed użyciem 
tego urządzenia należy skonsultować 
się z lekarzem.

•	Korzystanie z tego produktu powinno być 
przyjemne i komfortowe. W przypadku 
wystąpienia bólu lub dyskomfortu 
należy przerwać korzystanie z urządzenia 
i skonsultować się z lekarzem.

•	Kobiety w ciąży, diabetycy i osoby 
z rozrusznikiem serca powinny skonsultować 
się z lekarzem przed skorzystaniem z tego 
urządzenia. Nie zaleca się korzystania 
z urządzenia przez osoby z zaburzeniami 
czucia, w tym z neuropatią cukrzycową.

•	NIE NALEŻY stosować u niemowląt, osób 
z niepełnosprawnością, osób śpiących 
lub nieprzytomnych. NIE NALEŻY używać 
na skórze niewrażliwej lub u osób ze słabym 
krążeniem krwi.

•	To urządzenie NIE może być użytkowane przez 
osoby cierpiące na dolegliwości fizyczne, 
które mogą ograniczać zdolność użytkownika 
do obsługi elementów sterujących.

•	Nie stosować na obolałą, zaognioną lub 
opuchniętą skórę, otwarte rany, oparzenia 
i zmiany skórne.

•	Nie używać dłużej niż przez zalecany czas.
•	Po każdym użyciu opróżnić zbiornik wody 

po ostygnięciu parownicy.
•	Podczas użytkowania zbiornik wody staje 

się bardzo gorący. Po użyciu należy zawsze 
odczekać do całkowitego ostygnięcia przed 
dotknięciem lub przeniesieniem urządzenia.

•	Nieprzestrzeganie powyższych zasad może 
być przyczyną pożaru lub urazów ciała.

25 I  PL24 I  PL



ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ НА ПРОДУКТА: 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА:
Пълнене на резервоара с вода
1.	 Поставете уреда върху равна повърхност или маса, натиснете 

бутона за изваждане на резервоара, намиращ се на гърба на 
сауната за лице, и издърпайте резервоара за вода.

2.	 Развийте капачката на резервоара и напълнете резервоара с вода. 
3.	 Завийте отново капачката и натиснете резервоара обратно 

в основния модул. Ще се чуе „щракване“, което означава, че 
резервоарът за вода е поставен правилно на мястото си. 

За да използвате сауната за лице
1.	 Включете захранващия кабел в контакт за напрежение 220 – 240 V.  

ВНИМАНИЕ: Не докосвайте и не хващайте контакта с мокри ръце
2.	 Натиснете леко бутона за включване/изключване на захранването, 

за да включите уреда.
3.	 Ще е нужно време от приблизително 1 минута след включването 

на сауната за лице с нано-йонна технология, преди горещата пара 
да започне да излиза от дюзата. Застанете с лице над горещата 
пара, но поддържайте разстояние от поне 20 cm от дюзата, за да се 
възползвате в максимална степен от процедурата за почистване 
на лицето. При пълен резервоар за вода уредът ще изпуска 
непрекъснато пара в продължение на около 15 минути. След 
като нивото на водата намалее, количеството пара ще намалява 
постепенно. След като водата свърши и се изпари напълно, сауната 
за лице с нано-йонна технология ще спре да произвежда пара. 

4.	 Използвайте уреда в продължение на 5 – 10 минути всеки път 
и максимум 2 до 3 пъти седмично. След един месец употреба 
коригирайте настройките за честота и време на използване 
в зависимост от предпочитанията си (състоянието на кожата Ви).

5.	 Уверете се, че сауната за лице е изключена след изпразването на 
резервоара за вода. Уверете се, че сауната за лице с нано-йонна 
технология не съдържа вода, когато не се използва. 

Изключване на уреда
Натиснете леко бутона за включване/изключване на захранването, 
докато светодиодният индикатор не изгасне. Изключете сауната 
за лице от контакта и изчакайте уредът да изстине, преди да го 
приберете. 

Как да се възползваме максимално от сауната за лице
1.	 Сауната за лице с нано-йонна технология действа добре на всички 

типове кожа.
2.	 Почистете лицето си преди третирането с пара, в противен случай 

леките замърсявания на лицето Ви може да проникнат в кожата 
през отворените пори. 

3.	 Достатъчни са 10 минути третиране с пара (препоръчва се да се 
съкрати времето за третиране с пара в зависимост от наличието 
на кожни алергии).

4.	 След третирането с пара трябва да се извърши цялостно дълбоко 
почистване на лицето, така че всички замърсявания да бъдат 
почистени напълно от отворените пори. Покрийте лицето си 
с хладна кърпа, оставете порите да дишат и да се охладят, за да 
предотвратите повторно проникване на замърсявания в кожата.

5.	 Последната стъпка са редовните грижи за кожата.

ПОДДРЪЖКА
Почистване
Почиствайте уреда след всяка употреба. Уверете се, че продуктът 
се е охладил, изключен е от контакта и от бутона за включване/
изключване на захранването, преди да го почистите. Излейте 
останалата вода от резервоара, като натиснете пружинния бутон 
за освобождаване, за да извадите резервоара за вода от основния 
модул. Почиствайте уреда само с мека, влажна кърпа. 
•	 Никога не го потапяйте в каквито и да е други течности
•	 Повърхността на огледалото не трябва да се почиства със спирт или 

друг химически почистващ препарат, за да се избегнат повреди по 
огледалото. 

•	 НИКОГА не използвайте силни абразиви, почистващи препарати или 
почистващи средства.

•	 Периодично изправяйте кабела, ако е усукан.

Съхранение
Изпразнете резервоара за вода и почиствайте след всяка употреба, 
след като сауната за лице се охлади. Съхранявайте уреда в кутията 
му или на безопасно и сухо място. За да избегнете пречупване на 
кабела, НЕ го увивайте около уреда. НЕ увисвайте уреда за кабела. 
Навийте кабела свободно и го завържете с метална тел за връзване. 
Периодично изправяйте кабела, ако е усукан.

1.	 Дюза за пара
2.	 Огледало
3.	 Бутон за включване/

изключване на захранването
4.	 Корпус
5.	 Дръжка 

6.	 Пружинен бутон за 
освобождаване

7.	 Резервоар за вода
8.	 Капачка на резервоара 

за вода
9.	 Захранващ кабел

1

2

3

4

9

6

5

7

8

26  I  BG 27  I  BG



26  I  BG

ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВСИЧКИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПРЕДИ 
УПОТРЕБА. ЗАПАЗЕТЕ ТЕЗИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ 
ЗА БЪДЕЩИ СПРАВКИ.

•	ВИНАГИ изключвайте уреда от електрическия 
контакт веднага след употреба и преди 
почистване. За да изключите уреда, завъртете 
всички копчета за управление в положение 
„OFF (ИЗКЛЮЧЕНО)“, след което изключете 
уреда от контакта. 

•	НИКОГА не оставяйте уреда без надзор, когато 
е включен. Изключвайте уреда от контакта, 
когато не го използвате, както и преди да 
поставите или свалите от него части или 
приставки. 

•	Уверете се, че ръцете Ви са сухи, когато 
работите с копчетата за управление или 
изваждате щепсела от контакта.

•	Този уред може да се използва от деца на 
14 и повече години, както и от лица с намалени 
физически, сетивни или когнитивни 
способности, или такива с липса на опит 
и познания, при положение че са били под 
надзор и са получили указания относно 
безопасната употреба на уреда, както и че са 
разбрали съпътстващите опасности. Децата 
не трябва да си играят с уреда. Почистването 
и потребителското обслужване не трябва да се 
извършват от деца без оказан надзор. 

•	Не поставяйте и не съхранявайте уреда на 
места, от които може да падне или да бъде 
издърпан във вана или мивка. Не поставяйте 
и не го изпускайте във вода или друга течност.

•	НЕ посягайте към уред, който е паднал 
във вода или друга течност. Изключете 
захранването и изключете уреда от контакта 
незабавно.

•	НИКОГА не вкарвайте игли, метални скоби или 
предмети в уреда или в който и да е отвор.

•	Използвайте уреда по предназначението, 
описано в брошурата. НЕ използвайте 
приставки, които не са препоръчани от 
HoMedics. 

•	НЕ използвайте този уред за повече от 
15 минути наведнъж. Продължителната 
му употреба може да стане причина за 
прекомерно изпаряване на водата и/или да 
причини прегряване на продукта. Ако това се 
случи, прекратете употребата и оставете уреда 
да се охлади, преди отново да го използвате.

•	НИКОГА не работете с уреда, ако той 
е с повреден кабел или щепсел, ако не работи 
правилно, ако е бил изпуснат или повреден, 
паднал във вода или има течове. Върнете го 
на сервизния център на HoMedics за преглед 
и ремонт.

•	Дръжте кабела далеч от нагрети повърхности.
•	НЕ работете с уреда на места, на които се 

използват аерозолни продукти (спрей) или на 
които се подава кислород. 

•	НЕ използвайте уреда под одеяло или 
възглавница. Може да настъпи прекомерно 
силно нагряване, което да причини пожар, 
токов удар или нараняване на хора.

•	НЕ носете този уред, като го държите за 
кабела, и не използвайте кабела като дръжка. 

•	НЕ използвайте на открито.
•	Този продукт изисква променливотоково 

захранване 220 – 240 V.
•	НЕ правете опити за ремонт на уреда. 

В него няма части, които се обслужват от 
потребителя. Всяко техническо обслужване на 
този уред трябва да се извършва в оторизиран 
сервизен център на HoMedics.

•	ВНИМАНИЕ: Не наливайте вода над отметката 
за максимално ниво на пълнене.

•	НИКОГА не използвайте уреда без вода.
•	Никога не запушвайте отворите за въздух на 

уреда. Поддържайте отворите за въздух чисти 
от власинки, косми и др.

•	Неправилната употреба на уреда може да 
доведе до изгаряния.

•	Ако имате опасения, свързани със 
здравословното Ви състояния, се 
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3-ГОДИШНА ГАРАНЦИЯ
FKA Brands Ltd гарантира липсата на дефекти в материалите 
и изработката на този продукт за период от 3 години от датата на 
покупката, освен в случаите, посочени по-долу. Тази гаранция за 
продукт на FKA Brands Ltd не покрива щети, причинени от погрешна 
употреба или злоупотреба, инциденти, прикрепване на неразрешени 
аксесоари, модифициране на продукта или каквито и да са 
други условия извън контрола на FKA Brands Ltd. Тази гаранция 
е в сила само ако продуктът е закупен и използван в Обединеното 
кралство/ЕС. Тази гаранция не покрива продукти, които изискват 
модифициране или адаптиране, за да могат да работят в държава, 
различна от държавата, за която са предназначени, одобрени 
и/или разрешени, както и ремонт на продукти, повредени от такива 
модификации. FKA Brands Ltd не носи отговорност за какъвто и да 
е вид случайни, закономерни или специални щети.
За да получите гаранционно обслужване, върнете продукта 
с предплатени пощенски разноски на Вашия местен сервизен 
център, заедно с разписката за покупка с дата (като доказателство 
за покупката). След получаването FKA Brands Ltd ще ремонтира 
или замени продукта, както е необходимо, и ще Ви го върне 
с предплатени пощенски разноски. Гаранционното обслужване се 
извършва само от сервизен център на HoMedics. Обслужване на 
този продукт от сервизен център, различен от HoMedics, анулира 
гаранцията. Тази гаранция не засяга законовите Ви права.
За информация относно Вашия местен сервизен център на HoMedics 
отидете на www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres 

Информация за ОЕЕО
Това обозначение посочва, че продуктът не трябва да се 
изхвърля заедно с останалия битов отпадък на територията на 

ЕС. За да се избегне евентуална вреда върху околната среда или 
върху човешкото здраве вследствие на неконтролирано изхвърляне 
на отпадъци, рециклирайте отговорно продукта, за да насърчите 
устойчивото повторно използване на материалните ресурси. За да 
върнете употребявания уред, моля, използвайте системите за 
връщане и събиране или се свържете с търговеца на дребно, от 
когото сте закупили продукта. Там могат да приемат продукта за 
безопасно за околната среда рециклиране.

консултирайте с лекар, преди да използвате 
уреда.

•	Използването на този продукт следва да носи 
удоволствие и комфорт. В случай че усетите 
болка или дискомфорт, преустановете 
употребата и се консултирайте с личния 
Ви лекар.

•	Бременни жени, диабетици и лица 
с пейсмейкъри следва да се консултират 
с лекар, преди да използват този уред. 
Не се препоръчва употреба от лица със 
сетивни дефицити, включително с диабетна 
нефропатия.

•	НЕ използвайте при бебета, лица 
с увреждания или при спящи или изпаднали 
в безсъзнание лица. НЕ използвайте върху 
нечувствителна кожа или върху лица 
с нарушено кръвообращение.

•	Уредът НИКОГА не трябва да се използва от 
лица, страдащи от физическо заболяване, 
което ограничава възможностите на 
потребителя да работи с бутоните за 
управление.

•	Не използвайте при разранена, възпалена 
или подута кожа, открити рани, изгаряния 
или кожни обриви.

•	Не използвайте за по-дълъг период от 
препоръчаното време.

•	Изпразвайте резервоара за вода след всяка 
употреба, след като сауната за лице се 
охлади.

•	По време на употреба резервоарът за вода 
става много горещ. Винаги оставяйте уреда 
да изстине напълно след употреба, преди да 
го докоснете или преместите.

•	В противен случай може да се стигне до риск 
от пожар или нараняване.
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CARACTERISTICILE PRODUSULUI: 
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INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE:
Umplerea rezervorului de apă
1.	 Așezați aparatul pe o suprafață plană sau pe o masă, apăsați 

butonul de decuplare de pe partea din spate a saunei faciale 
și scoateți rezervorul de apă.

2.	 Deșurubați capacul rezervorului și umpleți până sus rezervorul 
cu apă. 

3.	 Înșurubați la loc capacul și împingeți rezervorul înapoi în unitatea 
principală. Se va auzi un „clic”, ceea ce înseamnă că rezervorul de 
apă este în poziția corectă. 

Pentru a utiliza sauna facială
1.	 Conectați cablul de alimentare la o priză electrică de 220-240 V.  

ATENȚIE: nu atingeți și nu apucați priza electrică cu mâinile umede
2.	 Apăsați ușor butonul de pornire pentru a porni aparatul.
3.	 Duza va începe să elibereze abur fierbinte după aproximativ 1 minut 

de la pornirea aparatului Nano Facial Steamer. Mișcați-vă fața 
peste aburul fierbinte, dar păstrați o distanță de cel puțin 20 cm 
față de duză, pentru a obține beneficiile maxime ale tratamentului. 
Aparatul va continua să elibereze abur timp de aproximativ 
15 minute dacă rezervorul de apă este plin. Cantitatea de abur va 
scădea treptat, concomitent cu reducerea nivelului de apă. După 
folosirea întregii cantități de apă și evaporarea completă a acesteia, 
aparatul Nano Facial Steamer va înceta să mai producă abur. 

4.	 Utilizați aparatul timp de 5-10 minute de fiecare dată și de 
maximum 2-3 ori pe săptămână. După o lună de utilizare, ajustați 
setările de frecvență și de durată în funcție de preferințele dvs. 
(particularitățile pielii dvs.).

5.	 Asigurați-vă că sauna facială este oprită după golirea rezervorului 
de apă. Asigurați-vă că nu lăsați apă în aparatul Nano Facial 
Steamer atunci când nu îl utilizați. 

Oprirea aparatului
Apăsați ușor butonul de pornire până când indicatorul luminos led se 
stinge. Deconectați sauna facială de la priză și așteptați să se răcească 
înainte de a o depozita. 

Cum puteți să obțineți cele mai bune rezultate de la sauna 
facială
1.	 Cu Nano Facial Steamer obțineți rezultate bune pe toate tipurile 

de piele.
2.	 Curățați tenul înainte de a-l expune la abur, dacă nu procedați 

astfel, riscați ca praful depus pe ten să pătrundă în piele prin porii 
deschiși. 

3.	 Expunerea timp de 10 minute la abur este suficientă (se sugerează 
scurtarea timpului de expunere la abur în cazul în care aveți alergii 
ale pielii).

4.	 Este necesară o curățare în profunzime a tenului pe întreaga 
suprafaţă a feței după expunerea acesteia la aburi, astfel încât tot 
praful să fie curățat complet din porii deschiși. Înfășurați-vă fața 
într-un prosop rece, lăsați porii să respire și să se răcească pentru 
a împiedica praful să pătrundă din nou în piele.

5.	 Îngrijirea periodică a pielii este ultimul pas.

ÎNTREȚINERE
Curățare
Curățarea aparatului este necesară după fiecare utilizare. Asigurați-vă 
că produsul este răcit, scos din priză și oprit înainte de a-l curăța. Goliți 
apa rămasă în rezervor prin apăsarea butonului de asamblare cu clichet 
pentru a scoate rezervorul de apă din unitatea principală. Curățați 
aparatul doar cu o lavetă moale și umedă. 
•	 Nu îl scufundați niciodată în niciun fel de lichide
•	 Nu este permisă curățarea suprafeței oglinzii cu alcool sau cu niciun 

fel de alt detergent chimic pentru a evita deteriorarea oglinzii. 
•	 Nu utilizați NICIODATĂ substanțe abrazive, detergenți sau agenți de 

curățare puternici.
•	 Îndreptați periodic cablul dacă acesta se răsucește.
Depozitare
Goliți rezervorul de apă și curățați-l după fiecare utilizare, după răcirea 
aparatului de aburi. Depozitați aparatul în cutia sa sau într-un loc sigur și 
uscat. Pentru a evita ruperea cablului de alimentare, NU îl înfășurați în jurul 
aparatului. NU agățați aparatul de cablu. Înfășurați lejer cablul și fixați-l prin 
legarea cu o sârmă. Îndreptați periodic cablul dacă acesta se răsucește.

1.	 duză de aburi
2.	 oglindă
3.	 buton de pornire
4.	 carcasă
5.	 mâner 

6.	 buton de asamblare cu clichet
7.	 rezervor de apă
8.	 capac al rezervorului de apă
9.	 cablu de alimentare

1
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CITIȚI TOATE INSTRUCȚIUNILE ÎNAINTE DE 
UTILIZARE. PĂSTRAȚI ACESTE INSTRUCȚIUNI 
PENTRU A PUTEA FI CONSULTATE ULTERIOR.

•	Deconectați ÎNTOTDEAUNA aparatul de la priză 
imediat după utilizare și înainte de curățare. 
Pentru a deconecta aparatul, rotiți toate 
comenzile în poziția „OPRIT”, apoi scoateți 
ștecherul din priză. 

•	Nu lăsați NICIODATĂ nesupravegheat un aparat 
care este conectat la priză. Deconectați-l de la 
sursa de alimentare atunci când nu îl folosiți și 
înainte de a monta sau de a înlocui piese sau 
accesorii. 

•	Asigurați-vă că atunci când acționați comenzile 
sau scoateți ștecherul, mâinile dvs. sunt uscate.

•	Acest dispozitiv poate fi utilizat de copii 
cu vârsta de peste 14 ani și de persoane cu 
capacități fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse 
sau care nu dețin experiența și cunoștințele 
necesare, cu condiția să fie supravegheați sau 
să fie instruiți cu privire la utilizarea în siguranță 
a produsului, iar aceștia sunt conștienți de 
riscurile implicate. Nu lăsați copiii să se joace 
cu aparatul. Curățarea și întreținerea nu va fi 
efectuată de către copii nesupravegheați. 

•	Nu așezați și nu depozitați aparatul în locuri din 
care poate cădea sau ar putea fi tras într-o cadă 
sau chiuvetă. Nu așezați sau nu scăpați aparatul 
în apă sau în alt lichid.

•	NU încercați să scoateți cu mâna un aparat care 
a căzut în apă sau în alte lichide. Opriți sursa de 
alimentare și deconectați imediat aparatul de 
la priză.

•	Nu introduceți NICIODATĂ ace, elemente de 
fixare metalice sau obiecte în aparat sau în 
orice orificiu.

•	Utilizați acest aparat în scopul destinat, așa 
cum este descris în această broșură. NU utilizați 
accesorii care nu sunt recomandate de 
HoMedics. 

•	NU utilizați acest aparat mai mult de 15 minute 
o dată. O utilizare îndelungată ar putea cauza 
o evaporare excesivă a apei și/sau ar putea 
provoca supraîncălzirea produsului. În acest caz, 
întrerupeți utilizarea aparatului și lăsați-l să se 
răcească înainte de a-l utiliza din nou.

•	Nu folosiți NICIODATĂ aparatul dacă are cablul 
sau mufa de alimentare deteriorată, dacă nu 
funcționează corect, dacă a fost scăpat sau 
deteriorat, a căzut în apă sau prezintă scurgeri. 
Returnați aparatul către Centrul de service al 
HoMedics pentru a fi examinat și reparat.

•	Țineți cablul de alimentare departe de orice 
sursă de căldură.

•	NU utilizați aparatul în medii în care se 
utilizează produse cu aerosoli (spray-uri) sau 
unde se administrează oxigen. 

•	NU acoperiți aparatul cu pături sau perne. 
Aparatul se poate supraîncălzi și poate cauza 
incendii sau poate duce la electrocutarea sau 
vătămarea persoanelor.

•	NU transportați acest aparat apucându-l de 
cablul de alimentare și nu utilizați cablul de 
alimentare ca mâner. 

•	NU utilizați aparatul în aer liber.
•	Pentru utilizarea acestui aparat este necesară 

o sursă de alimentare de curent alternativ de 
220-240 V.

•	NU încercați să reparați aparatul. Nu există 
componente care pot fi reparate de utilizator. 
Toate lucrările de reparații ale acestui aparat 
trebuie efectuate la un Centru de service 
autorizat HoMedics.

•	ATENȚIE: nu umpleți cu apă peste nivelul maxim 
de umplere.

•	Nu utilizați NICIODATĂ aparatul fără apă.
•	Nu blocați niciodată orificiile de evacuare 

a aerului ale aparatului. Mențineți gurile de 
ventilație curate, fără scame, praf etc.

•	Utilizarea necorespunzătoare poate provoca 
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3 ANI GARANȚIE
FKA Brands Ltd garantează acest produs împotriva defectelor 
de material și de fabricație pentru o perioadă de 3 ani de la data 
cumpărării, cu excepția situațiilor menționate mai jos. Această 
garanție a produsului FKA Brands Ltd nu include daunele cauzate de 
utilizarea necorespunzătoare sau abuzivă, accident, utilizarea oricărui 
accesoriu neautorizat, modificarea produsului sau orice alte condiții 
care sunt în afara controlului FKA Brands Ltd. Această garanție este 
valabilă numai dacă produsul este achiziționat și utilizat în Regatul 
Unit/UE. Produsele care necesită modificări sau adaptări pentru a le 
permite să funcționeze în orice altă țară decât țara pentru care au 
fost proiectate, fabricate, aprobate și/sau autorizate sau repararea 
produselor deteriorate de aceste modificări nu sunt incluse în această 
garanție. FKA Brands Ltd nu va fi responsabilă pentru niciun fel de 
daune incidentale, secundare sau speciale.
Pentru a beneficia de servicii de garanție pentru produsul dvs., 
returnați produsul cu plata ulterioară la centrul de service local, 
împreună cu chitanța dvs. de vânzare datată (ca dovadă a achiziției). 
După primire, FKA Brands Ltd va repara sau va înlocui, după caz, 
produsul dvs. și vi-l va returna cu plata ulterioară. Garanția este 
oferită exclusiv prin intermediul Centrului de service HoMedics. 
Depanarea acestui produs de către orice altă persoană sau entitate în 
afară de Centrul de service HoMedics va duce la anularea garanției. 
Această garanție nu aduce atingere drepturilor dvs. legale.
Pentru a contacta Centrul dvs. local de service HoMedics, accesați 
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres 

Explicație privind DEEE
Acest marcaj indică faptul că eliminarea acestui produs 
împreună cu alte deșeuri menajere este interzisă la nivelul UE. 

Reciclați în mod responsabil acest produs, pentru a promova 
reutilizarea durabilă a resurselor materiale și pentru a preveni 
posibilele daune aduse mediului înconjurător sau sănătății umane 
prin eliminarea necontrolată a deșeurilor. Pentru a returna 
dispozitivul uzat, utilizați sistemele de returnare și de colectare sau 
contactați distribuitorul de la care a fost achiziționat produsul. Acesta 
poate prelua produsul pentru a-l recicla într-un mod sigur pentru 
mediu.

arsuri.
•	Dacă vă faceți griji cu privire la starea dvs. 

de sănătate, consultați un medic înainte de 
a utiliza acest aparat.

•	Utilizarea acestui produs trebuie să fie 
plăcută și confortabilă. În cazul în care simțiți 
dureri sau disconfort, întrerupeți utilizarea și 
consultați medicul de familie.

•	Femeile însărcinate, persoanele care suferă de 
diabet și cele cu stimulatoare cardiace trebuie 
să consulte un medic înainte de a utiliza 
acest aparat. Nu se recomandă utilizarea de 
către persoanele care suferă de deficiențe 
senzoriale, inclusiv de neuropatie diabetică.

•	NU utilizați la nou-născuți, persoane invalide 
sau pe o persoană care doarme sau este 
inconștientă. NU utilizați pe piele lipsită 
de sensibilitate sau pe o persoană a cărei 
circulație sanguină este deficitară.

•	Acest aparat nu trebuie să fie folosit 
NICIODATĂ de către persoane care suferă 
de o afecțiune fizică care ar putea limita 
capacitatea utilizatorului de a opera 
comenzile.

•	Nu se utilizează pe pielea care prezintă 
leziuni, inflamații sau umflături, plăgi, 
arsuri sau erupții cutanate.

•	Nu utilizați aparatul pentru un interval de 
timp mai lung decât cel recomandat.

•	Goliți rezervorul de apă după fiecare utilizare, 
după răcirea aparatului de aburi.

•	Rezervorul de apă devine foarte fierbinte 
în timpul utilizării. Permiteți întotdeauna 
aparatului să se răcească complet după 
utilizare înainte de a-l atinge sau de a-l muta.

•	Nerespectarea celor de mai sus poate duce la 
risc de incendiu sau vătămări.
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GAMINIO CHARAKTERISTIKOS: 

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA
Vandens talpyklos pripildymas vandeniu
1.	 Pastatykite prietaisą ant plokščio paviršiaus ar stalo, paspauskite 

ištraukimo mygtuką galinėje veido garintuvo dalyje ir ištraukite 
vandens talpyklą.

2.	 Atsukite talpyklos dangtelį ir pripildykite talpyklą vandens. 
3.	 Užsukite dangtelį ir įstatykite talpyklą atgal į prietaiso korpusą. 

Turi pasigirsti spragtelėjimas – tai reikš, kad vandens talpykla 
reikiamoje padėtyje. 

Veido garintuvo naudojimas
1.	 Įjunkite maitinimo laidą į 220–240 V elektros lizdą.  

ATSARGIAI! Nelieskite maitinimo lizdo šlapiomis rankomis.
2.	 Įjunkite prietaisą spustelėdami įjungimo mygtuką.
3.	 Įjungus „Nano Facial Steamer“ veido garintuvą, prireiks maždaug 

1 minutės, kol iš purkštuko ims sklisti karšti garai. Laikykite 
veidą 20 cm atstumu nuo garų purkštuko, kad maksimaliai 
išnaudotumėte procedūros teikiamą naudą. Visiškai pripildžius 
vandens talpyklą, prietaisas skleis garus apytikriai 15 minučių. 
Vandens lygiui žemėjant, garų srautas palaipsniui silpnėja. 
Vandeniui visiškai išgaravus „Nano Facial Steamer“ veido garintuvas 
nustos skleisti garus. 

4.	 Naudokite prietaisą 5–10 minučių vieno seanso metu daugiausia 
2 ar 3 kartus per savaitę. Panaudoję mėnesį, naudojimo dažnumą 
ir trukmę koreguokite atsižvelgdami į poreikius (odos būklę).

5.	 Ištuštėjus vandens talpyklai nepamirškite veido garintuvo išjungti. 
Kai „Nano Facial Steamer“ veido garintuvas nenaudojamas, 
talpykloje neturi likti vandens. 

Prietaiso išjungimas
Spauskite įjungimo mygtuką, kol užges šviesos diodų lemputė. 
Ištraukite maitinimo laidą iš elektros lizdo ir palaukite, kol prietaisas 
atvės prieš padedant jį į laikymo vietą. 

Kaip geriausiai išnaudoti veido garintuvo procedūrų teikiamą 
naudą
1.	 „Nano Facial Steamer“ veido garintuvas naudingas esant bet kokio 

tipo odai.
2.	 Prieš procedūrą nuvalykite odą. Antraip per atvertas poras gali 

įsiskverbti į odą ant veido esančios dulkės. 
3.	 Pakanka 10 minučių trukmės garinimo procedūros (jei pasireiškia 

odos alergijos požymių, rekomenduojama procedūros trukmę 
trumpinti).

4.	 Po veido garinimo procedūros reikalingas giluminis veido valymas. 
Taip iš atvertų porų visiškai išvalomos visos dulkės. Uždėkite ant 
veido vėsų rankšluostį ir leiskite poroms kvėpuoti bei atvėsti, kad 
dulkės vėl neįsigertų į odą.

5.	 Paskutinis žingsnis – reguliari veido odos priežiūra.

PRIEŽIŪRA
Valymas
Kaskart panaudojus, prietaisą būtina išvalyti. Prieš valydami įsitikinkite, 
kad prietaisas išjungtas, atjungtas nuo elektros lizdo ir atvėsęs. Išpilkite 
vandens talpykloje likusį vandenį: paspauskite vandens talpyklos 
atjungimo mygtuką ir ištraukite talpyklą iš prietaiso korpuso. Prietaisą 
valykite tik minkšta drėgna šluoste. 
•	 Nenardinkite prietaiso į jokį skystį.
•	 Veidrodinio paviršiaus negalima valyti alkoholiu ir kitais cheminiais 

valikliais. Tokios medžiagos gali pažeisti veidrodinį paviršių. 
•	 JOKIU BŪDU negalima naudoti abrazyvinių medžiagų, dezinfekavimo 

ir valymo priemonių.
•	 Reguliariai ištiesinkite maitinimo laidą, jei jis susisuka.

Laikymas
Garintuvui atvėsus po kiekvieno naudojimo ištuštinkite ir išvalykite 
vandens talpyklą. Laikykite prietaisą specialioje dėžutėje arba saugioje 
ir sausoje vietoje. Kad nepažeistumėte maitinimo laido, NEVYNIOKITE 
jo aplink prietaisą. NEKABINKITE prietaiso už laido. Laisvai suvyniokite 
laidą ir sutvirtinkite lanksčiu laikikliu. Reguliariai ištiesinkite maitinimo 
laidą, jei jis susisuka.

1.	 Garų purkštukas
2.	 Veidrodėlis
3.	 Įjungimo mygtukas
4.	 Korpusas
5.	 Rankena 

6.	 Atjungimo mygtukas
7.	 Vandens talpykla
8.	 Vandens talpyklos 

dangtelis
9.	 Maitinimo laidas
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PRIEŠ NAUDODAMI PERSKAITYKITE VISĄ 
INSTRUKCIJĄ. PASILIKITE INSTRUKCIJĄ 
ATEIČIAI.

•	VISADA išjunkite prietaisą iš elektros lizdo 
iškart po naudojimo ir prieš valydami. 
Norėdami atjungti, pasukite visus valdiklius 
į IŠJUNGIMO padėtį, tada iš lizdo ištraukite 
kištuką. 

•	NIEKADA nepalikite prietaiso be priežiūros, kai 
jis įjungtas į elektros lizdą. Ištraukite kištuką 
iš maitinimo lizdo, kai prietaiso ketinate 
nebenaudoti, ir prieš uždėdami ar nuimdami 
dalis ar priedus. 

•	Prieš imdami kištuką ar įjungdami prietaisą 
įsitikinkite, kad jūsų rankos yra sausos.

•	Vaikai nuo 14 metų ir asmenys, kurių fiziniai, 
jutiminiai arba psichiniai gebėjimai yra riboti, 
taip pat asmenys, kuriems trūksta patirties 
arba žinių, šį prietaisą gali naudoti, jei yra 
prižiūrimi arba išmokyti saugiai naudoti 
prietaisą ir supranta susijusius pavojus. 
Vaikams žaisti su prietaisu negalima. 
Neprižiūrimi vaikai negali valyti prietaiso ir 
atlikti jo priežiūros darbų. 

•	Nedėkite ir nelaikykite prietaiso tokioje 
vietoje, kur jis galėtų nukristi arba būti 
nustumtas į vonią ar kriauklę. Nemerkite ir 
nemeskite į vandenį ar kitą skystį.

•	NEBANDYKITE ištraukti prietaiso, jei jis įkrito 
į vandenį ar kitą skystį. Išjunkite maitinimą 
ir nedelsdami ištraukite kištuką iš elektros 
tinklo.

•	Į prietaisą ar jo angas NEKIŠKITE smeigtukų, 
metalinių segtukų ar kitų objektų.

•	Prietaisą naudokite pagal numatytąją paskirtį, 
aprašytą šiame leidinyje. NENAUDOKITE 
priedų, kurių nerekomenduoja „HoMedics“. 

•	NENAUDOKITE prietaiso ilgiau kaip 15 minučių 
vieno seanso metu. Per ilgai naudojant gali 

išgaruoti per daug vandens ir (arba) prietaisas 
gali perkaisti. Jei taip nutiktų, prietaiso 
nebenaudokite ir, prieš vėl įjungdami, 
palaukite, kol jis atvės.

•	NIEKADA nenaudokite prietaiso, jei pažeistas 
jo laidas ar kištukas, jei prietaisas veikia 
netinkamai, buvo numestas, pažeistas, įkritęs 
į vandenį ar iš jo ėmė tekėti vanduo. Grąžinkite 
prietaisą „HoMedics“ techninės priežiūros 
centrui, kad prietaisas būtų patikrintas ir 
suremontuotas.

•	Laikykite laidą atokiau nuo įkaitusių paviršių.
•	NENAUDOKITE vietose, kur naudojami 

aerozoliniai (purškiamieji) produktai arba 
tiekiamas deguonis. 

•	NEGALIMA naudoti po antklode ar pagalve. 
Per didelis įkaitimas gali sukelti gaisrą, 
elektros smūgį arba sužaloti žmones.

•	NENEŠIOKITE šio prietaiso už laido arba 
nenaudokite laido kaip rankenos. 

•	NENAUDOKITE prietaiso lauke.
•	Šiam gaminiui reikalingas 220–240 V 

kintamosios srovės elektros šaltinis.
•	NEMĖGINKITE remontuoti prietaiso. Jame 

nėra dalių, kurių techninę priežiūrą gali atlikti 
naudotojas. Visus šio prietaiso techninės 
priežiūros darbus turi atlikti įgaliotojo 
„HoMedics“ techninės priežiūros centro 
darbuotojai.

•	ATSARGIAI! Nepripildykite vandens virš 
pažymėtos linijos.

•	NENAUDOKITE prietaiso be vandens.
•	Niekada neuždenkite prietaiso oro angų. 

Saugokite oro angas, kad į jas nepatektų 
pūkelių, plaukų ir pan.

•	Netinkamai naudojant prietaisą kyla pavojus 
sukelti nudegimus.

•	Jei turite sveikatos sutrikimų, prieš naudodami 
šį prietaisą pasitarkite su gydytoju.
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3 METŲ GARANTIJA
Esant šio gaminio medžiagų ir gamybos brokui „FKA Brands Ltd“ 
suteikia 3 metų garantiją nuo įsigijimo dienos, išskyrus toliau 
nurodytus atvejus. Ši „FKA Brands Ltd“ gaminio garantija neapima 
žalos dėl netinkamo ar aplaidaus naudojimo, nelaimingo atsitikimo, 
naudojimo su nepatvirtintais priedais, gaminio nusidėvėjimo ar bet 
kokių kitų sąlygų, kurių nekontroliuoja „FKA Brands Ltd“. Ši garantija 
galioja tik tuo atveju, jei gaminys įsigytas ir naudojamas JK / ES. Ši 
garantija netaikoma gaminiui, kuris buvo modifikuotas ar pritaikytas 
naudoti ne toje šalyje, kuriai jis buvo numatytas, pagamintas ir (arba) 
patvirtintas, taip pat atlikus remontą, kai gaminys buvo sugadintas 
dėl tokių modifikacijų. „FKA Brands Ltd“ neprisiima atsakomybės 
už jokio pobūdžio atsitiktinę ar specialiąją žalą, taip pat žalą dėl 
pasekmių.
Norėdami, kad gaminiui būtų suteikta garantinė priežiūra, grąžinkite 
jį, apmokėję pašto išlaidas, į mūsų vietinį techninės priežiūros centrą, 
nurodę pirkimo kvito duomenis (kaip pirkimo patvirtinimą). Gavusi 
gaminį, „FKA Brands Ltd“ jį pataisys arba pakeis (kas bus tinkama) ir 
grąžins jums, apmokėdama pašto išlaidas. Garantinę priežiūrą teikia 
tik „HoMedics“ techninės priežiūros centras. Jei paslaugas teikia ne 
„HoMedics“ techninės priežiūros centras, garantija panaikinama. Ši 
garantija neturi įtakos jūsų teisėtiems interesams.
Artimiausią „HoMedics“ techninės priežiūros centrą rasite interneto 
svetainėje 
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres 

Paaiškinimas dėl EEĮA
Šis ženklas reiškia, kad visoje ES šio gaminio negalima išmesti 
su kitomis buitinėmis atliekomis. Kad būtų išvengta galimos 

žalos aplinkai ar žmonių sveikatai dėl nekontroliuojamo atliekų 
šalinimo, gaminį atiduokite perdirbti atsakingai, prisidėdami prie 
tvaraus pakartotinio medžiagų išteklių panaudojimo skatinimo. 
Norėdami panaudotą prietaisą grąžinti, naudokitės grąžinimo ir 
surinkimo sistemomis arba kreipkitės į pardavėją, iš kurio įsigijote 
gaminį. Jis gali pasirūpinti aplinkai nekenksmingu šio gaminio 
perdirbimu.

•	Naudojimasis šiuo prietaisu turi būti 
malonus ir komfortiškas. Jei pajustumėte 
skausmą ar diskomfortą, nustokite naudoti 
ir pasitarkite su gydytoju.

•	Besilaukiančios moterys ir asmenys, 
sergantys diabetu ar turintys širdies 
stimuliatorių, prieš naudodami šį prietaisą 
turėtų pasitarti su gydytoju. Prietaiso 
nerekomenduojama naudoti asmenims, 
turintiems jutimo sutrikimų, pvz., 
sergantiems diabetine neuropatija.

•	NENAUDOKITE kūdikiams, neįgaliesiems, 
miegantiems ir nesąmoningiems žmonėms. 
NENAUDOKITE vietose, kuriose oda nejautri, 
taip pat nenaudokite, jei prasta kraujotaka.

•	Šio prietaiso NIEKADA neturėtų naudoti 
asmuo, turintis fizinę negalią, dėl kurios 
jam būtų sudėtinga naudoti valdiklius.

•	Nenaudokite prietaiso, jei skausminga, 
paraudusi ar ištinusi oda, jei joje yra atvirų 
žaizdų, nudegimų ar išbėrimų.

•	Nenaudokite ilgiau, nei rekomenduojama.
•	Garintuvui atvėsus po kiekvieno naudojimo 

ištuštinkite vandens talpyklą.
•	Vandens talpykla naudojimo metu įkaista. 

Kai pasinaudosite prietaisu, palaukite, kol 
jis visiškai atvės, – tik tada galite jį liesti ar 
perkelti į kitą vietą.

•	Nesilaikant pirmiau pateikiamų nurodymų 
kyla pavojus sukelti gaisrą ar susižaloti.
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VLASTNOSTI PRODUKTU: 
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NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ:
Naplnění nádrže vodou
1.	 Umístěte přístroj na rovný povrch nebo na stůl, stiskněte tlačítko 

pro vysunutí na zadní straně obličejové sauny a vytáhněte nádrž 
na vodu.

2.	 Odšroubujte uzávěr nádrže a naplňte nádrž vodou, až bude plná. 
3.	 Našroubujte uzávěr zpět a zatlačte nádrž zpět do hlavní jednotky. 

Uslyšíte „cvaknutí“, což znamená, že je nádrž na vodu ve správné 
poloze. 

Když chcete použít obličejovou saunu
1.	 Zapojte napájecí kabel do elektrické zásuvky 220–240 V.  

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Nedotýkejte se elektrické zásuvky mokrýma rukama
2.	 Lehkým stisknutím tlačítka napájení přístroj zapněte.
3.	 Po zapnutí přístroje Nano Facial Steamer bude trvat přibližně 

1 minutu, než se z trysky uvolní horká pára. Pohybujte obličejem 
nad horkou parou, ale zůstaňte alespoň 20 cm od trysky, abyste 
maximalizovali přínos z ošetření. S plnou nádrží na vodu bude 
přístroj pokračovat ve vypouštění páry po dobu asi 15 minut. 
Jakmile hladina vody klesne, bude se množství páry postupně 
snižovat. Jakmile se voda spotřebuje a zcela odpaří, Nano Facial 
Steamer přestane páru vytvářet. 

4.	 Přístroj používejte vždy 5–10 minut a maximálně 2krát až 3krát 
týdně. Po jednom měsíci používání upravte nastavení frekvence 
a času podle své volby (stavu vaší pleti).

5.	 Jakmile je nádrž na vodu prázdná, ujistěte se, že je obličejová sauna 
vypnutá. Když se přístroj Nano Facial Steamer nepoužívá, zajistěte, 
aby v něm nezůstala žádná voda. 

Vypínání jednotky
Lehce stiskněte tlačítko napájení, dokud LED kontrolka nezhasne. 
Odpojte obličejovou saunu a než ji uložíte, počkejte, až vychladne. 

Aby vám obličejová sauna přinášela maximální užitek
1.	 Nano Facial Steamer se hodí pro všechny typy pleti.
2.	 Před napařováním si očistěte obličej. Pokud to neuděláte, může 

prach pokrývající váš obličej proniknout otevřenými póry do 
pokožky. 

3.	 10 minut napařování je dostačující (při případné kožní alergii 
se doporučuje zkrátit dobu napařování).

4.	 Po napařování obličeje je nutné provést hloubkové čištění celého 
obličeje, aby se zcela odstranil veškerý prach z otevřených pórů. 
Obličej si zabalte do chladného ručníku, nechte póry dýchat 
a vychladnout, aby prach znovu nepronikl do pokožky.

5.	 Zakončete pravidelnou péčí o pleť.

ÚDRŽBA
Čištění
Po každém použití je třeba přístroj vyčistit. Před čištěním se ujistěte, že 
je produkt vychladlý, odpojený a vypnutý. Stisknutím tlačítka západky 
a vytažením nádrže na vodu z hlavní jednotky odstraňte z nádrže 
veškerou zbývající vodu. Přístroj čistěte pouze měkkým vlhkým 
hadříkem. 
•	 Nikdy jej neponořujte do jiných kapalin
•	 Povrch zrcadla se nesmí čistit alkoholem ani jakýmkoli jiným 

chemickým čisticím prostředkem, aby nedošlo k poškození zrcadla. 
•	 NIKDY nepoužívejte silně abrazivní prostředky, saponáty nebo čisticí 

prostředky.
•	 Pokud se šňůra kroutí, občas ji narovnejte.

Uchovávání
Po každém použití, jakmile napařovací přístroj vychladne, vyprázdněte 
nádrž na vodu a vyčistěte ji. Přístroj skladujte v krabici nebo na 
bezpečném a suchém místě. NEOMOTÁVEJTE napájecí kabel kolem 
spotřebiče, abyste předešli jeho zlomení. Jednotku NEZAVĚŠUJTE za 
kabel. Šňůru volně sviňte a zajistěte ji vázacím drátem. Pokud se šňůra 
kroutí, občas ji narovnejte.

1.	 Parní tryska
2.	 Zrcadlo
3.	 Tlačítko napájení
4.	 Plášť
5.	 Držadlo 

6.	 Tlačítko západky
7.	 Nádrž na vodu
8.	 Uzávěr nádrže na vodu
9.	 Napájecí kabel

1

2

3

4

9

6

5

7

8

35  |  CS



37  |  CS

PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY 
POKYNY. TYTO POKYNY ULOŽTE PRO 
BUDOUCÍ POTŘEBU.

•	Bezprostředně po použití a před čištěním 
spotřebič VŽDY vypojte ze zásuvky. Pro 
odpojení přepněte všechny ovládací prvky do 
polohy „VYPNUTO“ a poté vytáhněte zástrčku 
ze zásuvky. 

•	NIKDY nenechávejte spotřebič bez dozoru, 
pokud je zapojen do zásuvky. Pokud 
přístroj nepoužíváte a před nasazováním 
nebo odebráním dílů nebo příslušenství jej 
vypojte ze zásuvky. 

•	Při manipulaci s ovládacími prvky nebo při 
vytahování ze zástrčky se ujistěte, že jsou vaše 
ruce suché.

•	Tento spotřebič mohou používat děti od 14 let 
a osoby se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými 
nebo mentálními schopnostmi nebo 
s nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí, pokud 
jsou pod dohledem, nebo dostaly pokyny 
týkající se bezpečného používání spotřebiče 
a chápou související rizika. Se spotřebičem si 
nesmí hrát děti. Čištění a údržbu uživatelem 
by neměly provádět děti bez dozoru. 

•	Neumisťujte ani neskladujte spotřebič na 
místě, kde by mohl spadnout nebo být stržen 
do vany nebo umyvadla. Neumisťujte jej ani 
jej nenechte spadnout do vody či jiné kapaliny.

•	NEDOTÝKEJTE SE spotřebiče, který spadl do 
vody nebo do jiných kapalin. Vypněte hlavní 
přívod a okamžitě jej vypojte ze zásuvky.

•	NIKDY nevkládejte špendlíky, kovové spojovací 
prvky nebo předměty do spotřebiče nebo 
jakéhokoli otvoru.

•	Tento spotřebič používejte k určenému účelu, 
jak je popsáno v této brožuře. NEPOUŽÍVEJTE 
nástavce, které nejsou doporučeny společností 
HoMedics. 

•	NEPOUŽÍVEJTE tento přístroj déle než 
15 minut v kuse. Dlouhé používání může 
způsobit přílišné odpařování vody a/nebo vést 
k přehřátí produktu. Pokud k tomu dojde, 
přestaňte přístroj používat a nechte jej před 
použitím vychladnout.

•	NIKDY nepoužívejte spotřebič, pokud má 
poškozený kabel nebo zástrčku, nepracuje 
správně, spadl nebo je poškozený, spadl do 
vody nebo protéká. Předejte jej servisnímu 
středisku HoMedics k prověření a opravě.

•	Kabel udržujte dále od horkých povrchů.
•	NEPOUŽÍVEJTE tam, kde se používají 

aerosolové výrobky (ve spreji), nebo 
kde se podává kyslík. 

•	NEPOUŽÍVEJTE pod dekou nebo pod 
polštářem. Může dojít k nadměrnému 
zahřívání a požáru, úrazu elektrickým 
proudem nebo zranění osob.

•	NEPŘENÁŠEJTE tento spotřebič za kabel ani 
nepoužívejte kabel jako držadlo. 

•	NEPOUŽÍVEJTE venku.
•	Tento výrobek vyžaduje napájení 220–240 V 

se střídavým napětím.
•	NEPOKOUŠEJTE se spotřebič opravovat. 

Neexistují žádné součásti, které by mohl 
opravit uživatel. Veškerý servis tohoto přístroje 
musí být prováděn v autorizovaném servisním 
středisku HoMedics.

•	UPOZORNĚNÍ: Neplňte vodou nad rysku 
maximálního naplnění.

•	NIKDY nepoužívejte bez vody.
•	Nikdy neblokujte vzduchové otvory přístroje. 

Ponechte vzduchové otvory neblokované, bez 
vláken, vlasů atd.

•	Při nesprávném použití může dojít k popálení.
•	Pokud máte jakékoli obavy týkající se vašeho 

zdraví, poraďte se před použitím tohoto 
přístroje s lékařem.
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3LETÁ ZÁRUKA
FKA Brands Ltd poskytuje na tento výrobek záruku na vady materiálu 
a zpracování po dobu 3 let od data nákupu, s výjimkou níže 
uvedeného. Tato FKA Brands Ltd záruka na produkt se nevztahuje 
na škody způsobené nesprávným použitím nebo využitím; nehodu; 
připojení jakéhokoli neoprávněného příslušenství; úpravu výrobku; 
nebo jakékoli jiné podmínky, které FKA Brands Ltd. nemůže 
ovlivnit. Tato záruka je platná, pouze pokud je výrobek zakoupen 
a provozován ve Velké Británii / EU. Na produkt, který vyžaduje 
úpravu nebo přizpůsobení, aby mohl fungovat v jakékoli jiné zemi, 
než je země, pro kterou byl navržen, vyroben, povolen a / nebo 
schválen, nebo na opravu výrobků poškozených těmito úpravami, 
se tato záruka nevztahuje. FKA Brands Ltd nenese odpovědnost za 
jakýkoli druh náhodných, následných nebo zvláštních škod.
K poskytnutí záručního servisu na váš produkt odešlete produkt se 
zaplacením poštovného zpět místnímu servisnímu středisku společně 
s datovaným prodejním dokladem (jako je doklad o koupi). FKA 
Brands Ltd po obdržení váš produkt opraví nebo případně vymění 
a vrátí vám jej se zaplacením poštovného. Záruka spadá výhradně 
pod servisní středisko HoMedics. Servis tohoto produktu kýmkoli 
jiným než servisním střediskem HoMedics zneplatňuje záruku. Tato 
záruka nemá vliv na vaše zákonná práva.
Vaše místní servisní středisko HoMedics naleznete na 
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres 

Vysvětlení OEEZ
Toto označení znamená, že tento výrobek by v rámci EU neměl 
být likvidován s jiným domovním odpadem. Abyste zabránili 

možnému poškození životního prostředí nebo lidského zdraví 
nekontrolovaným odstraňováním odpadů, recyklujte jej zodpovědně, 
a podpořte tak udržitelné opětovné využívání zdrojů materiálu. 
Chcete-li použité zařízení vrátit, použijte systémy vrácení a sběru 
nebo se obraťte na prodejce, u kterého byl produkt zakoupen. Ten 
může tento výrobek odvézt k ekologické recyklaci.

•	Používání tohoto produktu by mělo být 
příjemné a pohodlné. Pokud se objeví 
bolest nebo nepohodlí, používání přerušte 
a poraďte se se svým praktickým lékařem.

•	Pro těhotné ženy, diabetiky a osoby 
s kardiostimulátorem je před použitím 
tohoto přístroje vhodné zkonzultovat 
to s lékařem. Nedoporučuje se používat 
u jedinců se smyslovými poruchami včetně 
diabetické neuropatie.

•	NEPOUŽÍVEJTE pro kojence, invalidy 
nebo spící osoby či osoby v bezvědomí. 
NEPOUŽÍVEJTE pro osoby s necitlivostí kůže 
nebo se špatným krevním oběhem.

•	Tento přístroj nesmí NIKDY používat 
osoba, která trpí fyzickým onemocněním, 
které by omezovalo schopnost uživatele 
manipulovat s ovládacími prvky.

•	Nepoužívejte na bolestivou, zanícenou nebo 
oteklou pokožku, otevřené rány, popáleniny 
nebo kožní vyrážky.

•	Nepoužívejte déle, než je doporučená doba.
•	Po každém použití, jakmile napařovací 

přístroj vychladne, vyprázdněte nádrž na 
vodu.

•	Nádrž na vodu se při používání velmi 
zahřívá. Po použití, než se jednotky 
dotknete nebo ji budete přemisťovat, ji vždy 
nechte zcela vychladnout.

•	Nedodržení výše uvedeného může mít za 
následek riziko požáru nebo zranění.

37  |  CS36  |  CS



ZNAČAJKE PROIZVODA: 

UPUTE ZA UPORABU:
Punjenje spremnika vodom
1.	 Uređaj postavite na ravnu površinu ili stol, pritisnite gumb za 

otvaranje na stražnjoj strani uređaja za parenje lica i izvucite 
spremnik za vodu.

2.	 Odvijte čep spremnika i napunite spremnik vodom. 
3.	 Vratite čep na mjesto i spremnik ponovno utisnite u glavnu 

jedinicu. Kada čujete zvuk sjedanja na mjesto, spremnik za 
vodu nalazi se u točnom položaju. 

Uporaba uređaja za parenje lica
1.	 Priključite kabel za napajanje u utičnicu od 220 – 240 V.  

OPREZ: nemojte dodirivati ili izvlačiti kabel za napajanje mokrim 
rukama.

2.	 Lagano pritisnite tipku za uključivanje/isključivanje kako biste 
uključili uređaj.

3.	 Po uključivanju uređaja Nano Facial Steamer potrebno je pričekati 
otprilike jednu minutu kako bi nastavak za paru ispustio vrelu paru. 
Lice pomičite kroz vrelu paru na udaljenosti od najmanje 20 cm 
od nastavka za paru kako biste tretmanom ostvarili maksimalnu 
korist. Uređaj će ispuštati paru otprilike 15 minuta ako je spremnik 
za vodu pun. Smanjenjem razine vode postupno se smanjuje 
i razina pare. Uređaj Nano Facial Steamer prestat će proizvoditi 
paru kada se sva voda potroši i ispari. 

4.	 Uređaj upotrebljavajte pet do deset minuta po tretmanu i najviše 
dva do tri puta tjedno. Nakon mjesec dana uporabe prilagodite 
učestalost i trajanje prema potrebi (ovisno o stanju kože).

5.	 Uređaj za parenje lica isključite kada se spremnik za vodu isprazni. 
U uređaju Nano Facial Steamer nemojte ostavljati vodu kada ga ne 
upotrebljavate. 

Isključivanje uređaja
Lagano pritisnite tipku za uključivanje/isključivanje dok se LED svjetlo 
ne isključi. Kabel uređaja za parenje lica izvucite iz utičnice i pričekajte 
da se uređaj ohladi prije pohrane. 

Savjeti za provođenje tretmana za lice
1.	 Nano Facial Steamer djelotvoran je za sve tipove kože.
2.	 Prije parenja očistite lice jer u suprotnom prašina s lica može 

prodrijeti u kožu kroz otvorene pore. 
3.	 Dovoljno je deset minuta pariti lice. Preporučuje se da vrijeme 

parenja smanjite u slučaju kožnih alergija.
4.	 Nakon parenja potrebno je dubinski očistiti cijelo lice kako biste 

potpuno uklonili svu prašinu iz otvorenih pora. Omotajte lice 
hladnim ručnikom, dopustite porama da dišu i ohladite lice kako 
biste spriječili da prašina ponovno prodre u kožu.

5.	 Kao posljednji korak provedite svoju uobičajenu rutinu za njegu 
kože.

ODRŽAVANJE
Čišćenje
Uređaj je potrebno očistiti nakon svake uporabe. Prije čišćenja 
provjerite je li se uređaj ohladio, je li isključen i je li kabel izvučen iz 
utičnice. Pritisnite utisni gumb kako biste spremnik za vodu izvukli iz 
glavne jedinice i ispraznili preostalu vodu iz spremnika. Uređaj čistite 
isključivo mekom, vlažnom krpom. 
•	 Nikada ga nemojte uranjati u tekućine.
•	 Kako biste spriječili oštećenje zrcala, nemojte čistiti površinu zrcala 

alkoholom ili drugim deterdžentom koji sadržava kemikalije. 
•	 NIKADA nemojte upotrebljavati jaka abrazivna sredstva, 

deterdžente ili druga sredstva za čišćenje.
•	 Kabel povremeno izravnajte ako se iskrivi.

Pohrana
Kada se uređaj za parenje lica ohladi, ispraznite spremnik za vodu 
i očistite ga nakon svake uporabe. Uređaj pohranjujte u namjenskoj 
kutiji ili na sigurnom i suhom mjestu. Kako ne bi došlo do prelamanja 
kabela za napajanje, NEMOJTE ga omotavati oko uređaja. NEMOJTE 
vješati uređaj tako da visi o kabelu. Lagano namotajte kabel 
i pričvrstite ga vezicom. Kabel povremeno izravnajte ako se iskrivi.

1.	 Nastavak za paru
2.	 Zrcalo
3.	 Tipka za uključivanje/isključivanje
4.	 Kućište
5.	 Ručka 

6.	 Utisni gumb
7.	 Spremnik za vodu
8.	 Čep spremnika za vodu
9.	 Kabel za napajanje
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PROČITAJTE SVE UPUTE PRIJE UPORABE. 
SAČUVAJTE OVE UPUTE ZA BUDUĆU 
PRIMJENU.

•	Kabel uređaja UVIJEK izvucite iz električne 
utičnice odmah nakon uporabe i prije 
čišćenja. Kako biste isključili uređaj, sve 
kontrole okrenite u ISKLJUČENI položaj 
i zatim izvucite utikač iz utičnice. 

•	Uređaj NIKADA nemojte ostaviti bez nadzora 
kada je uključen. Kabel izvucite iz utičnice 
kada ne upotrebljavate uređaj i kada 
sastavljate ili rastavljate dijelove ili dodatke 
uređaja. 

•	Pri upravljanju kontrolama ili izvlačenju 
kabela iz utičnice ruke korisnika moraju biti 
suhe.

•	Uređaj smiju upotrebljavati djeca s navršenih 
14 godina i starija djeca, kao i osobe sa 
smanjenim tjelesnim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim 
sposobnostima ili s nedostatkom iskustva 
i znanja ako su pod nadzorom ili su primili 
upute o sigurnoj uporabi i razumiju povezane 
opasnosti. Uređaj nije namijenjen za dječju 
igru. Čišćenje i održavanje koje provodi 
korisnik ne smiju obavljati djeca bez nadzora. 

•	Uređaj nemojte ostavljati ili pohranjivati 
na mjestu s kojeg može pasti ili s kojeg ga 
korisnik može gurnuti u kadu ili umivaonik. 
Nemojte ga stavljati ili bacati u vodu ili drugu 
tekućinu.

•	NEMOJTE posezati za uređajem koji je pao 
u vodu ili druge tekućine. Isključite ga iz struje 
i odmah izvucite kabel iz utičnice.

•	NIKADA nemojte umetati pribadače, metalne 
spajalice ili druge predmete u uređaj ili otvore 
na uređaju.

•	Uređaj upotrebljavajte za predviđenu namjenu 
kako je opisano u ovoj knjižici. NEMOJTE 

upotrebljavati dodatke koje nije preporučilo 
društvo HoMedics. 

•	Uređaj NEMOJTE odjednom upotrebljavati 
dulje od 15 minuta. Prekomjerna uporaba 
može uzrokovati povećano isparavanje vode 
i/ili uzrokovati pregrijavanje uređaja. U tom 
slučaju prestanite se koristiti uređajem 
i pričekajte da se ohladi prije ponovne 
uporabe.

•	Uređaj NIKADA nemojte upotrebljavati ako su 
kabel ili utikač oštećeni, ako uređaj neispravno 
radi, ako vam je pao ili je oštećen, ako je 
bio u vodi ili je prisutno curenje. Vratite ga 
u servisni centar društva HoMedics na pregled 
i popravak.

•	Kabel držite dalje od zagrijanih površina.
•	Uređajem se NEMOJTE koristiti u prostorijama 

u kojima se upotrebljavaju aerosolni proizvodi 
(proizvodi u spreju) ili u kojima se daje kisik. 

•	Uređajem NEMOJTE rukovati ispod pokrivača 
ili jastuka jer može doći do pregrijavanja koje 
može uzrokovati požar, električni udar ili 
ozljeđivanje korisnika.

•	Uređaj NEMOJTE nositi o kabelu ili kabel 
upotrebljavati kao ručku. 

•	NEMOJTE se njime koristiti na otvorenom.
•	Za proizvod je potrebna izmjenična struja 

napona 220 – 240 V.
•	Uređaj NEMOJTE pokušati popraviti. Ne 

postoje dijelovi koje korisnik sam može 
popraviti. Sav servis ovog uređaja mora se 
provoditi u ovlaštenom servisnom centru 
društva HoMedics.

•	OPREZ: nemojte puniti vodom iznad linije 
najviše dopuštene razine punjenja.

•	Uređaj NIKADA ne upotrebljavajte bez vode.
•	Nikada nemojte blokirati otvore za zrak na 

uređaju. Pripazite da u otvore za zrak ne 
dospiju vlakna, kosa i sl.
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TROGODIŠNJE JAMSTVO
Društvo FKA Brands Ltd jamči za ovaj proizvod u pogledu oštećenja 
materijala i izrade tijekom razdoblja od tri godine od datuma 
kupnje, osim kako je navedeno u nastavku. Ovo jamstvo za proizvod 
društva FKA Brands Ltd ne obuhvaća oštećenje prouzročeno 
pogrešnom upotrebom ili zloupotrebom, nesretnim slučajem, 
dodavanjem neovlaštenih dodatnih dijelova, izmjenom proizvoda 
ili bilo kakvim drugim uvjetima van kontrole društva FKA Brands 
Ltd. Ovo je jamstvo valjano samo ako je proizvod kupljen i njime se 
rukuje unutar UK/EU. Proizvod koji zahtijeva izmjenu ili prilagodbu 
kako bi mu se omogućilo funkcioniranje u bilo kojoj drugoj zemlji 
koja ne obuhvaća zemlje za koje je osmišljen, proizveden, odobren 
i/ili ovlašten ili popravak proizvoda oštećenih zbog navedenih 
izmjena nije obuhvaćen ovim jamstvom. Društvo FKA Brands Ltd nije 
odgovorno niti za jednu vrstu slučajnog, posljedičnog ili posebnog 
oštećenja.
Kako biste dobili servis obuhvaćen jamstvom, proizvod vratite 
poštom uz plaćenu poštarinu lokalnom servisnom centru zajedno 
s računom na kojem je istaknut datum kupnje (kao dokaz o kupnji). 
Nakon primitka društvo FKA Brands Ltd proizvod će prema potrebi 
popraviti ili zamijeniti i vratiti vam ga poštom uz plaćenu poštarinu. 
Jamstvo se ostvaruje isključivo putem servisnog centra društva 
HoMedics. Jamstvo za ovaj proizvod bit će nevažeće ako servis obavi 
bilo koji drugi serviser osim servisa društva HoMedics. Ovo jamstvo 
ne utječe na vaša zakonska prava.
Lokalni servisni centar društva HoMedics pronađite na stranici 
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres 

Pojašnjenje oznake OEEO
Ova oznaka označuje da se u državama Europske unije uređaj 
ne smije odlagati s ostalim kućanskim otpadom. Kako biste 

spriječili štetne učinke na okoliš ili ljudsko zdravlje uzrokovane 
nekontroliranim zbrinjavanjem otpada, budite odgovorni i uređaj 
reciklirajte kako biste poduprli održivu ponovnu uporabu 
materijalnih resursa. Uređaj vratite putem sustava za povrat 
i prikupljanje ili se obratite maloprodajnom trgovcu od kojeg ste 
kupili proizvod kako bi proizvod zbrinuli okolišno prihvatljivim 
recikliranjem.

•	Neispravna uporaba može uzrokovati 
opekline.

•	U slučaju zabrinutosti za zdravlje obratite se 
liječniku prije uporabe ovog uređaja.

•	Korisnici bi se tijekom uporabe uređaja 
trebali osjećati smireno i ugodno. U slučaju 
da tijekom uporabe uređaja dođe do boli 
ili smetnji, prekinite korištenje i obratite se 
svojem liječniku opće prakse.

•	Trudnice, dijabetičari i osobe sa srčanim 
stimulatorima moraju se posavjetovati 
s liječnikom prije uporabe uređaja. Uporaba 
se ne preporučuje osobama sa senzornim 
oštećenjima, koja među ostalim uključuju 
i dijabetičku neuropatiju.

•	NEMOJTE upotrebljavati na dojenčadi, 
osobama s invaliditetom ili na osobama 
koje spavaju ili su u nesvijesti. NEMOJTE 
upotrebljavati na neosjetljivoj koži ili na 
osobama s lošom cirkulacijom.

•	Uređaj NIKAD ne smiju upotrebljavati osobe 
s bilo kakvim tjelesnim oboljenjima koja 
mogu ograničiti korisnikovu sposobnost 
upravljanja kontrolama.

•	Nemojte upotrebljavati na bolnoj, upaljenoj 
ili natečenoj koži, otvorenim ranama ili 
kožnim osipima.

•	Nemojte upotrebljavati dulje od 
preporučenog vremena.

•	Nakon svake uporabe ispraznite spremnik za 
vodu kada se uređaj za parenje ohladi.

•	Spremnik za vodu tijekom uporabe postaje 
vrlo vruć. Prije dodirivanja ili premještanja 
uređaja uvijek pričekajte da se nakon 
uporabe potpuno ohladi.

•	U suprotnom postoji opasnost od požara 
ili ozljede.
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HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ:
A tartály feltöltése vízzel
1.	 Helyezze a készüléket lapos felületre vagy asztalra, nyomja 

meg az arc mélytisztító hátulján a kiadó gombot, és vegye 
ki a víztartályt.

2.	 Csavarja le a tartály sapkáját, és töltse fel teljesen a tartályt vízzel. 
3.	 Csavarja vissza a sapkát, és tolja vissza a tartályt a főegységbe. 

Kattanó hang hallható, ami azt jelenti, hogy a víztartály 
megfelelő pozícióban van. 

Az arc mélytisztító használata
1.	 Dugja be a tápkábelt egy 220-240 V aljzatba.  

FIGYELEM: Ne érintse és ne fogja meg az aljzatot nedves kézzel.
2.	 A készülék elindításához finoman nyomja meg 

a bekapcsológombot.
3.	 A Nano arctisztító bekapcsolása után kb. 1 perc telik el, majd 

a fúvóka forró gőzt kezd el kibocsátani. Helyezkedjen arcával 
a forró gőz fölé, de tartson legalább 20 cm távolságot a fúvókától, 
hogy a lehető legjobban kihasználhassa a kezelés előnyeit. 
A készülék kb. 15 percig fog még gőzt kibocsátani, ha tele 
van a víztartály. Ahogy csökken a vízszint, a gőz fokozatosan 
gyengül. Amikor a víz kifogyott és teljesen elpárolgott, a Nano 
arc mélytisztító gőztermelése leáll. 

4.	 Minden alkalommal 5-10 percig és hetente legfeljebb 2-szer vagy 
3-szor használja a készüléket. Egy havi használat után igényei 
(bőrének állapota) szerint módosítsa a gyakoriságot és az időt.

5.	 Feltétlenül kapcsolja ki az arctisztítót, amint kiürül a víztartály. 
Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne maradjon víz a Nano arctisztítóban, 
amikor nincs használatban. 

A készülék kikapcsolása
Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a bekapcsológombot finoman, amíg 
a LED ki nem alszik. Húzza ki az arc mélytisztító csatlakozódugóját, 
és várja meg, amíg teljesen lehűl, mielőtt elteszi. 

Az arc mélytisztító lehető legjobb kihasználása
1.	 A Nano arctisztító minden bőrtípuson kiválóan működik.
2.	 Gőzölés előtt tisztítsa meg az arcát, ellenkező estben az arcát 

borító por a nyitott pórusokon keresztül a bőrébe hatol. 
3.	 10 perces gőzölés elég (ajánlatos lerövidíteni a gőzölési időt az 

esetleges bőrallergiától függően).
4.	 A teljes arc mélytisztítása szükséges az arcgőzölés után, hogy 

a megnyílt pórusokból teljesen el legyen távolítva minden por. 
Hűvös kendővel fedje be az arcát, hagyja lélegezni és lehűlni 
a pórusokat, hogy ne tudjon ismét por bejutni a bőrbe.

5.	 A szokásos bőrápolás az utolsó lépés.

KARBANTARTÁS
Tisztítás
Minden használat után szükséges a készülék tisztítása. Ügyeljen arra, 
hogy a készülék lehűljön, húzza ki a csatlakozódugót, és kapcsolja ki 
a készüléket tisztítás előtt. Ürítse ki a tartályból a megmaradt vizet, 
és az összekapcsoló gomb megnyomásával húzza ki a víztartályt 
a fő egységből. Kizárólag puha, nedves törlőkendővel tisztítsa 
a készüléket. 
•	 Soha ne merítse más folyadékba
•	 Tilos alkohollal vagy egyéb vegyi tisztítószerrel tisztítani 

a tükörfelületet, mert az károsítja a tükröt. 
•	 SOHA ne használjon erősen dörzshatású szereket vagy 

tisztítószereket.
•	 A vezetéket mindig egyenesítse ki, ha megcsavarodik.

Tárolás
Ürítse ki a víztartályt, és tisztítsa meg minden használat után, amint 
a gőzölő lehűlt. Tartsa a készüléket a dobozában vagy biztonságos, 
száraz, hűvös helyen. A törés elkerülése érdekében NE tekerje 
a tápkábelt a készülék köré. NE akassza fel a készüléket a kábelnél 
fogva. Lazán tekerje a kábelt fel, és rögzítse a kábelkötővel. 
A vezetéket mindig egyenesítse ki, ha megcsavarodik.

1.	 Gőzfúvóka
2.	 Tükör
3.	 Bekapcsológomb
4.	 Burkolat
5.	 Nyél 

6.	 Összekapcsológomb
7.	 Víztartály
8.	 Víztartály sapka
9.	 Csatlakozókábel
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HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT OLVASSA EL A TELJES 
HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓT. TARTSA MEG 
A HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓT A JÖVŐRE 
NÉZVE.

•	Használat után és tisztítás előtt MINDIG 
húzza ki a készüléket az elektromos 
csatlakozóaljzatból. Eltávolításhoz kapcsoljon 
minden vezérlőt „OFF” (KI) pozícióba, majd 
távolítsa el a csatlakozót az aljzatból. 

•	SOHA ne hagyja őrizetlenül a bedugott 
készüléket. Áramtalanítsa a készüléket, ha 
nincs használatban, illetve az alkatrészek 
eltávolítása vagy tisztítás előtt. 

•	Ügyeljen arra, hogy keze száraz legyen, amikor 
a vezérlőket használja, vagy a csatlakozódugót 
kihúzza.

•	Az eszközt kizárólag 14 év feletti személyek 
használhatják. A csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi 
vagy mentális képességekkel rendelkező 
személyek, illetve azok, akiknek nincs kellő 
tapasztalata és ismerete, csak megfelelő 
felügyelet mellett használhatják, vagy ha 
utasítást kaptak az eszköz biztonságos 
használatáról, és megértették a lehetséges 
kockázatokat. Gyermekek nem játszhatnak az 
eszközzel. Gyermekek felügyelet nélkül nem 
tisztíthatják, vagy végezhetnek felhasználói 
karbantartási munkálatokat rajta. 

•	Ne tegye az eszközt olyan helyre, ahonnan 
könnyen fürdőkádba vagy csapba eshet, vagy 
oda rántható. Ne helyezze vagy ejtse vízbe és 
egyéb folyadékba.

•	NE nyúljon az eszközhöz, ha az vízbe vagy 
egyéb folyadékba esett. Azonnal kapcsolja 
le és távolítsa el az elektromos hálózatról.

•	SOHA ne illesszen az eszközbe és a nyílásaiba 
semmilyen tűt, fém rögzítőt vagy tárgyat.

•	Az eszközt kizárólag a jelen füzetben 
meghatározott rendeltetésének megfelelően 

használja. NE használjon nem a HoMedics által 
ajánlott kiegészítőket. 

•	NE használja ezt a készüléket folyamatosan 
15 percnél tovább. A túlzott használat 
a víz erős párolgását és/vagy a termék 
túlmelegedését okozhatja. Ha ilyen történik, 
hagyja abba a használatot és hagyja, hogy az 
egység lehűljön, mielőtt ismét használná.

•	SOHA ne használja a készüléket, ha sérült 
a vezeték vagy a csatlakozódugó, a készülék 
nem működik megfelelően, leejtették vagy 
sérült, vízbe ejtették, vagy a készülék szivárog. 
Juttassa vissza a HoMedics Szervizközpontjába 
vizsgálatra és javításra.

•	Tartsa távol a vezetéket fűtött felületektől.
•	NE használja az eszközt olyan helyiségben, 

ahol aeroszolos termékeket (spray-k) 
használnak vagy oxigént adagolnak. 

•	NE működtesse takaró vagy párna alatt. Ez 
ugyanis túlmelegedéshez vezethet, ami tüzet, 
áramütést vagy személyi sérülést okozhat.

•	NE hordozza a készüléket a kábelnél fogva, 
illetve NE használja a kábelt fogantyúként. 

•	NE használja a készüléket a szabadban.
•	A készülék 220–240 V-os váltóáramú 

áramellátást igényel.
•	NE próbálja meg megjavítani az eszközt. 

A felhasználó által egyik alkatrész sem 
javítható. Az eszköz szervizelését minden 
esetben egy HoMedics Szervizközpontban kell 
elvégezni.

•	FIGYELEM: Ne töltsön vizet a max. töltési vonal 
fölé.

•	SOHA ne használja víz nélkül.
•	Soha ne zárja el a készülék levegőnyílásait. 

Tartsa a szellőzőnyílásokat szösztől, 
hajszálaktól stb. mentesen.

•	A helytelen használat égési sérüléseket 
okozhat.
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3 ÉV GARANCIA
Az FKA Brands Ltd a vásárlástól számított 3 évig szavatolja 
a termék anyag- és kivitelezési minőségét, az alábbi eseteket 
kivéve. Az FKA Brands Ltd termékgaranciája nem vonatkozik 
a helytelen használatból vagy rongálásból, balesetből, 
nem engedélyezett kiegészítő használatából, a termék 
módosításából, illetve az FKA Brands Ltd befolyásán kívül eső 
egyéb körülményekből eredő sérülésre. A garancia kizárólag 
akkor érvényes, ha a terméket az Egyesült Királyság/Európai 
Unió területén vásárolták és használták. Azon termékre, amely 
módosítást vagy átalakítást igényel ahhoz, hogy a tervezési, 
gyártási, jóváhagyási és/vagy engedélyezési országától eltérő 
országban legyen használható, illetve az ezen módosítások során 
károsodott termékek javítására ezen garancia nem vonatkozik. Az 
FKA Brands Ltd nem felel semmilyen véletlen, következményként 
előálló vagy különleges kárért.
A garanciaszolgáltatás igénybevételéhez küldje vissza a terméket 
bérmentesítve a helyi szervizközpontba a dátumot tartalmazó 
nyugtával együtt (mint a vásárlást igazoló dokumentum). 
Amint megkapja a terméket, az FKA Brands Ltd megjavítja vagy 
adott esetben lecseréli azt, és bérmentesítve visszaküldi Önnek. 
Garanciát kizárólag a HoMedics Szervizközpontok biztosítanak. 
Amennyiben a terméket nem egy HoMedics Szervizközpontban 
javítják meg, a garancia érvényét veszti. A garancia nincs hatással 
az Ön törvényben előírt jogaira.
A helyi HoMedics Szervizközpontot itt érheti el:  
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres 

WEEE (az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések 
hulladékai) magyarázat

A jelölés azt jelenti, hogy az EU-ban nem szabad a terméket 
egyéb háztartási hulladékkal együtt ártalmatlanítani. 

A környezet és az emberi egészség ellenőrizetlen 
hulladékártalmatlanítástól való védelme érdekében hasznosítsa 
a terméket újra felelősen, és segítse az anyagi erőforrások 
fenntartható újrafelhasználását. Ha vissza szeretné küldeni 
a használt termékét, vegye igénybe a begyűjtési és visszavételi 
rendszereket, vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a kereskedővel, akinél 
a terméket vásárolta. A környezetvédelmi szempontból 
biztonságos újrahasznosítás érdekében visszaveszik a terméket.

•	Amennyiben kétségei merülnek fel az 
egészségével kapcsolatban, az eszköz 
használata előtt forduljon orvoshoz.

•	A termék használatának kellemesnek és 
kényelmesnek kell lennie. Ha fájdalmat 
vagy kellemetlenséget tapasztal, ne 
használja tovább, és kérje háziorvosa 
tanácsát.

•	Terhes nők, cukorbetegek és szívritmus-
szabályozót viselő személyek az eszköz 
használata előtt forduljanak orvoshoz. 
Csökkent érzékszervi képességekkel 
rendelkező személyeknek, például 
diabéteszes neuropátiás betegeknek 
a használata nem ajánlott.

•	NE használja csecsemőn, illetve beteg, alvó 
vagy eszméletlen személyen. NE használja 
érzéketlen bőrön vagy gyenge vérkeringésű 
személyen.

•	Az eszközt SOHA nem használhatja olyan 
fizikai betegségben szenvedő személy, 
amely korlátozza a felhasználó irányítási 
képességét.

•	Ne használja érzékeny, gyulladásos vagy 
duzzadt bőrön, nyílt sebeken, égési 
sérüléseken vagy bőrkiütéseken.

•	Ne használja az ajánlott időtartamnál 
hosszabb ideig.

•	Ürítse ki a víztartályt minden használat 
után, amint a gőzölő lehűlt.

•	A víztartály nagyon felforrósodik használat 
közben. Mindig hagyja teljesen lehűlni 
használat után, mielőtt megérinti vagy 
mozgatja a készüléket.

•	A fentiek be nem tartása tüzet vagy sérülést 
okozhat.
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EIGINLEIKAR VÖRUNNAR: 

NOTKUNARLEIÐBEININGAR:
Að fylla tankinn með vatni
1.	 Settu tækið á sléttan flöt eða borð, ýttu á úttakshnappinn aftan 

á andlitsmeðferðartækinu og dragðu vatnstankinn út.
2.	 Skrúfaðu lokið af og fylltu tankinn af vatni. 
3.	 Skrúfaðu lokið aftur á og ýttu tankinum aftur inn í eininguna. 

„Smellur“ heyrist sem þýðir að vatnstankurinn er á réttum stað. 

Að nota andlitsmeðferðartækið
1.	 Stingdu rafmagnssnúrunni í innstungu með 220-240 V straumi.  

VARÚÐ: Ekki snerta eða grípa í snúruna með blautum höndum
2.	 Þrýstu létt á aflhnappinn til að kveikja á tækinu.
3.	 Það mun líða um 1 mínúta eftir að kveikt hefur verið á Nano 

Facial Steamer áður en heit gufa kemur úr stútnum. Færðu 
andlitið yfir heitu gufuna en haltu þig a.m.k. 20 cm frá stútnum 
til að hámarka ávinninginn af meðferðinni. Tækið gefur frá sér 
gufu í u.þ.b. 15 mínútur sé vatnstankurinn fullur. Þegar vatnið 
minnkar mun gufan minnka smám saman. Þegar vatnið er 
uppurið hættir Nano Facial Steamer að framleiða gufu. 

4.	 Notaðu tækið í 5-10 mínútur í hvert skipti og að hámarki 2 til 
3 sinnum í viku. Eftir eins mánaðar notkun skaltu endurstilla 
tíðni og tímastillingar eftir óskum (fer eftir ástandi húðarinnar).

5.	 Gakktu úr skugga um að slökkt sé á andlitsmeðferðartækinu 
þegar vatnstankurinn er tómur. Gakktu úr skugga um að skilja 
ekki eftir vatn í Nano Facial Steamer þegar það er ekki í notkun. 

Að slökkva á tækinu
Þrýstu létt á rofann þar til LED ljósið slokknar. Taktu 
andlitsmeðferðarækið úr sambandi og bíddu eftir að 
það kólni áður en það er sett í geymslu. 

Fáðu það besta úr andlitsmeðferðartækinu
1.	 Fáðu það besta úr andlitsmeðferðartækinu
2.	 Hreinsaðu andlitið áður en þú notar gufuna, ef þú gerir það 

ekki getur það orsakað að ryk komist inn í húðina í gegnum 
svitaholur. 

3.	 10 mínútur í gufu ætti að nægja (mælt er með að stytta 
gufutíma ef um húðofnæmi er að ræða).

4.	 Nauðsynlegt er að djúphreinsa andlitið eftir andlitsgufu svo allt 
ryk er hreinsað alveg af opnum svitaholum. Vefjið andlitið með 
köldu handklæði, látið svitaholurnar anda og kólna niður til að 
koma í veg fyrir að ryk komist aftur inn í húðina.

5.	 Venjuleg húðumhirða er síðasta skrefið.

VIÐHALD
Þrif
Nauðsynlegt er að þrífa tækið eftir hverja notkun. Gakktu úr 
skugga um að tækið sé kælt niður, tekið úr sambandi og slökkt 
á því áður en það er hreinsað. Tæmdu tankinn með því að ýta 
á smelluhnappinn til að draga vatnstankinn út úr aðaleiningunni. 
Hreinsaðu tækið eingöngu með mjúkum, rökum klút. 
•	 Dýfðu því aldrei í aðra vökva
•	 Áfengi eða önnur hreinsiefni má ekki nota á yfirborð spegilsins til 

að forðast skemmdir á speglinum. 
•	 ALDREI skal nota sterk slípiefni eða hreinsiefni.
•	 Sléttið úr snúrunni með reglubundnum hætti ef hún flækist.

Geymsla
Tæmdu vatnstankinn og hreinsaðu eftir hverja notkun þegar 
gufutækið hefur kólnað. Geymið tækið í kassanum eða 
á öruggum og þurrum stað. Til að forðast straumrof, EKKI vefja 
rafmagnssnúrunni utan um tækið. EKKI skal hengja tækið upp 
á rafmagnssnúrunni. Vöðlaðu snúrunni upp og festu lauslega. 
Sléttið úr snúrunni með reglubundnum hætti ef hún flækist.

1.	 Gufustútur
2.	 Spegill
3.	 Aflhnappur
4.	 Hlíf
5.	 Handfang 

6.	 Smelluhnappur
7.	 Vatnstankur
8.	 Lok á vatnstanki
9.	 Rafmagnssnúra
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LESIÐ ALLAR LEIÐBEININGAR FYRIR 
NOTKUN. GEYMIÐ LEIÐBEININGARNAR TIL 
SÍÐARI NOTA.

•	Takið tækið ALLTAF úr sambandi við rafmagn 
um leið og notkun er lokið og fyrir þrif. Til að 
slökkva á tækinu og ganga frá því skal setja 
alla stjórnhnappa í stöðuna „OFF“ (slökkt) og 
taka snúruna úr sambandi við aflgjafa. 

•	ALDREI skal skilja tækið eftir eftirlitslaust 
á meðan það er í sambandi. Takið tækið úr 
sambandi við rafmagnsinnstungu þegar það 
er ekki í notkun og áður en hlutar þess eða 
fylgihlutir eru settir á. 

•	Gakktu úr skugga um að hendur þínar séu 
þurrar þegar þú notar tækið eða fjarlægir 
klóna.

•	Börn 14 ára og eldri og einstaklingar með 
skerta líkamlega, skynræna eða andlega getu 
eða skort á reynslu og þekkingu mega nota 
tækið ef viðkomandi er undir eftirliti eða 
hefur fengið leiðbeiningar um örugga notkun 
tækisins og skilur hættuna sem felst þar í. 
Börn mega ekki leika sér með tækið. Börn 
skulu ekki sinna þrifum og viðhaldi án eftirlits. 

•	Ekki skal staðsetja eða geyma tækið þar sem 
það getur dottið eða dregist ofan í baðkar 
eða vask. Ekki skal setja eða missa tækið ofan 
í vatn eða annan vökva.

•	EKKI skal taka upp tæki sem hefur dottið ofan 
í vatn eða annan vökva. Takið tækið tafarlaust 
úr sambandi.

•	Setjið ALDREI pinna, málmfestingar eða aðra 
hluti í tækið eða í nokkurt op.

•	Notið tækið eingöngu í þeim fyrirhugaða 
tilgangi sem hér kemur fram. NOTIÐ EKKI 
aukabúnað sem HoMedics hefur ekki mælt 
með. 

•	EKKI nota tækið lengur en 15 mínútur í senn. 
Mikil notkun gæti valdið of mikilli uppgufun 

og/eða valdið ofhitnun tækisins. Ef það gerist 
skaltu hætta notkun og leyfa tækinu að kólna 
áður en það er notað aftur.

•	ALDREI skal nota tækið ef snúran eða klóin er 
skemmd eða ef það virkar ekki sem skyldi, ef 
það hefur dottið eða skemmst, dottið í vatn 
eða tækið lekur. Skilið tækinu til þjónustuaðila 
HoMedics til skoðunar og viðgerðar.

•	Haldið rafmagnssnúrunni frá heitum flötum.
•	EKKI má nota tækið á svæðum þar sem efni 

á úðabrúsum eru í notkun eða súrefnisgjöf fer 
fram. 

•	EKKI má nota tækið undir teppi eða kodda. 
Slíkt getur orsakað ofhitnun í tækinu, sem 
gæti leitt til íkviknunar, raflosts eða slysa 
á fólki.

•	EKKI má halda á tækinu með því að grípa um 
snúruna eða nota snúruna sem handfang. 

•	EKKI má nota tækið utandyra.
•	Þessi vara krefst 220-240 V riðstraums.
•	EKKI reyna að gera við tækið. Í tækinu eru 

engir hlutir sem notandi getur gert við. Allar 
viðgerðir á þessu tæki verða að fara fram hjá 
viðurkenndum þjónustuaðila HoMedics.

•	VARÚÐ: Fyllið ekki vatn yfir hámarkslínuna.
•	Notið ALDREI án vatns.
•	Gætið þess að loka aldrei loftopum á tækinu. 

Haldið loftopum lausum við ló, hár og annað 
slíkt.

•	Röng notkun á tækinu getur leitt til 
brunameiðsla.

•	Hafir þú einhverjar áhyggjur af heilsu þinni 
skaltu ráðfæra þig við lækni áður en þú notar 
tækið.

•	Notkun þessa tækis á að vera ánægjuleg og 
þægileg. Ef sársauki eða óþægindi gera vart 
við sig skal hætta notkun og hafa samband við 
lækni.

•	Barnshafandi konur, fólk með sykursýki 
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3 ÁRA ÁBYRGÐ
FKA Brands Ltd. ber ábyrgð á vörunni hvað varðar efnis- og 
smíðagalla í 3 ár frá kaupdegi, nema að því leyti sem greint er 
frá hér fyrir neðan. Þessi vöruábyrgð FKA Brands Ltd. nær ekki 
til tjóns af völdum misnotkunar eða rangrar notkunar; slyss; 
tengingar hvers kyns óviðkomandi aukabúnaðar; breytingar 
á vörunni; eða önnur atriði sem FKA Brands Ltd. hefur ekki 
stjórn á. Þessi ábyrgð gildir aðeins ef varan er keypt og notuð 
í Bretlandi/ESB. Ábyrgðin nær ekki yfir vöru sem þarf að breyta 
eða aðlaga að einhverju leyti til að unnt sé að nota hana í öðru 
landi en því sem hún var hönnuð fyrir, framleidd, samþykkt 
og/eða notkun hennar heimiluð fyrir, né heldur yfir viðgerðir 
á vöru sem skemmst hefur af völdum slíkra breytinga. FKA Brands 
Ltd. ber ekki ábyrgð á neinu tilfallandi, afleiddu eða sértæku 
tjóni.
Til að unnt sé að framkvæma viðgerð á vörunni sem fellur undir 
ábyrgð skal skila vörunni til þjónustuaðila á viðkomandi svæði 
(póstburðargjald greiðist af notanda) ásamt dagsettri sölukvittun 
(til að sanna að kaup hafi átt sér stað). Eftir móttöku vörunnar sér 
FKA Brands Ltd. um viðgerð hennar eða skiptir henni út, eftir því 
hvort við á, og sendir hana til baka til notanda (póstburðargjald 
greiðist af notanda). Viðgerðir samkvæmt ábyrgð fara 
aðeins fram gegnum þjónustuaðila HoMedics. Viðgerðir sem 
framkvæmdar eru af öðrum aðila en þjónustuaðila HoMedics 
ógilda ábyrgðina. Þessi ábyrgð hefur engin áhrif á lögboðin 
réttindi þín.
Til að finna þinn HoMedics þjónustuaðila, farðu á 
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres 

WEEE útskýringar
Þessi merking gefur til kynna að þessari vöru ætti ekki að 
farga með öðru heimilissorpi þegar í ESB. Til að koma í veg 

fyrir mögulegan umhverfisskaða eða tjón á heilsu manna vegna 
sorpförgunar skal endurvinna það á ábyrgan hátt til að stuðla að 
sjálfbærri endurnýtingu auðlinda. Til að skila notuðu tæki skal 
nota viðeigandi skila- og söfnunarkerfi eða hafa samband við 
söluaðila vörunnar. Þeir geta farið með þessa vöru 
í umhverfisvæna endurvinnslu.

og fólk sem notar gangráð ætti að hafa 
samráð við lækni áður en tækið er notað. 
Ekki er mælt með notkun fyrir einstaklinga 
með skynjunargalla, þar með talið 
sykursýkistaugakvilla.

•	Notið tækið EKKI á ungbörn, fólk með fötlun 
eða sofandi eða rænulausa manneskju. 
Notið tæki EKKI á tilfinningalausa húð eða 
fyrir fólk með lélega blóðrásarvirkni.

•	Einstaklingar sem þjást af líkamlegum 
kvillum sem takmarka getu notanda til að 
beita stjórntækjunum ættu ALDREI að nota 
tækið.

•	Notið ekki á sára eða bólgna húð, opin sár, 
bruna eða upphleypt svæði.

•	Notið ekki lengur en mælt er með.
•	Tæmdu vatnstankinn eftir hverja notkun 

þegar gufutækið hefur kólnað.
•	Vatnstankurinn verður mjög heitur við 

notkun. Leyfðu tækinu alltaf að kólna eftir 
notkun áður en þú snertir eða færir það.

•	Ef áðurnefndum atriðum er ekki fylgt getur 
það leitt til eldshættu eða meiðsla.
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KASUTUSJUHEND
Paagi täitmine veega
1.	 Asetage seade tasasele pinnale või lauale, tõmmake näoauruti 

tagaküljel olevat ühendusnuppu ja eemaldage veepaak.
2.	 Keerake paagi kork maha ja täitke paak veega, kuni see on täis. 
3.	 Keerake kork kinni ja asetage paak põhiseadmesse tagasi. Kui 

kuulete klõpsu, on veepaak õiges asendis. 

Näoauruti kasutamine
1.	 Ühendage toitejuhe 220–240 V pistikupessa.  

ETTEVAATUST! Ärge puudutage pistikupesa ega haarake 
juhtmest märgade kätega.

2.	 Seadme sisselülitamiseks vajutage kergelt toitenuppu.
3.	 Pärast Nano Facial Steameri sisselülitamist kulub umbes üks 

minut, enne kui otsakust hakkab kuuma auru tulema. Pange 
oma nägu kuuma auru kätte, kuid hoidke otsakust vähemalt 
20 cm kaugusele, et protseduurist võimalikult palju kasu saada. 
Kui veepaak on täis, kulub kogu vee aurustamiseks umbes 
15 minutit. Kui veetase langeb, väheneb järk-järgult ka auru 
hulk. Kui kogu vesi on ära kasutatud ja täielikult aurustunud, 
lõpetab Nano Facial Steamer auru tootmise. 

4.	 Kasutage seadet 5–10 minutit korraga ja kõige rohkem 
2–3 korda nädalas. Kui olete seadet üks kuu kasutanud, 
reguleerige kasutussagedust ja kellaaega oma eelistuste (naha 
seisukorra) järgi.

5.	 Kui veepaak saab tühjaks, lülitage seade kohe välja. Ärge jätke 
Nano Facial Steamerisse vett, kui te seda ei kasuta. 

Seadme väljalülitamine
Vajutage kergelt toitenuppu, kuni LED-tuli kustub. Enne hoiule 
panekut eemaldage seade vooluvõrgust ja laske sel maha jahtuda. 

Nahaaurutist maksimaalse kasu saamine
1.	 Nano Facial Steamer sobib kõigile nahatüüpidele.
2.	 Enne auruti kasutamist puhastage nägu, sest muidu võib nägu 

kattev mustus läbi avatud pooride nahka tungida. 
3.	 10 minutist aurutamisest piisab (allergia korral on soovitatav 

kasutusaega lühendada).
4.	 Pärast näo aurutamist on vajalik kogu nägu korralikult 

puhastada, nii et kogu mustus eemaldatakse avatud pooridest 
täielikult. Pange näole jahe rätik, laske pooridel hingata ja 
jahtuda, et mustus uuesti nahka ei tungiks.

5.	 Viimase sammuna hooldage nahka nagu tavaliselt.

HOOLDUS
Puhastamine
Seadet tuleb puhastada pärast igat kasutuskorda. Enne 
puhastamist peab seade olema maha jahtunud, vooluvõrgust 
lahutatud ja välja lülitatud. Tühjendage paaki jäänud vesi, 
tõmmates ühendusnuppu, et veepaak seadmest eemaldada. 
Puhastage seadet ainult pehme niiske lapiga. 
•	 Ärge kunagi kastke seda vedelikesse.
•	 Peegli kahjustamise vältimiseks ei tohi seda puhastada alkoholi ega 

mõne teise keemilise puhastusainega. 
•	 ÄRGE KUNAGI kasutage tugevaid abrasiivseid, pesu- või puhastusaineid.
•	 Kui toitejuhe läheb keerdu, tehke see sirgeks.

Hoiustamine
Tühjendage veepaak pärast igat kasutuskorda ja puhastage seda 
alles siis, kui auruti on maha jahtunud. Hoidke seadet karbis või 
ohutus ja kuivas kohas. Toitejuhtme kahjustamise vältimiseks ÄRGE 
mähkige seda ümber seadme. ÄRGE riputage seadet toitejuhet 
pidi. Kerige juhe vabalt kokku ja siduge paela, traadiga vmt kinni. 
Kui toitejuhe läheb keerdu, tehke see sirgeks.

1.	 Auruotsak
2.	 Peegel
3.	 Toitenupp
4.	 Kere
5.	 Käepide 

6.	 Ühendusnupp
7.	 Veepaak
8.	 Veepaagi kork
9.	 Toitejuhe
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ENNE KASUTAMIST LUGEGE KOGU JUHEND 
HOOLIKALT LÄBI. HOIDKE JUHEND 
EDASPIDISEKS ALLES.

•	Tõmmake seadme pistik ALATI kohe pärast 
kasutamist ja enne puhastamist vooluvõrgust 
välja. Selleks pöörake kõik nupud asendisse 
„VÄLJAS“ (OFF), seejärel eemaldage pistik 
vooluvõrgust. 

•	ÄRGE jätke sisselülitatud seadet kunagi 
järelevalveta. Eemaldage seade vooluvõrgust, 
kui seda ei kasutata ja enne osade või 
tarvikute paigaldamist või eemaldamist. 

•	Käed peavad olema kuivad, kui lülitate 
seadet sisse/välja või eemaldate pistikut 
vooluvõrgust.

•	Lapsed alates 14. eluaastast ning vähenenud 
kehaliste, sensoorsete või vaimsete võimetega 
või väheste kogemuste ja teadmistega 
isikud võivad seadet kasutada juhul, kui 
neid jälgitakse või kui neid on juhendatud 
seadet ohutult kasutama ja nad mõistavad 
kaasnevaid ohte. Lapsed ei tohi seadmega 
mängida. Lapsed ei tohi seadet järelevalveta 
puhastada ega hooldada. 

•	Ärge kasutage ega hoidke seadet kohas, kus 
see võib kukkuda või kus seda saab tõmmata 
vanni või valamusse. Ärge asetage ega pillake 
seadet vette ega muusse vedelikku.

•	ÄRGE haarake seadme järele, mis kukkus vette 
või muusse vedelikku. Lülitage seade välja ja 
eemaldage viivitamata vooluvõrgust.

•	ÄRGE KUNAGI sisestage seadmesse ega 
ühessegi selle avausse nõelu, metallklambreid 
ega muid esemeid.

•	Kasutage seadet otstarbe ja siin kirjeldatud 
juhiste kohaselt. ÄRGE kasutage tarvikuid, 
mida ei ole soovitanud HoMedics. 

•	ÄRGE kasutage seadet korraga üle 15 minuti. 
Pikaajaline kasutus võib tuua kaasa vee liigse 

aurustumise ja/või toote ülekuumenemise. 
Kui see peaks juhtuma, lõpetage seadme 
kasutamine ja laske sel enne uuesti kasutamist 
jahtuda.

•	ÄRGE KUNAGI kasutage seadet, kui selle 
juhe või pistik on kahjustatud, see ei tööta 
korralikult, on katki või on kukkunud maha 
või vette. Tagastage see ülevaatuseks ja 
paranduseks HoMedicsi teeninduskeskusesse.

•	Hoidke juhe eemal kuumadest pindadest.
•	ÄRGE kasutage seadet pihustite ega 

hapnikuga samas kohas. 
•	ÄRGE kasutage teki ega padja all. See võib 

aidata kaasa seadme ülekuumenemisele 
ja põhjustada tulekahju, elektrilöögi või 
kehavigastuse.

•	ÄRGE kandke seadet juhet pidi ega kasutage 
juhet käepidemena. 

•	ÄRGE kasutage seadet õues.
•	Seade nõuab 220–240 V vahelduvvoolu.
•	ÄRGE proovige seadet parandada. Sellel 

ei ole kasutaja hooldatavaid osi. Kõik 
hooldustööd tuleb teha HoMedicsi volitatud 
teeninduskeskuses.

•	ETTEVAATUST! Ärge täitke vett üle lubatud 
joone.

•	ÄRGE KUNAGI kasutage seadet ilma veeta.
•	Ärge kunagi tõkestage seadme õhuavasid. 

Hoidke õhuavad kiududest, juustest jms 
puhtana.

•	Vale kasutamine võib tekitada põletusi.
•	Kui teil on tervisemuresid, pidage enne 

seadme kasutamist nõu arstiga.
•	Toote kasutamine peab olema meeldiv 

ja mugav. Valu või ebamugavuse korral 
katkestage seadme kasutamine ja pidage 
nõu perearstiga.

•	Rasedad, diabeetikud ja südamestimulaatori 
kasutajad peavad enne seadme kasutamist 
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KOLMEAASTANE GARANTII
FKA Brands Ltd garanteerib, et sellel tootel ei esine kolme (3) 
aasta jooksul pärast ostukuupäeva materjali- ja tootmisvigu, 
v.a alltoodud juhtudel. FKA Brands Ltd tootegarantii ei kata 
kahjustusi, mis on tekkinud toote vale või hooletu kasutamise, 
õnnetuse, mistahes volitamata tarviku lisamise või toote 
kohandamise tõttu või mistahes muul tingimusel, mida FKA 
Brands Ltd kontrollida ei saa. See garantii kehtib ainult juhul, kui 
toode ostetakse ja seda kasutatakse Suurbritannias või Euroopa 
Liidus. Kui toodet tuleb muuta või kohandada, et seda saaks 
kasutada mõnes teises riigis peale nende, kus kasutamiseks 
see välja töötati, toodeti, heaks kiideti ja volitati, ei kuulu 
muudatuste tõttu kahjustada saanud toote parandamine selle 
garantii alla. FKA Brands Ltd ei vastuta ühegi kaasneva, tuleneva 
ega erikahju eest.
Toote garantiihoolduseks tagastage see saatekuluta kohalikku 
teeninduskeskusesse. Lisage ostukviitung (ostu tõendav 
dokument), millele on märgitud ostukuupäev. Kui FKA Brands Ltd 
on toote kätte saanud, parandatakse või vahetatakse see välja 
ning tagastatakse teile saatekuluta. Garantiiteenust pakutakse 
ainult HoMedicsi teeninduskeskuse kaudu. Kui seda teeb keegi 
teine kui HoMedicsi teeninduskeskus, muutub garantii kehtetuks. 
See garantii ei mõjuta teie seadusjärgseid õigusi.
Kohaliku HoMedicsi teeninduskeskuse leiate aadressilt 
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres 

Elektroonikaromude (WEEE) direktiivi selgitus
See märgis tähendab, et Euroopa Liidus ei tohi toodet anda 
jäätmekäitlusesse koos olmejäätmetega. Selleks et välistada 

jäätmete valest kõrvaldamisest põhjustatud oht keskkonnale ja 
inimeste tervisele, tuleb see materjalide taaskasutuse eesmärgil 
ringlusse võtta. Kasutuselt kõrvaldatud seadme tagastamiseks 
kasutage tagastus- ja kogumissüsteemi või võtke ühendust 
seadme müüjaga. Nii võetakse toode keskkonnale ohutult 
uuesti ringlusse.

arstiga nõu pidama. Sensoorse 
puudulikkuse, sh diabeetilise neuropaatiaga 
isikutel ei ole seadme kasutamine 
soovitatav.

•	ÄRGE kasutage lapsel, puudega ega 
magaval või teadvuseta isikul. ÄRGE 
kasutage tundetu naha ega halva vereringe 
korral.

•	Seadet ei tohi MITTE KUNAGI kasutada 
isik, kelle võime juhtnuppe käsitseda on 
piiratud.

•	Ärge kasutage valulikul, põletikulisel või 
paistes nahal, lahtistel ja põletushaavadel 
või nahalöövetel.

•	Ärge kasutage soovituslikust ajast kauem.
•	Tühjendage veepaak pärast iga kasutamist, 

kui auruti on maha jahtunud.
•	Veepaak kuumeneb kasutamisel. Enne 

seadme puudutamist või liigutamist laske 
sel pärast kasutamist alati täielikult maha 
jahtuda.

•	Eeltoodu eiramine võib põhjustada 
tulekahju või vigastusi.
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PRODUKTA ĪPAŠĪBAS: 

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI:
Tvertnes piepildīšana ar ūdeni
1.	 Novietojiet ierīci uz līdzenas virsmas vai galda, sejas spa 

aizmugures daļā nospiediet izņemšanas pogu un izņemiet 
ūdens tvertni.

2.	 Noskrūvējiet tvertnes vāciņu un piepildiet tvertni ar ūdeni, līdz tā 
ir pilna. 

3.	 Uzskrūvējiet atpakaļ vāciņu un iebīdiet tvertni atpakaļ galvenajā 
blokā. Būs dzirdams klikšķis, kas nozīmēs, ka ūdens tvertne ir 
nostājusies atbilstošā pozīcijā. 

Sejas spa lietošana
1.	 Pievienojiet ierīci 220–240 V maiņstrāvas avotam.  

UZMANĪBU! Elektrības spraudnim nedrīkst pieskarties vai satvert 
to ar slapjām rokām.

2.	 Lai ieslēgtu ierīci, viegli nospiediet ieslēgšanas pogu.
3.	 Karsta tvaika izplūde caur sprauslu sāksies aptuveni 1 minūti 

pēc sejas tvaicētāja Nano Facial Steamer ieslēgšanas. Lai iegūtu 
maksimālu ārstniecisko efektu, pavērsiet seju karstā tvaika 
virzienā, bet ievērojiet vismaz 20 cm attālumu no sprauslas. 
Piepildot ūdens tvertni, tvaika padeve no ierīces turpināsies 
aptuveni 15 minūtes. Ūdens līmenim pazeminoties, tvaika padeve 
tiks pakāpeniski samazināta. Kad ūdens būs pilnībā izlietots un 
iztvaikojis, sejas tvaicētājs Nano Facial Steamer pārtrauks tvaika 
padevi. 

4.	 Katru reizi izmantojiet ierīci 5–10 minūtes, un lietojiet to ne 
vairāk kā divas līdz trīs reizes nedēļā. Pēc vienu mēnesi ilgas 
lietošanas pielāgojiet frekvences un laika iestatījumus atkarībā no 
preferencēm (jūsu ādas stāvokļa).

5.	 Izslēdziet sejas spa ierīci, kad tās ūdens tvertne ir tukša. Izlejiet no 
tvaicētāja Nano Facial Steamer ūdeni, kad tas netiek izmantots. 

Iekārtas izslēgšana
Viegli nospiediet ieslēgšanas pogu, līdz izslēdzas LED gaismiņa. 
Atvienojiet sejas spa no kontaktligzdas un, pirms novietot 
uzglabāšanai, pagaidiet, līdz tā atdziest. 

Sejas spa sniegtais ieguvums
1.	 Tvaicētājs Nano Facial Steamer ir piemērots visiem ādas tipiem.
2.	 Pirms tvaicēšanas notīriet seju, pretējā gadījumā uz sejas esošie 

putekļi caur atvērtajām porām var iekļūt ādā. 
3.	 Pietiek ar tvaicēšanu 10 minūšu garumā (atkarībā no jebkāda veida 

ādas alerģijas tvaicēšanas laiku ieteicams saīsināt).
4.	 Pēc sejas tvaicēšanas nepieciešams veikt pilnīgu un padziļinātu 

tās tīrīšanu, lai atvērtās poras pilnībā attīrītu no putekļiem. 
Ietiniet seju vēsā dvielī, ļaujiet porām elpot un atdzist, lai novērstu 
atkārtotu putekļu iekļūšanu ādā.

5.	 Pēdējais solis ir regulāra ādas kopšana.

APKOPE
Tīrīšana
Ierīce jātīra pēc katras tās lietošanas reizes. Pirms ierīces tīrīšanas 
pārliecinieties, ka tā ir atdzisusi, atvienota no strāvas padeves un 
izslēgta. Izlejiet visu tvertnē atlikušo ūdeni, nospiežot sastiprināšanas 
pogu, lai no galvenā bloka noņemtu ūdens tvertni. Tīriet ierīci tikai ar 
mīkstu, mitru drānu. 
•	 Nekad neiegremdējiet to nekādos citos šķidrumos.
•	 Lai novērstu spoguļa virsmas bojājumus, neizmantojiet tā tīrīšanai 

alkoholu vai jebkādu citu ķīmisko mazgāšanas līdzekli. 
•	 NEKAD neizmantojiet spēcīgus abrazīvos, mazgāšanas vai tīrīšanas 

līdzekļus.
•	 Periodiski izstiepiet vadu, ja tas ir savijies.

Uzglabāšana
Kad tvaicētājs atdzisis, pēc katras tā izmantošanas reizes iztukšojiet tā 
ūdens tvertni un iztīriet. Uzglabājiet ierīci iepakojuma kastē vai drošā 
un sausā vietā. Lai novērstu barošanas vada bojājumus, NEAPTINIET 
to ap ierīci. NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ nekariet ierīci aiz vada. Vaļīgi satiniet 
vadu un nostipriniet ar saiti. Periodiski izstiepiet vadu, ja tas ir savijies.

1.	 Tvaika sprausla
2.	 Spogulis
3.	 Ieslēgšanas poga
4.	 Korpuss
5.	 Rokturis 

6.	 Sastiprināšanas poga
7.	 Ūdens tvertne
8.	 Ūdens tvertnes vāciņš
9.	 Strāvas vads

1

2

3

4

9

6

5

7

8

50  |  LV 51  |  LV



50  |  LV

PIRMS LIETOŠANAS IZLASIET VISUS 
NORĀDĪJUMUS. SAGLABĀJIET ŠOS 
NORĀDĪJUMUS TURPMĀKAI LIETOŠANAI.

•	VIENMĒR atvienojiet ierīci no kontaktligzdas 
uzreiz pēc lietošanas un pirms tīrīšanas. Lai 
atvienotu, izslēdziet visus slēdžus izslēgtā 
“OFF” stāvoklī, pēc tam atvienojiet spraudni 
no kontaktligzdas. 

•	NEKĀDĀ GADĪJUMĀ neatstājiet ierīci bez 
uzraudzības, kad tā ir pieslēgta kontaktligzdā. 
Atvienojiet ierīci no kontaktligzdas, kad tā 
netiek izmantota un pirms pievienojat vai 
noņemat tās daļas vai palīgierīces. 

•	Izmantojot ierīci vai atvienojot spraudni no 
kontaktligzdas, pārliecinieties, ka jūsu rokas 
ir sausas.

•	Ierīci var lietot bērni no 14 gadu vecuma 
un personas ar ierobežotām fiziskajām, 
sensorajām vai garīgajām spējām vai bez 
pieredzes un zināšanām, ja tiek nodrošināta 
uzraudzība vai tiek doti norādījumi par drošu 
ierīces lietošanu un ja panākta izpratne par 
iespējamo bīstamību. Bērni nedrīkst rotaļāties 
ar ierīci. Bērni bez uzraudzības nedrīkst veikt 
ierīces tīrīšanu un apkopi. 

•	Nenovietojiet vai neglabājiet ierīci vietās, 
kur tā var nokrist vai kur to var ievilkt vannā 
vai izlietnē. Nenovietojiet to ūdenī, nemetiet 
ūdenī vai citā šķidrumā.

•	NEŅEMIET ROKĀS ierīci, kas ir iekritusi ūdenī 
vai citā šķidrumā. Nekavējoties atvienojiet to 
no elektrotīkla.

•	NEKAD neievietojiet sprādzes, metāla 
saspraudes vai citus objektus ierīcē vai 
jebkurā atvērumā.

•	Izmantojiet šo ierīci tikai tai paredzētajiem 
lietošanas mērķiem, kas minēti šajā brošūrā. 
NELIETOJIET papildu piederumus, ko neiesaka 
HoMedics. 

•	NELIETOJIET šo ierīci ilgāk nekā 15 minūtes 
no vietas. Intensīva lietošana var izraisīt 
pastiprinātu ūdens iztvaikošanu un/vai 
produkta pārkaršanu. Ja tā notiek, pārtrauciet 
lietošanu un ļaujiet ierīcei pirms nākamās 
lietošanas reizes atdzist.

•	NEKAD nelietojiet ierīci, ja tai ir bojāts vads 
vai spraudnis, ja tā nedarbojas atbilstoši, ja tā 
ir nokritusi zemē vai sabojāta, ja tā ir iekritusi 
ūdenī vai ja no tās tek ūdens. Atgrieziet to 
HoMedics servisa centram, kur tiks veikta 
ierīces pārbaude un remonts.

•	Glabājiet vadu drošā attālumā no karstām 
virsmām.

•	NELIETOJIET ierīci vietās, kur tiek izmantoti 
izsmidzināmi produkti vai kur tiek izmantotas 
skābekļa padeves ierīces. 

•	NELIETOJIET ierīci zem segas vai spilvena. 
Ierīce var pārkarst un var rasties aizdegšanās, 
elektriskās strāvas trieciens vai miesas 
bojājumi.

•	NENESIET ierīci, to turot aiz vada vai vadu 
izmantojot kā rokturi. 

•	NEIZMANTOJIET ierīci ārā.
•	Šim izstrādājumam ir nepieciešams 

220–240 V maiņstrāvas avots.
•	NEMĒĢINIET remontēt ierīci. Ierīce nesatur 

daļas, ko lietotājs var saremontēt. Ierīces 
apkalpošanu jāveic pilnvarotā HoMedics 
servisa centrā.

•	UZMANĪBU! Neiepildiet ūdeni augstāk par 
maksimālo piepildes atzīmi.

•	NEKAD nelietojiet ierīci, ja tajā nav iepildīts 
ūdens.

•	Nekādā gadījumā nebloķējiet ierīces gaisa 
atveres. Gādājiet, lai gaisa atverēs nebūtu 
plūksnu, matu un citu netīrumu.

•	Nepareizas lietošanas dēļ var gūt apdegumus.
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TRĪS GADU GARANTIJA
FKA Brands Ltd nodrošina garantiju attiecībā uz materiālu un 
apdari trīs gadus pēc iegādes datuma, izņemot turpmāk minētos 
gadījumus. Šī FKA Brands Ltd produkta garantija neattiecas uz 
bojājumiem, kas radušies nepareizas vai ļaunprātīgas lietošanas, 
negadījuma, neatļautu piederumu pievienošanas, ierīces 
modificēšanas vai jebkādu citu apstākļu dēļ, ko FKA Brands Ltd 
nevar ietekmēt. Šī garantija ir spēkā, ja ierīce ir iegādāta un lietota 
Apvienotajā Karalistē/ES. Šī garantija neattiecas uz ierīci, kam 
nepieciešama modifikācija vai pielāgošana, lai tā varētu darboties 
jebkurā valstī, izņemot valsti, kurā tā tika izstrādāta, ražota, 
apstiprināta, vai uz šo modifikāciju rezultātā radīto bojājumu 
remontu. FKA Brands Ltd nav atbildīga par jebkāda veida nejaušiem, 
izrietošiem vai īpašiem bojājumiem.
Lai iegūtu ierīces garantijas servisu, atgrieziet produktu savā vietējā 
servisa centrā kopā ar pārdošanas kvīti (pirkuma pamatojošā 
dokumentācija), uz kuras redzams datums. Pēc saņemšanas FKA 
Brands Ltd remontēs, aizvietos, ja nepieciešams, jūsu ierīci un 
atgriezīs to jums. Garantija stājas spēkā tikai tādā gadījumā, ja 
produkts tiek atgriezts HoMedics servisa centrā. Ja šī ierīce tiek 
remontēta citur, nevis HoMedics servisa centrā, garantija vairs nav 
derīga. Šī garantija neietekmē tiesību aktos paredzētās tiesības.
Lai atrastu vietējo HoMedics servisa centru, apmeklējiet vietni: 
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres 

EEIA skaidrojums
Šis marķējums norāda, ka ES teritorijā šo ierīci nedrīkst utilizēt 
kopā ar citiem mājsaimniecības atkritumiem. Lai novērstu 

iespējamo kaitējuma videi vai cilvēku veselībai nekontrolētas 
atkritumu izmešanas dēļ, pārstrādājiet to atbildīgi, lai veicinātu 
ilgtspējīgu resursu atkārtotu izmantošanu. Lai atgrieztu lietotu ierīci, 
lūdzu, nododiet to savākšanas punktos vai sazinieties ar 
mazumtirgotāju, no kura iegādājāties ierīci. Mazumtirgotājs 
var nogādāt šo ierīci uz videi draudzīgu pārstrādes vietu.

•	Ja jums radušās bažas par savu veselību, 
pirms ierīces lietošanas konsultējieties ar 
ārstu.

•	Šīs ierīces lietošanai jābūt patīkamai un 
ērtai. Ja jums rodas sāpes un diskomforts, 
pārtrauciet lietot ierīci un konsultējieties 
ar savu ārstu.

•	Grūtniecēm, diabēta slimniekiem un 
personām ar elektrokardiostimulatoriem 
pirms ierīces lietošanas jākonsultējas ar 
ārstu. Ierīce nav ieteicama personām ar 
sensorās darbības traucējumiem, tostarp 
diabētisko neiropātiju.

•	NELIETOJIET zīdaiņiem, personām ar 
invaliditāti, gulošai vai bezsamaņā esošai 
personai. NELIETOJIET uz nejutīgas ādas vai 
personai ar vāju asinsriti.

•	Šo ierīci AIZLIEGTS lietot personām, kas 
sirgst ar jebkādām fiziskām slimībām, kas 
ierobežo lietotāja spēju izmantot ierīci.

•	Nelietojiet ierīci, ja āda ir iekaisusi vai 
pietūkusi, ja uz tās ir atklāti savainojumi, 
apdegumi vai izsitumi.

•	Nelietojiet ilgāk nekā ieteikts.
•	Kad tvaicētājs atdzisis, pēc katras tā 

izmantošanas reizes iztukšojiet tā ūdens 
tvertni.

•	Lietošanas laikā ūdens tvertne ievērojami 
sakarst. Pēc lietošanas pirms pieskaršanās 
iekārtai vai tās pārvietošanas vienmēr 
ļaujiet tai pilnībā atdzist.

•	Neievērojot iepriekš minēto, var tikt radīts 
ugunsgrēka vai traumu risks.

52  |  LV 53  |  NO



PRODUKTEGENSKAPER: 
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INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK:
Fylle tanken med vann
1.	 Plasser apparatet på en flat overflate eller et bord, trykk 

på utløserknappen på baksiden av ansiktsspaet og trekk 
ut vanntanken.

2.	 Skru av tankkorken og fyll tanken med vann til den er full. 
3.	 Skru på korken igjen og skyv tanken tilbake i hovedenheten. Du 

vil høre et klikk. Dette betyr at vanntanken er i riktig posisjon. 

Bruk ansiktsspaet
1.	 Koble strømledningen til et 220-240 V strømuttak.  

FORSIKTIG: Ikke berør eller grip tak i strømuttaket med 
våte hender

2.	 Trykk lett på av/på-knappen for å slå på apparatet.
3.	 Det tar rundt 1 minutt etter at du har slått på Nano Facial 

Steamer før varm damp kommer ut av dysen. Flytt ansiktet over 
den varme dampen, men hold deg minst 20 cm unna dysen for 
å maksimere fordelene av behandlingen. Apparatet vil fortsette 
å avgi damp i rundt 15 minutter med en full vanntank. Når 
vannivået reduseres, vil dampen gradvis avta. Når vannet er 
oppbrukt og alt har fordampet, vil Nano Facial Steamer slutte 
å produsere damp. 

4.	 Bruk apparatet i 5-10 minutter hver gang og maksimalt to til tre 
ganger i uken. Etter en måneds bruk, justerer du hyppigheten 
og tidsinnstillingene avhengig av dine preferanser (hudens 
tilstand).

5.	 Påse at du slår av ansiktsspaet så fort vanntanken blir tom. Påse 
at du ikke etterlater vann i Nano Facial Steamer når den ikke er 
i bruk. 

Slå av enheten
Trykk lett på av/på-knappen til LED-lyset slås av. Trekk ut 
kontakten til ansiktsspaet og vent på at det kjøler seg ned før du 
oppbevarer det. 

Få best resultater med ansiktsspaet
1.	 Nano Facial Steamer fungerer bra med alle hudtyper.
2.	 Vask ansiktet før du bruker damp. Hvis du ikke gjør det, kan 

det forårsake at støv som dekker ansiktet, penetrerer huden 
gjennom åpnede porer. 

3.	 10 minutter med damp er nok (det er foreslått å redusere 
damptiden avhengig av eventuelle hudallergier).

4.	 En grundig ansiktsvask er nødvendig etter ansiktsdampen slik 
at alt støv blir rengjort fra åpnede porer. Pakk inn ansiktet i et 
kjølig håndkle, la porene puste og kjøle seg ned for å forhindre 
at støv penetrerer huden igjen.

5.	 Vanlig hudpleie er det siste trinnet.

VEDLIKEHOLD
Rengjøring
Det er nødvendig å rengjøre apparatet etter hver bruk. Påse at 
apparatet har kjølt seg helt ned, er koblet fra og slått av før du 
rengjør det. Tøm eventuelt gjenværende vann i tanken ved å trykke 
på utløserknappen for å trekke ut vanntanken fra hovedenheten. 
Rengjør bare apparatet med en myk og fuktig klut. 
•	 Senk det aldri ned i noen væsker
•	 Alkohol eller andre kjemiske vaskemidler er tillatt brukt for å rengjøre 

speiloverflaten for å unngå skader på speilet. 
•	 Bruk ALDRI sterke slipemidler, vaskemidler eller rengjøringsmidler.
•	 Rett ut ledningen med jevne mellomrom hvis den blir vridd.

Oppbevaring
Tøm vanntanken og rengjør den etter hver bruk når dampmaskinen 
har kjølt seg ned. Oppbevar apparatet i esken eller på et trygt og 
tørt sted. For å unngå brudd, må du IKKE vikle strømledningen 
rundt apparatet. IKKE heng enheten etter ledningen. Legg 
ledningen løst rundt apparatet og fest den med en lukker. Rett 
ut ledningen med jevne mellomrom hvis den blir vridd.

1.	 Dampdyse
2.	 Speil
3.	 Strømknapp
4.	 Hus
5.	 Håndtak 

6.	 Utløserknapp
7.	 Vanntank
8.	 Vanntankkork
9.	 Strømledning
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LES ALLE INSTRUKSJONER FØR BRUK. TA 
VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE FOR 
FREMTIDIG REFERANSE.

•	Koble ALLTID apparatet fra strømuttaket 
umiddelbart etter bruk og før rengjøring. 
Hvis du vil koble fra, skrur du alle kontrollene 
til «AV»-posisjon, og fjerner støpselet fra 
stikkontakten. 

•	ALDRI la et apparat være uten tilsyn når det er 
tilkoblet. Koble fra strømuttaket når det ikke 
er i bruk og før du setter på eller tar av deler 
eller tilbehør. 

•	Sørg for at hendene dine er tørre når 
du betjener kontrollene eller trekker 
ut kontakten.

•	Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 14 år 
og oppover og personer med reduserte fysiske, 
sanse- eller mentale evner, eller manglende 
erfaring og kunnskap, hvis de er under 
tilsyn eller har blitt instruert i sikker bruk av 
apparatet og forstår farene involvert. Barn 
skal ikke leke med apparatet. Rengjøring og 
bruksvedlikehold skal ikke utføres av barn 
uten tilsyn. 

•	Ikke plasser eller oppbevar apparatet der det 
kan falle eller dras ned i et bad eller en vask. 
Ikke plasser i eller la det falle i vann eller 
annen væske.

•	IKKE strekk deg etter et apparat som har 
falt i vann eller andre væsker. Koble det 
fra strømuttaket umiddelbart.

•	Før ALDRI inn pinner, metalliske fester eller 
gjenstander inn i apparatet eller åpninger.

•	Bruk dette apparatet til tiltenkt bruk som 
beskrevet i dette heftet. IKKE bruk tilbehør 
som ikke anbefales av HoMedics. 

•	IKKE bruk denne enheten lengre enn 
15 minutter av gangen. Omfattende bruk kan 
forårsake omfattende fordamping av vann 

og/eller forårsake at produktet overopphetes. 
Hvis dette skjer, må du avbryte bruken og la 
enheten kjøle seg ned før den brukes.

•	Bruk ALDRI apparatet hvis det har en skadet 
ledning eller støpsel, hvis det ikke fungerer 
som det skal, hvis det har blitt mistet eller 
skadet, har falt i vann eller lekker. Send 
det i retur til HoMedics-servicesenter for 
undersøkelse og reparasjon.

•	Hold ledningen unna varme overflater.
•	IKKE bruk der aerosolprodukter 

(sprayprodukter) brukes eller der 
oksygen administreres. 

•	Må IKKE brukes under teppe eller pute. Det 
kan forekomme at apparatet blir for varmt 
og forårsaker brann, elektrosjokk eller 
personskade.

•	IKKE bruk ledningen til å bære apparatet eller 
som håndtak. 

•	Må IKKE brukes utendørs.
•	Dette produktet krever en strømforsyning på 

220–240 V AC.
•	IKKE prøv å reparere apparatet. Det finnes 

ingen deler som brukeren selv kan utføre 
service på. All service på dette apparatet 
må utføres av et autorisert HoMedics 
servicesenter.

•	FORSIKTIG: Fyll ikke på med vann over maks. 
påfyllingslinje.

•	Må ALDRI brukes uten vann.
•	Blokker aldri luftåpningene på apparatet. Hold 

luftåpningene fri for lo, hår osv.
•	Feil bruk kan medføre brannskader.
•	Hvis du har bekymringer angående helsen 

din, må du rådføre deg med lege før du bruker 
dette apparatet.

•	Bruk av dette produktet skal være hyggelig 
og komfortabelt. Dersom smerter eller 
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3 ÅRS GARANTI
FKA Brands Ltd garanterer at dette produktet ikke har 
materielle defekter eller produksjonsfeil over en periode på tre 
år fra kjøpsdatoen, unntatt i tilfellene angitt nedenfor. Denne 
produktgarantien fra FKA Brands Ltd dekker ikke skade som 
skyldes feil bruk eller misbruk, ulykke, feste av uautorisert 
tilbehør, endring av produktet, eller andre forhold som er utenfor 
FKA Brands Ltds kontroll. Denne garantien er kun gyldig dersom 
produktet kjøpes og brukes i Storbritannia/EU. Et produkt som 
krever modifikasjon eller tilpasning for å kunne fungere i andre 
land enn landet det ble designet for, produsert i, godkjent 
og/eller autorisert i, eller reparasjon av skadede produkter med 
disse modifikasjonene, er ikke dekket av denne garantien. FKA 
Brands Ltd skal ikke være ansvarlig for noen slags tilfeldige 
skader, følgeskader eller spesielle skader.
For å få garantiservice på produktet må du returnere produktet 
ferdig frankert, til ditt lokale servicesenter sammen med din 
daterte salgskvittering (som kjøpsbevis). Ved mottak vil FKA 
Brands Ltd reparere eller erstatte, hvis nødvendig, produktet 
ditt og returnere det til deg, ferdig frankert. Garantien gjelder 
utelukkende gjennom HoMedics-servicesenter. Service på dette 
produktet av andre enn HoMedics-servicesenter opphever 
garantien. Denne garantien påvirker ikke dine lovbestemte 
rettigheter.
For ditt lokale HoMedics-servicesenter, gå til 
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres 

WEEE-forklaring
Denne merkingen indikerer at dette produktet ikke skal 
kastes sammen med annet husholdningsavfall i hele EU. 

For å forhindre mulig skade på miljøet eller menneskers helse fra 
ukontrollert avfallshåndtering må det resirkuleres på en ansvarlig 
måte for å fremme bærekraftig gjenbruk av materialressurser. 
For å returnere den brukte enheten må du bruke retur- og 
innsamlingssystemene eller kontakte forhandleren der produktet 
ble kjøpt. De kan ta med seg dette produktet for resirkulering 
som er trygt for miljøet.

ubehag oppstår, avslutter du bruken og 
kontakter fastlegen din.

•	Gravide, diabetikere og personer som 
her pacemaker skal kontakte lege før de 
bruker dette apparatet. Det er ikke anbefalt 
for personer med sensoriske svekkelser, 
inkludert diabetisk nevropati.

•	Må IKKE brukes på spedbarn, 
funksjonshemmede eller personer som 
sover eller ikke er ved bevissthet. Må IKKE 
brukes på ufølsom hud eller på personer 
med dårlig blodomløp.

•	Dette apparatet skal ALDRI brukes av 
personer som lider av fysisk sykdom som 
begrenser brukerens evne til å betjene 
kontrollene.

•	Brukes ikke på sår, betent eller hoven hud, 
åpne sår, brannsår eller hudutbrudd.

•	Skal ikke brukes lengre enn den anbefalte 
tiden.

•	Tøm vanntanken etter hver bruk når 
dampmaskinen har kjølt seg ned.

•	Vanntanken blir veldig varm under bruk. 
La den alltid kjøle seg helt ned etter bruk 
før du berører eller flytter enheten.

•	Hvis du ikke følger det ovennevnte, kan det 
medføre fare for brann eller personskade.
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PRODUKTEGENSKAPER: 

BRUKSANVISNING:
Fylla tanken med vatten
1.	 Placera apparaten på en plan yta eller ett bord, tryck på 

utmatningsknappen på baksidan av ansiktsbadet och dra 
ut vattentanken.

2.	 Skruva loss tanklocket och fyll tanken med vatten tills den 
är full. 

3.	 Skruva tillbaka locket och tryck tillbaka tanken i huvudenheten. 
När ett klickljud hörs innebär det att vattentanken är i rätt läge. 

För att använda ansiktsbad
1.	 Anslut strömsladden till ett 220-240 V eluttag.  

FÖRSIKTIGHET: Rör inte vid eller ta tag i eluttaget med 
våta händer

2.	 Tryck lätt på strömbrytaren för att slå på apparaten.
3.	 Det tar cirka 1 minut efter att ha slagit på Nano Facial Steamer 

innan het ånga släpps ut från munstycket. Placera ansiktet över 
den heta ångan men håll minst 20 cm från munstycket för att 
maximera fördelarna med behandlingen. Apparaten fortsätter 
att släppa ut ånga i cirka 15 minuter med en full vattentank. 
När vattennivån sjunker sänks ångan gradvis. När vattnet har 
använts och avdunstat helt, kommer Nano Facial Steamer sluta 
producera ångan. 

4.	 Använd apparaten i 5-10 minuter varje gång och i högst 2 till 
3 gånger i veckan. Efter en månads användning justerar du 
frekvens- och tidsinställningarna beroende på dina önskemål 
(hudens tillstånd).

5.	 Se till att ansiktsbadet är avstängt när vattentanken är tom. Se 
till att inte lämna vatten i den Nano Facial Steamer när den inte 
används. 

Stänga av enheten
Tryck lätt på strömbrytaren tills LED-lampan släcks. Koppla ur 
ansiktsbadet och vänta tills det svalnat innan du sätter undan det. 

Få ut det bästa av ditt ansiktsbad
1.	 Den Nano Facial Steamer fungerar bra med alla hudtyper.
2.	 Rengör ansiktet innan du ångar det. Om du inte gör det kan det 

damm som täcker ansiktet tränga in i huden genom de öppnade 
porerna. 

3.	 10 minuters ångkokning räcker (det rekommenderas att 
förkorta tillagningstiden beroende på hudallergi).

4.	 En djuprengöring av hela ansiktet krävs efter ansiktsångning så 
att allt damm rengörs helt från öppna porer. Linda ansiktet med 
en sval handduk, låt porerna andas och svalna för att förhindra 
att damm tränger in i huden igen.

5.	 Regelbunden hudvård är det sista steget.

UNDERHÅLL
Rengöring
Rengöring av apparaten krävs efter varje användning. Se till att 
produkten kyls ned, kopplas ur och stängs av innan den rengörs. 
Töm eventuellt kvarvarande vatten i tanken genom att trycka 
på knappen för snäppkoppling för att dra ut vattentanken från 
huvudenheten. Rengör apparaten endast med en mjuk, fuktig trasa. 
•	 Sänk aldrig ned den i andra vätskor
•	 Det är inte tillåtet att rengöra spegelytan med alkohol eller andra kemiska 

rengöringsmedel för att undvika skador på spegeln. 
•	 Använd ALDRIG starka slipmedel, rengöringsmedel eller 

rengöringsmedel.
•	 Räta regelbundet ut sladden om den blir vriden.

Förvaring
Töm vattentanken och rengör den efter varje användning när 
ångkokaren har svalnat. Förvara apparaten i förpackningen eller 
på en säker och torr plats. För att undvika att den går sönder ska 
du INTE linda nätsladden runt apparaten. Häng INTE enheten 
i sladden. Rulla löst ihop sladden och fäst den med ett buntband. 
Räta regelbundet ut sladden om den blir vriden.

1.	 Ångmunstycke
2.	 Spegel
3.	 Strömknapp
4.	 Hölje
5.	 Handtag 

6.	 Knapp för 
snäppkoppling

7.	 Vattentank
8.	 Lock till vattentank
9.	 Strömsladd
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LÄS ALLA INSTRUKTIONER FÖRE 
ANVÄNDNING. SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR 
FÖR FRAMTIDA BRUK.

•	Koppla ALLTID bort apparaten från eluttaget 
direkt efter användning och innan rengöring. 
Koppla från genom att vrida alla reglage 
till läget OFF och ta sedan ut kontakten ur 
vägguttaget. 

•	Lämna ALDRIG en apparat utan uppsikt när 
den är ansluten. Dra ut kontakten ur eluttaget 
när apparaten inte används och innan du 
sätter på eller tar av delar eller tillbehör. 

•	Se till att händerna är torra när du använder 
reglagen eller tar bort pluggen.

•	Apparaten kan användas av barn över 14 år 
och personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk 
eller mental förmåga, eller bristande 
erfarenhet och kunskap, om de hålls under 
uppsikt eller har instruerats om hur man kan 
använda apparaten på ett säkert sätt och 
förstår de risker som användningen medför. 
Barn får inte leka med apparaten. Rengöring 
och användarunderhåll får inte göras av barn 
utan uppsikt. 

•	Ställ eller förvara inte apparaten på en plats 
där den kan falla ned eller dras ned i ett bad 
eller handfat. Ställ inte produkten i vatten och 
lägg inte ned den i vatten eller andra vätskor.

•	TA INTE tag i en apparat som har ramlat 
ned i vatten eller andra vätskor. Stäng av 
strömmen och dra genast ur kontakten.

•	För ALDRIG in stift, metallfästen eller föremål 
i apparaten eller någon öppning.

•	Använd den här apparaten för dess avsedda 
användning enligt beskrivningen i denna 
broschyr. Använd INTE tillbehör som inte har 
rekommenderats av HoMedics. 

•	Använd INTE enheten längre än 15 minuter åt 
gången. Omfattande användning kan orsaka 

överdriven avdunstning av vattnet, och/eller 
orsaka att produkten överhettas. Om detta 
inträffar ska du sluta använda enheten och 
låta den svalna innan du använder den igen.

•	Använd ALDRIG apparaten om den har en 
skadad sladd eller kontakt, om den inte 
fungerar som den ska, om den har tappats 
eller skadats, tappats i vatten eller läcker. 
Returnera den till HoMedics servicecenter för 
undersökning och reparation.

•	Håll sladden borta från uppvärmda ytor.
•	Använd INTE produkten om aerosolprodukter 

(spray) används eller syre administreras. 
•	Använd INTE under en filt eller kudde. 

Överdriven uppvärmning kan uppstå och 
orsaka brand, elchock eller personskador.

•	Bär INTE apparaten i sladden och använd INTE 
sladden som handtag. 

•	Får INTE användas utomhus.
•	Den här produkten kräver 220-240 V 

växelström.
•	Försök INTE reparera apparaten. Det finns 

inga delar som användaren själv kan reparera. 
All service på apparaten måste utföras på ett 
auktoriserat HoMedics-servicecenter.

•	FÖRSIKTIGHET: Fyll inte vatten över 
maxgränsen.

•	Använd ALDRIG utan vatten.
•	Blockera aldrig apparatens luftöppningar. Håll 

luftöppningarna fria från ludd, hår o.s.v.
•	Brännskador kan uppstå vid felaktig 

användning.
•	Om du är orolig för din hälsa ska du kontakta 

en läkare innan du använder apparaten.
•	Användning av denna produkt ska vara trevlig 

och bekväm. Om smärta eller obehag uppstår 
ska du sluta använda och kontakta din läkare.

•	Gravida kvinnor, diabetiker och personer 
med pacemaker bör rådfråga läkare innan 
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3 ÅRS GARANTI
FKA Brands Ltd garanterar denna produkt från fel i material och 
utförande under en period av 3 år från inköpsdatum, förutom 
enligt nedan. Denna produktgaranti från FKA Brands Ltd täcker 
inte skador som orsakats av felaktig användning eller vårdslöshet, 
liksom olyckshändelser, användningen av icke godkända 
tillbehör, ändring av produkten, eller andra förhållanden som 
ligger utanför FKA Brands Ltd:s kontroll. Denna garanti gäller 
endast om produkten köps och används i Storbritannien/EU. 
En produkt som kräver modifiering eller anpassning för att den 
ska kunna användas i ett annat land än det land där den har 
konstruerats, tillverkats, godkänts och/eller auktoriserats, eller 
reparation av produkter som skadats av dessa modifieringar, 
omfattas inte av denna garanti. FKA Brands Ltd ansvarar inte för 
någon typ av oavsiktliga, indirekta eller speciella skador.
För att få garantiservice på din produkt ska du returnera den 
betalda produkten till ditt lokala servicecenter tillsammans 
med ditt daterade försäljningskvitto (som inköpsbevis). Efter 
mottagandet kommer FKA Brands Ltd att reparera eller byta ut 
din produkt vid behov och returnera den till dig efter betalning. 
Garantin gäller endast med HoMedics servicecenter. Service 
av denna produkt av någon annan än HoMedics servicecenter 
ogiltigförklarar garantin. Denna garanti påverkar inte dina 
lagstadgade rättigheter.
För ditt lokala HoMedics servicecenter går du till 
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres 

Beskrivning av WEEE
Denna märkning anger att denna produkt inte ska kasseras 
med annat hushållsavfall i hela EU. För att förhindra 

eventuell skada på miljön eller på människors hälsa på grund av 
okontrollerad avfallshantering ska produkten återvinnas på ett 
ansvarsfullt sätt, för att främja en hållbar återanvändning av 
materialresurserna. Använd lämpliga retur- och insamlingssystem, 
eller kontakta återförsäljaren där produkten köptes för att 
returnera den förbrukade enheten. De kan ta hand om den 
här produkten för en miljösäker återvinning.

apparaten används. Rekommenderas inte 
för användning av personer med sensoriska 
brister, inklusive diabetesneuropati.

•	Använd INTE på ett spädbarn, ogiltig eller 
på en sovande eller medvetslös person. 
Använd INTE på känslig hud eller på 
personer med dålig blodcirkulation.

•	Apparaten får ALDRIG användas av personer 
som lider av någon fysisk sjukdom som kan 
begränsa användarens förmåga att använda 
reglagen.

•	Använd inte på ömma, inflammerade eller 
svullna hud, öppna sår, brännskador eller 
hudutslag.

•	Använd inte längre än den 
rekommenderade tiden.

•	Töm vattentanken den efter varje 
användning när ångkokaren har svalnat.

•	Vattentanken blir mycket varm när den 
används. Låt alltid svalna helt efter 
användning innan du rör vid eller flyttar 
enheten.

•	Underlåtenhet att följa ovanstående 
anvisningar kan leda till risk för brand 
eller personskador.
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ÜRÜN ÖZELLİKLERİ: 
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KULLANIM TALİMATLARI:
Deponun su ile doldurulması
1.	 Cihazı düz bir yüzeye veya masaya yerleştirin, yüz spasının 

arkasındaki çıkarma düğmesine basın ve su deposunu dışarıya 
çıkarın.

2.	 Depo kapağını gevşeterek açın ve depoyu su ile tam doldurun. 
3.	 Kapağı yeniden sıkın ve depoyu ana üniteye geri takın. Bir 

“Klik” sesi duyulacaktır, bu ses su deposunun doğru konumda 
olduğunu gösterir. 

Yüz spasının kullanımı
1.	 Güç kablosunu 220-240 V’luk bir elektrik prizine takın.  

DİKKAT: Prize ıslak elle dokunmayın veya tutmayın.
2.	 Cihazı açmak için güç düğmesine yavaşça basın.
3.	 Nano Facial Steamer açıldıktan sonra, nozuldan sıcak buhar 

salınmaya başlaması yaklaşık 1 dakika sürer. Yüzünüzü sıcak 
buharın önüne getirin, ancak işlemden maksimum fayda 
sağlamak için nozuldan en az 20 cm uzaklıkta durun. Su deposu 
tam doluysa cihaz yaklaşık 15 dakika süreyle buhar salımına 
devam eder.  Su seviyesi azaldığında, buhar kademeli olarak 
azalır. Su kullanılıp tamamen buharlaştıktan sonra, Nano Facial 
Steamer buhar üretmeyi sonlandırır. 

4.	 Cihazı her seferinde 5-10 dakika ve haftada en fazla 2 ila 3 kez 
kullanın. Bir aylık kullanım süresinin ardından, tercihlerinize 
(cildinizin durumuna) bağlı olarak sıklık ve zaman ayarlarını 
düzenleyin. 

5.	 Lütfen su deposu boşken yüz spasının kapalı olduğundan emin 
olun.  Lütfen kullanılmadığında Nano Facial Steamer cihazında 
su kalmadığından emin olun. 

Ünitenin kapatılması
LED ışık sönene kadar güç düğmesine hafifçe basın. Yüz spasının 
fişini çekin ve saklama öncesinde soğumasını bekleyin. 

Yüz spa cihazından en iyi şekilde faydalanmak
1.	 Nano Facial Steamer her tür cilde olumlu etki eder.
2.	 Buhar işleminden önce cildinizi temizleyin, aksi halde 

yüzünüzdeki toz zerrecikleri açılan gözeneklerden cildinizin 
içine nüfuz edebilir. 

3.	 10 dakikalık buhar işlemi yeterlidir (herhangi bir cilt alerjisi 
varsa bu sürenin azaltılması önerilir).

4.	 Yüze uygulanan buhar işleminin ardından yüzün tamamının 
derinlemesine temizlenmesi önerilir, böylece açılan 
gözeneklerden tüm toz giderilmiş olur. Yüzünüzü serin 
bir havluyla sarın, cildinize tozun girmesini önlemek için 
gözeneklerin nefes almasına ve soğumasına izin verin.

5.	 Olağan cilt bakımı, son adımdır.

BAKIM
Temizleme
Cihazın her kullanımdan sonra temizlenmesi gerekir. Temizlik 
işleminden önce ürünün soğumuş, fişten çekilmiş ve kapalı 
olduğundan emin olun. Su deposunu ana üniteden çıkarmak için, 
geçmeli bağlantı düğmesine basarak depoda kalan suyu boşaltın. 
Cihazı yalnızca yumuşak ve nemli bir bezle silin. 
•	 Bezi asla başka sıvılara daldırmayın
•	 Aynanın hasar görmemesi için, ayna yüzeyinin alkol veya başka bir 

kimyasal deterjanla temizlenmemesi gerekir. 
•	 ASLA güçlü aşındırıcılar, deterjanlar veya temizleme maddeleri 

kullanmayın.
•	 Bükülürse kabloyu düzenli olarak düzeltin.

Saklama
Her kullanım sonrasında buharlayıcı soğuduktan sonra su deposunu 
boşaltıp temizleyin. Cihazı kutusunda veya güvenli ve kuru bir 
yerde saklayın. Kopmasını önlememek için, güç kablosunu cihazın 
çevresine DOLAMAYIN. Üniteyi kordondan ASMAYIN. Kabloyu 
gevşek bir şekilde sarın ve torba bağı ile sabitleyin. Bükülürse 
kabloyu düzenli olarak düzeltin.

1.	 Buhar Nozulu
2.	 Ayna
3.	 Güç düğmesi
4.	 Muhafaza
5.	 Kol 

6.	 Geçmeli bağlantı 
düğmesi

7.	 Su deposu
8.	 Su deposu kapağı
9.	 Güç Kablosu
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KULLANMADAN ÖNCE TÜM TALİMATLARI 
OKUYUN. BU TALİMATLARI İLERİDE 
REFERANS OLARAK KULLANMAK İÇİN 
SAKLAYIN.

•	Cihazı kullandıktan sonra ve temizlemeden 
önce HER ZAMAN fişini çekin. Bağlantıyı 
kesmek için, tüm kontrolleri ‘OFF’ konumuna 
getirin, ardından fişi prizden çıkarrın. 

•	Cihazı ASLA fişe takılıyken gözetimsiz 
bırakmayın. Kullanımda değilken ve parça 
veya eklentileri takıp çıkartırken ana güç 
çıkışından bağlantıyı kesin. 

•	Kontrolleri kullanırken veya fişi çekerken 
ellerinizin kuru olduğundan emin olun.

•	Cihazın güvenli kullanımı ile ilgili gözetim 
altında olan veya talimat almış ve cihaz 
kullanımı ile ilgili tehlikeleri anlamış olan 
14 yaş ve üzeri çocuklar ve fiziksel, duyusal ve 
zihinsel becerileri az ya da deneyim ve bilgi 
eksikliği olan kişiler bu cihazı kullanılabilir. 
Çocuklar bu cihaz ile oynamamalıdır. Temizlik 
ve kullanıcı bakımı, gözetim altında olmayan 
çocuklar tarafından yapılmamalıdır. 

•	Cihazı düşebileceği ya da banyo veya 
lavabonun içine çekilebileceği yerlere 
koymayın. Cihazı su veya başka sıvıların 
içine koymayın ya da düşürmeyin.

•	Su veya başka sıvıların içine düşmüş bir 
cihazı almaya ÇALIŞMAYIN. Hemen ana 
güç kaynağından kapatın ve fişini çekin.

•	Cihazın içine veya herhangi bir açık yerine 
ASLA raptiye, metal sabitleyici veya nesneler 
koymayın.

•	Bu cihazı bu kitapçıkta tanımlanan kullanım 
amacı için kullanın. HoMedics tarafından 
önerilmeyen eklentiler KULLANMAYIN. 

•	Bu üniteyi tek seferde 15 dakikadan fazla 
KULLANMAYIN. Cihazın fazla kullanılması 
fazla su buharlaşmasına ve/veya ürünün 

aşırı ısınmasına neden olabilir. Bu durumda, 
cihazı kullanmaya devam etmeyin ve tekrar 
çalıştırmadan önce ünitenin soğumasını 
bekleyin.

•	Kablo veya fiş hasarı varsa, düzgün 
çalışmıyorsa, düşmüş veya hasarlıysa, suya 
düşmüşse ya da sızdırıyorsa, cihazı asla 
kullanmayın. Bu durumda cihazı MoMedics 
Servis Merkezine inceleme ve onarım için geri 
gönderin.

•	Kabloyu sıcak yüzeylerden uzak tutun.
•	Aerosol (sprey) ürünlerin kullanıldığı veya 

oksijen kullanılan yerlerde ÇALIŞTIIRMAYIN. 
•	Battaniye veya yastık altında ÇALIŞTIRMAYIN. 

Bu durumda cihaz aşırı ısınarak yangın, 
elektrik çarpması veya kişisel yaralanmalara 
neden olabilir.

•	Bu cihazı kablosundan tutarak taşımayın veya 
kablosunu kulp gibi kullanmayın. 

•	Dış mekanda KULLANMAYIN.
•	Bu ürün 220-240 V AC güç gerektirir.
•	Cihazı onarmaya ÇALIŞMAYIN. Kullanıcı 

tarafından onarılabilir parça yoktur. Bu cihazın 
tüm servis hizmetleri yetkili bir HoMedics 
Servis Merkezi tarafından gerçekleştirilmelidir.

•	DİKKAT: Maksimum dolum çizgisinden fazla su 
doldurmayın.

•	ASLA susuz kullanmayın.
•	Cihazın hava açıklıklarını asla kapatmayın. 

Hava açıklıklarında tüy, saç vb. kalmamasına 
dikkat edin.

•	Yanlış kullanım yanıklara neden olabilir.
•	Sağlığınızla ilgili herhangi bir endişeniz varsa, 

bu cihazı kullanmadan önce bir doktora 
danışın.

•	Bu ürünün kullanımı keyifli ve konforlu 
olmalıdır. Ağrı veya rahatsızlık yaşarsanız, 
cihazı kullanmayı bırakın ve doktorunuza 
danışın.
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3 YILLIK GARANTİ
FKA Brands Ltd, yukarıda belirtilen durumlar haricinde, satın 
alma tarihinden itibaren 3 yıl süreyle bu ürün ile ilgili malzeme ve 
işçilik arızalarına karşı garanti sunmaktadır.  FKA Brands Ltd ürün 
garantisi hatalı veya kötü kulanım; kaza; izin verilmeyen herhangi 
bir aksesuarın cihaza takılması; ürünün değiştirilmesi veya FKA 
Brands Ltd şirketinin kontrolü dışındaki her tür koşuldan kaynaklı 
hasarları kapsamaz. Bu garanti yalnızca cihaz İngiltere/Avrupa 
Birliği bölgesinde satın alınıp kullanılıyorsa geçerlidir. Ürünün 
tasarlandığı, üretildiği, onaylandığı ve/veya kullanım izni aldığı 
ülke dışında herhangi bir ülkede çalışması için üründe yapılması 
gereken dönüşüm veya adaptasyon ya da bu dönüşümlerden 
dolayı hasar gören ürünlerin tamiri bu garanti kapsamında 
değildir. FKA Brands Ltd hiçbir arızi, dolaylı ya da özel hasardan 
sorumlu değildir.
Ürününüze garanti hizmeti almak için, ürünün posta masrafını 
ödeyerek yerel servis merkezinize üzerinde tarih olan satış 
makbuzunuzla (satın alma işleminin kanıtı olarak) geri gönderin. 
FKA Brands Ltd ürününüzü teslim aldığında, uygunluk durumuna 
göre tamir veya değiştirme işlemini gerçekleştirerek posta 
masraflarını ödeyerek size geri gönderecektir. Garanti yalnızca 
HoMedics Servis Merkezi üzerinden uygulanır. Bu ürüne HoMedics 
Servis Merkezi dışındaki taraflarca servis hizmeti uygulanması 
durumunda garanti geçersiz olur. Bu garanti yasal haklarınızı 
etkilemez.
Yerel HoMedics Servis Merkeziniz için: 
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres   

WEEE açıklaması
Bu markalama bu ürünün AB sınırları içerisinde diğer evsel 
atıklarla birlikte atılmaması gerektiğini gösterir. Kontrolsüz 

atık tasfiyesinden kaynaklı olarak çevre ve insan sağlığına olası 
olumsuz etkileri önlemek için, malzeme kaynaklarının 
sürdürülebilir yeniden kullanımını desteklemek amacıyla bilinçli 
şekilde ürünün geri dönüşümünü sağlayın. Kullanılmış cihazınızı 
iade etmek için lütfen iade ve toplama sistemlerini kullanın 
veya ürünün satın alındığı perakende satıcı ile irtibat kurun. 
Bu satıcılar, ürünü çevre için güvenli geri dönüşüme uygun 
şekilde teslim alabilir.

•	Hamileler, diyabet hastaları ve kalp pili 
taşıyan kişiler bu cihazı kullanmadan önce 
bir doktora danışmalıdır. Diyabetik nöropati 
dahil duyusal eksiklikleri olan kişiler 
tarafından kullanılması önerilmez.

•	Bebek, hasta veya uyuyan ya da bilincini 
kaybetmiş kişiler üzerinde KULLANMAYIN. 
Duyarsız ciltlerde veya kan dolaşımı zayıf 
olan kişilerde KULLANMAYIN.

•	Bu cihaz, kullanıcının kontrollere müdahale 
etme kapasitesini azaltacak herhangi bir 
fiziksel rahatsızlığı olan kişilerce ASLA 
kullanılmamalıdır.

•	Ağrılı, iltihaplı veya şişkin ciltlerde, 
açık yaralarda, yanıklarda veya cilt 
döküntülerinde kullanmayın.

•	Önerilen kullanım süresinden daha uzun 
süre kullanmayın.

•	Her kullanım sonrasında buharlayıcı 
soğuduktan sonra su deposunu boşaltın.

•	Su deposu kullanım sırasında çok ısınır. 
Üniteye dokunmadan veya taşımadan önce, 
her zaman tamamen soğumasını bekleyin.

•	Yukarıdaki uyarılara uyulmaması yangın 
veya yaralanma riski oluşturur.
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PRODUKTEGENSKABER: 

BRUGSANVISNING:
Påfyldning af vand i tanken
1.	 Placér apparatet på en flad overflade eller et bord, tryk på eject-

knappen på bagsiden af ansigtsspaen og træk vandtanken ud.
2.	 Skru tankdækslet af, og fyld tanken med vand, indtil den er fuld. 
3.	 Skru hætten på igen, og skub tanken tilbage i hovedenheden. 

Der høres et "klik", hvilket betyder, at vandtanken er i den rigtige 
position. 

Sådan bruger du ansigtsspaen
1.	 Sæt strømkablet i stikkontakten i en 220-240 V stikkontakt.  

ADVARSEL: Rør eller tag ikke fat i stikkontakten med våde 
hænder

2.	 Tryk let på tænd/sluk-knappen for at tænde for apparatet.
3.	 Det vil tage ca. 1 minut efter at have tændt Nano Facial Steamer, 

før der kommer varm damp ud af dysen. Bevæg dit ansigt hen 
over den varme damp, men hold mindst 20 cm afstand fra dysen 
for at maksimere fordelene ved behandlingen. Apparatet vil 
fortsætte med at frigive damp i ca. 15 minutter med en fuld 
vandtank. Når vandniveauet falder, vil dampen gradvist blive 
reduceret. Når vandet er brugt og fordampet helt, vil Nano Facial 
Steamer stoppe med at producere damp. 

4.	 Brug apparatet i 5-10 minutter ad gangen og højst 2-3 gange 
om ugen. Efter en måneds brug skal du justere frekvens- og 
tidsindstillingerne afhængigt af dine præferencer (din huds 
tilstand).

5.	 Sørg for, at ansigtsspabadet slukkes, når vandtanken er tom. Sørg 
for ikke at efterlade noget vand i Nano Facial Steamer, når den 
ikke er i brug. 

Slukning af enheden
Tryk let på tænd/sluk-knappen, indtil LED-lyset slukker. Træk stikket 
ud af stikkontakten til ansigtsspabadet, og vent, til det er kølet af, 
før du opbevarer det. 

Få det bedste ud af din ansigtsspa
1.	 Nano Facial Steamer er god til alle hudtyper.
2.	 Rens dit ansigt, før du damper, hvis du ikke gør det, kan det støv, 

der dækker dit ansigt, trænge ind i huden gennem de åbne porer. 
3.	 10 minutters dampning er nok (det anbefales at forkorte 

dampningstiden afhængigt af eventuel hudallergi).
4.	 Efter dampning af ansigtet er det nødvendigt at foretage en 

dybderensning af hele ansigtet, så alt støv fjernes fuldstændigt 
fra de åbne porer. Pak ansigtet ind i et køligt håndklæde, lad 
porerne ånde og køle af for at forhindre støv i at trænge ind 
i huden igen.

5.	 Behandlingen afsluttes med normal hudpleje.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Rengøring
Rengøring af apparatet er påkrævet efter hver anvendelse. Sørg 
for, at produktet er afkølet, taget ud af stikkontakten og slukket, 
før du rengør det. Tøm eventuelt tilbageværende vand i tanken ved 
at trykke på snap joint-knappen for at trække vandtanken ud af 
hovedenheden. Rengør kun apparatet med en blød, fugtig klud. 
•	 Nedsænk det aldrig i andre væsker
•	 Alkohol eller andre kemiske rengøringsmidler må ikke rengøre 

spejlets overflade for at undgå skader på spejlet. 
•	 Brug ALDRIG stærke slibemidler, rengøringsmidler eller 

rengøringsmidler.
•	 Ret jævnligt ledningen ud, hvis den bliver snoet.

Opbevaring
Tøm vandtanken, og rengør den efter hver brug, når damperen er 
afkølet. Opbevar apparatet i sin kasse eller på et sikkert og tørt sted. 
For at undgå brud må du IKKE vikle strømkablet rundt om apparatet. 
Du må IKKE hænge enheden op i dens ledning. Rul ledningen løst op 
og fastgør den med et snoet bånd. Ret jævnligt ledningen ud, hvis 
den bliver snoet.

1.	 Dampdyse
2.	 Spejl
3.	 Tænd/sluk-knap
4.	 Kabinet
5.	 Håndtag 

6.	 Snap joint-knap
7.	 Vandtank
8.	 Dæksel til vandtank
9.	 Strømkabel
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LÆS HELE VEJLEDNINGEN FØR BRUG. GEM 
DENNE VEJLEDNING TIL SENERE BRUG.

•	Tag ALTID stikket ud af stikkontakten 
umiddelbart efter brug og inden rengøring. 
Hvis du vil frakoble apparatet, skal du dreje 
alle betjeningsknapper til positionen "OFF" 
(slukket) og derefter tage stikket ud af 
stikkontakten. 

•	Efterlad ALDRIG et apparat uden opsyn, 
når det er tilsluttet. Tag stikket ud af 
stikkontakten, når det ikke er i brug, og inden 
du tager dele eller tilbehør på eller af. 

•	Sørg for, at dine hænder er tørre, når du 
betjener betjeningselementerne eller tager 
stikket ud af stikkontakten.

•	Dette apparat må anvendes af børn på 14 år 
og derover samt af personer med fysiske, 
sansemæssige eller mentale handicap 
eller manglende erfaring og viden, såfremt 
vedkommende er under opsyn eller har 
modtaget anvisninger om forsvarlig 
anvendelse af apparatet, og vedkommende 
forstår farerne i forbindelse med anvendelsen. 
Børn må ikke lege med apparatet. Rengøring 
og brugervedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af 
børn uden opsyn. 

•	Apparatet må ikke anbringes eller opbevares, 
hvor det kan falde ned eller trækkes ind i et 
bad eller en vask. Må ikke anbringes i eller 
tabes i vand eller anden væske.

•	Du MÅ IKKE tage fat i et apparat, der er 
faldet i vand eller andre væsker. Sluk for 
stikkontakten, og tag stikket ud med det 
samme.

•	Sæt ALDRIG stifter, 
metalfastgørelsesanordninger eller genstande 
ind i apparatet eller i nogen åbning.

•	Brug dette apparat i overensstemmelse med 
den tilsigtede anvendelse som beskrevet 

i denne manual. Brug IKKE tilbehør, der ikke 
anbefales af HoMedics. 

•	Brug IKKE denne enhed i mere end 
15 minutter ad gangen. Ved længerevarende 
brug kan der ske en for stor fordampning af 
vandet og/eller overophedning af produktet. 
Sker dette, skal brugen af enheden afbrydes, 
og enheden skal køle af, før den tages i brug 
igen.

•	Brug ALDRIG apparatet, hvis det har en 
beskadiget ledning eller stik, hvis det ikke 
fungerer korrekt, hvis det er blevet tabt 
eller beskadiget, hvis det er faldet i vand 
eller er utæt. Returner det til et HoMedics-
servicecenter til undersøgelse og reparation.

•	Hold ledningen væk fra opvarmede overflader.
•	Brug IKKE på steder, hvor der anvendes 

aerosolprodukter (spray), eller hvor der 
tilføres ilt. 

•	Må IKKE bruges under et tæppe eller en 
pude. Kraftig opvarmning kan forekomme 
og forårsage brand, elektrisk stød eller 
personskade.

•	Bær IKKE dette apparat i ledningen, og brug 
IKKE ledningen som håndtag. 

•	MÅ IKKE anvendes udendørs.
•	Dette produkt kræver en 220-240 V 

vekselstrøm.
•	Forsøg IKKE selv at reparere apparatet. Der 

er ingen dele, der kan serviceres af brugeren. 
Al service af dette apparat skal udføres på 
et autoriseret HoMedics servicecenter.

•	ADVARSEL: Fyld ikke vand over den maksimale 
påfyldningslinje.

•	Brug ALDRIG uden vand.
•	Bloker aldrig apparatets luftåbninger. Hold 

luftåbninger fri for fnug, hår osv.
•	Der kan opstå forbrændinger ved forkert brug.
•	Hvis du har bekymringer vedrørende dit 
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3 ÅRS GARANTI
FKA Brands Ltd garanterer dette produkt mod materialefejl 
og fejl i håndværksmæssige udførelser i en periode på 3 år fra 
købsdatoen, undtagen som anført nedenfor. Denne produktgaranti 
fra FKA Brands Ltd dækker ikke skader forårsaget af misbrug eller 
mishandling, ulykke, fastgørelse af uautoriseret tilbehør, ændring 
af produktet eller andre forhold, der er uden for FKA Brands 
Ltd's kontrol. Denne garanti er kun gældende, hvis produktet 
købes og betjenes i Storbritannien/EU. Et produkt, der kræver 
ændring eller tilpasning, så det kan fungere i andre lande end det 
land, det er designet, fremstillet, godkendt og/eller autoriseret 
til, eller reparation af produkter, der er beskadiget af disse 
modifikationer, er ikke dækket af denne garanti. FKA Brands Ltd 
er ikke ansvarlig for nogen form for hændelige skader, følgeskader 
eller særlige skader.
For at få garantiservice på dit produkt skal du returnere produktet 
efter betaling til dit lokale servicecenter sammen med din daterede 
salgskvittering (som købsbevis). Ved modtagelsen reparerer eller 
udskifter FKA Brands Ltd dit produkt alt efter behov, og returnerer 
det til dig efter betaling. Garantien gælder udelukkende via 
HoMedics-servicecentre. Service af dette produkt af andre end 
HoMedics-servicecentre ugyldiggør garantien. Denne garanti 
påvirker ikke dine lovbestemte rettigheder.
Find dit lokale HoMedics-servicecenter på  
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres 

WEEE-forklaring
Denne mærkning angiver, at i hele EU må dette produkt ikke 
bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald. 

For at forhindre mulig skade på miljøet eller menneskers sundhed 
fra ukontrolleret bortskaffelse af affald skal apparatet 
genanvendes på ansvarlig vis for at fremme bæredygtig genbrug 
af materialeressourcer. For at returnere din brugte enhed skal 
du bruge retur- og indsamlingssystemerne eller kontakte den 
forhandler, hvor produktet er købt. De kan bortskaffe dette 
produkt til miljøsikker genbrug.

helbred, skal du søge læge, før du bruger 
dette apparat.

•	Brugen af dette produkt skal være 
behagelig og komfortabel. Hvis der opstår 
smerter eller ubehag, skal du afbryde 
brugen og konsultere din læge.

•	Gravide kvinder, diabetikere og personer 
med pacemaker bør konsultere en læge, før 
de bruger dette apparat. Anbefales ikke til 
brug af personer med sensoriske mangler, 
herunder diabetisk neuropati.

•	Må IKKE anvendes på et spædbarn, invalid 
eller på en sovende eller bevidstløs person. 
Må IKKE anvendes på ufølsom hud eller på 
en person med dårlig blodcirkulation.

•	Dette apparat må ALDRIG anvendes af 
personer, der lider af en fysisk lidelse, som 
vil begrænse brugerens kapacitet til at 
bruge betjeningsanordningerne.

•	Må ikke anvendes på øm, betændt eller 
hævet hud, åbne sår, forbrændinger eller 
hududslæt.

•	Må ikke anvendes i længere tid end den 
anbefalede tid.

•	Tøm vandbeholderen efter hver brug, når 
damperen er afkølet.

•	Vandtanken bliver meget varm under brug. 
Lad altid apparatet køle helt af efter brug, 
før du rører eller flytter det.

•	Manglende overholdelse af ovenstående 
kan medføre risiko for brand eller 
personskade.
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TUOTTEEN OMINAISUUDET: 
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KÄYTTÖOHJEET:
Säiliön täyttäminen vedellä
1.	 Aseta laite tasaiselle alustalle tai pöydälle, paina 

kasvohoitolaitteen takana olevaa vapautuspainiketta 
ja vedä vesisäiliö ulos.

2.	 Kierrä säiliön korkki auki ja täytä säiliö vedellä, kunnes se on 
täynnä. 

3.	 Kierrä korkki takaisin kiinni ja työnnä säiliö takaisin pääyksikköön. 
Kuuluu "napsahdus", mikä tarkoittaa, että vesisäiliö on oikeassa 
asennossa. 

Kasvohoitolaitteen käyttäminen
1.	 Liitä virtajohto 220–240 V pistorasiaan.  

VAROITUS: Älä koske pistorasiaan tai tartu siihen märin käsin
2.	 Käynnistä laite painamalla virtapainiketta kevyesti.
3.	 Nano Facial Steamerin käynnistämisen jälkeen kestää noin 

1 minuutin, ennen kuin kuumaa höyryä alkaa vapautua 
suuttimesta. Siirrä kasvosi kuuman höyryn ylle, mutta pidä 
vähintään 20 cm:n etäisyys suuttimeen maksimoidaksesi 
hoidon hyödyt. Laite jatkaa höyryn vapauttamista noin 
15 minuuttia täydellä vesisäiliöllä. Kun veden taso laskee, höyryn 
määrävähenee asteittain. Kun vesi on käytetty ja haihtunut 
kokonaan, Nano Facial Steamer lopettaa höyryn tuotannon. 

4.	 Käytä laitetta 5–10 minuuttia kerrallaan ja enintään 2–3 kertaa 
viikossa. Kuukauden käytön jälkeen voit säätää käytön tiheyttä ja 
aikaa mieltymystesi mukaan (ihon kunto).

5.	 Varmista, että kasvohoitolaite on sammutettu, kun vesisäiliö on 
tyhjä. Varmista, ettet jätä vettä Nano Facial Steameriin, kun sitä 
ei käytetä. 

Laitteen sammuttaminen
Paina virtapainiketta kevyesti, kunnes LED-valo sammuu. Irrota 
kasvohoitolaite pistorasiasta ja odota, että se jäähtyy, ennen kuin 
laitat sen säilytykseen. 

Näin saat parhaan hyödyn kasvohoidostasi
1.	 Nano Facial Steamer toimii hyvin kaikille ihotyypeille.
2.	 Puhdista kasvosi ennen höyrytystä, sillä muutoin kasvojasi 

peittävä lika voi tunkeutua ihoon avautuneiden huokosten 
kautta. 

3.	 10 minuutin höyrytys riittää (höyrytysaikaa suositellaan 
lyhentämään ihoallergioista riippuen).

4.	 Tee koko kasvojen syväpuhdistus kasvojen höyrytyksen jälkeen, 
jolloin kaikki lika saadaan puhdistettua avautuneista huokosista. 
Peitä kasvosi viileällä pyyhkeellä, anna huokosten hengittää ja 
jäähtyä, jotta likaa ei pääse enää ihoon.

5.	 Säännöllinen ihonhoito viimeistelee lopputuloksen.

YLLÄPITO
Puhdistus
Laite on puhdistettava jokaisen käytön jälkeen. Varmista, 
että tuote on jäähtynyt, irrotettu pistorasiasta ja sammutettu 
ennen sen puhdistamista. Tyhjennä säiliöön jäänyt vesi: paina 
napsausliitospainiketta ja irrota vesisäiliö pääyksiköstä. Puhdista 
laite vain pehmeällä, kostealla liinalla. 
•	 Älä koskaan upota sitä muihin nesteisiin
•	 Peilin pintaa ei saa puhdistaa alkoholilla tai millään muulla 

kemiallisella pesuaineella peilin vaurioitumisen välttämiseksi. 
•	 ÄLÄ KOSKAAN käytä vahvoja hankausaineita, pesuaineita tai 

puhdistusaineita.
•	 Suorista johto säännöllisesti, jos se kiertyy.

Säilytys
Tyhjennä vesisäiliö ja puhdista se jokaisen käytön jälkeen, kun 
höyrystin on jäähtynyt. Säilytä laitetta omassa laatikossaan tai 
turvallisessa ja kuivassa paikassa. ÄLÄ kiedo virtajohtoa laitteen 
ympärille rikkoutumisen välttämiseksi. ÄLÄ ripusta laitetta johdosta. 
Keri johto löysästi ja kiinnitä sulkijanauhalla. Suorista johto 
säännöllisesti, jos se kiertyy.

1.	 Höyrysuutin
2.	 Peili
3.	 Virtapainike
4.	 Kotelo
5.	 Kahva 

6.	 Napsausliitospainike
7.	 Vesisäiliö
8.	 Vesisäiliön korkki
9.	 Virtajohto

1
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LUE KAIKKI OHJEET ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ. 
SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET TULEVAA TARVETTA 
VARTEN.

•	Irrota AINA laitteen pistoke pistorasiasta 
välittömästi käytön jälkeen ja ennen 
puhdistamista. Katkaise virta kääntämällä 
kaikki säätimet OFF-asentoon ja irrota sitten 
pistoke pistorasiasta. 

•	ÄLÄ KOSKAAN jätä laitetta ilman valvontaa, 
kun se on kytketty pistorasiaan. Irrota pistoke 
pistorasiasta, kun et käytä laitetta ja ennen 
kuin kytket tai irrotat osia tai lisälaitteita. 

•	Varmista, että kätesi ovat kuivat, kun käytät 
säätimiä tai irrotat pistokkeen.

•	Tätä laitetta voivat käyttää vähintään 
14-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt, joilla on 
alentuneet fyysiset, sensoriset tai henkiset 
kyvyt tai joilla ei ole kokemusta ja tietoa, 
jos heitä valvotaan tai opastetaan laitteen 
turvalliseen käyttöön ja he ymmärtävät 
siihen liittyvät vaarat. Lapset eivät saa leikkiä 
laitteella. Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai 
huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa. 

•	Älä sijoita laitetta paikkaan tai säilytä laitetta 
paikassa, josta se voi pudota kylpyyn tai 
pesualtaaseen. Älä laita tai pudota laitetta 
veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.

•	ÄLÄ kurkota veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen 
pudonnutta laitetta kohti. Katkaise virta 
pistorasiasta ja irrota pistoke välittömästi.

•	ÄLÄ KOSKAAN työnnä piikkejä, metallisia 
kiinnikkeitä tai esineitä laitteeseen tai 
mihinkään sen aukkoon.

•	Käytä tätä laitetta tässä oppaassa kuvattuun 
käyttötarkoitukseen. ÄLÄ käytä lisälaitteita, 
joita HoMedics ei suosittele. 

•	ÄLÄ käytä tätä laitetta pidempään kuin 
15 minuuttia kerrallaan. Liian pitkäaikainen 
käyttö voi aiheuttaa veden liiallista 

haihtumista ja/tai tuotteen ylikuumenemisen. 
Jos näin tapahtuu, lopeta käyttö ja anna 
laitteen jäähtyä ennen jatkokäyttöä.

•	ÄLÄ KOSKAAN käytä laitetta, jos sen johto 
tai pistoke on vaurioitunut, jos se ei toimi 
kunnolla, jos se on pudonnut tai vaurioitunut, 
pudonnut veteen tai vuotaa. Vie laite 
HoMedics-huoltokeskukseen tutkittavaksi 
ja korjattavaksi.

•	Pidä johto poissa kuumilta pinnoilta.
•	ÄLÄ käytä paikoissa, joissa käytetään 

aerosolituotteita tai annetaan happea. 
•	ÄLÄ käytä peiton tai tyynyn alla. Liiallinen 

kuumeneminen voi aiheuttaa tulipalon, 
sähköiskun tai henkilövahinkoja.

•	ÄLÄ kanna tätä laitetta johdosta tai käytä 
johtoa kahvana. 

•	ÄLÄ käytä ulkona.
•	Tämä tuote toimii 220–240 V vaihtovirralla.
•	ÄLÄ yritä korjata laitetta itse. Laitteessa ei ole 

osia, jotka olisivat käyttäjän huollettavissa. 
Kaikki tämän laitteen huoltotoimenpiteet 
on suoritettava valtuutetussa HoMedics-
huoltokeskuksessa.

•	VAROITUS: Älä täytä vettä 
enimmäistäyttöviivan yli.

•	ÄLÄ KOSKAAN käytä laitetta ilman vettä.
•	Älä koskaan tuki laitteen ilma-aukkoja. Pidä 

ilma-aukot puhtaina nukasta, hiuksista jne.
•	Väärästä käytöstä voi aiheutua palovammoja.
•	Jos olet huolissasi terveydestäsi, ota yhteys 

lääkäriin ennen tämän laitteen käyttöä.
•	Tämän tuotteen käytön tulee olla miellyttävää 

ja mukavaa. Jos laitteen käyttö aiheuttaa 
kipua tai epämukavuutta, lopeta käyttö ja ota 
yhteys yleislääkäriin.

•	Raskaana olevien naisten, diabeetikkojen ja 
henkilöiden, joilla on sydämentahdistin, tulee 
keskustella lääkärin kanssa ennen tämän 
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3 VUODEN TAKUU
FKA Brands Ltd takaa tälle tuotteelle materiaali- ja 
valmistusvirheiden 3 vuoden takuun ostopäivästä alkaen alla 
mainittuja tapauksia lukuun ottamatta. Tämä FKA Brands 
Ltd:n tuotetakuu ei kata väärinkäytön aiheuttamia vahinkoja; 
onnettomuutta; luvattoman lisälaitteen kiinnitystä; tuotteen 
muuttamista; tai mitään muita tilanteita, jotka eivät ole FKA 
Brands Ltd:n hallinnassa. Tämä takuu on voimassa vain, jos tuote 
on ostettu ja sitä käytetään Isossa-Britanniassa/EU:ssa. Tämä 
takuu ei kata tuotetta, joka vaatii muutoksia tai mukautuksia 
toimiakseen muissa maissa kuin siinä maassa, johon se on 
suunniteltu, valmistettu, hyväksytty ja/tai valtuutettu, tai 
näiden muutosten vuoksi vaurioituneiden tuotteiden korjausta. 
FKA Brands Ltd ei ole vastuussa minkäänlaisista satunnaisista, 
välillisistä tai erityisistä vahingoista.
Jotta voit saada takuuhuollon tuotteellesi, palauta tuote 
jälkikäteen maksettavana paikalliseen huoltokeskukseen päivätyn 
ostokuitin (ostotositteen) kanssa. Vastaanotettuaan tuotteen FKA 
Brands Ltd korjaa tai vaihtaa tuotteen tarvittaessa ja palauttaa sen 
sinulle jälkikäteen maksettuna. Takuu on voimassa vain HoMedics-
huoltokeskuksissa. Tämän tuotteen huoltaminen jossain muualla 
kuin HoMedics-huoltokeskuksessa mitätöi takuun. Tämä takuu ei 
vaikuta lakisääteisiin oikeuksiisi.
Etsi paikallinen HoMedics-huoltokeskus osoitteesta 
www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres 

WEEE-merkinnän selitys
Tämä merkintä tarkoittaa, että tätä tuotetta ei saa hävittää 
muiden kotitalousjätteiden mukana EU:n laajuisesti. 

Estääksesi valvomattomasta jätteiden hävittämisestä mahdollisesti 
aiheutuvat haitat ympäristölle tai ihmisten terveydelle kierrätä se 
vastuullisesti materiaalisten resurssien kestävän uudelleenkäytön 
edistämiseksi. Hävitä käytetty laite palautus- ja keräysjärjestelmän 
kautta tai ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjään, josta ostit tuotteen. He 
voivat viedä tämän tuotteen ympäristöystävälliseen kierrätykseen.

laitteen käyttöä. Ei suositella henkilöiden 
käytettäväksi, joilla on aistihäiriöitä, 
mukaan lukien diabeettinen neuropatia.

•	ÄLÄ käytä pikkulapsille, vammaisille tai 
nukkuvalle tai tajuttomalle henkilölle. ÄLÄ 
käytä herkälle iholle tai henkilöille, joilla on 
huono verenkierto.

•	Tätä laitetta EI KOSKAAN saa käyttää 
henkilö, joka kärsii fyysisistä sairauksista, 
jotka voivat rajoittaa käyttäjän kykyä 
käyttää laitteen säätimiä.

•	Älä käytä kipeälle, tulehtuneelle tai 
turvonneelle iholle, avohaavoille, 
palovammoille tai ihottumille.

•	Älä käytä suositeltua käyttöaikaa 
pidempään.

•	Tyhjennä vesisäiliö jokaisen käytön jälkeen, 
kun höyrystin on jäähtynyt.

•	Vesisäiliö kuumenee käytön aikana erittäin 
kuumaksi. Anna laitteen aina jäähtyä 
kokonaan käytön jälkeen ennen kuin 
kosketat tai siirrät laitetta.

•	Jos yllä olevia ohjeita ei noudateta, 
seurauksena voi olla tulipalon tai 
loukkaantumisen vaara.
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ОПИСАНИЕ ИЗДЕЛИЯ 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
Наполнение бачка водой
1.	 Поставьте прибор на стол или другую ровную поверхность, 

нажмите кнопку замкового соединения сзади на устройстве 
и извлеките бачок для воды.

2.	 Открутите крышку бачка и полностью наполните его водой. 
3.	 Закрутите крышку и установите бачок в устройство. Когда бачок 

примет правильное положение, вы услышите щелчок. 

Использование паровой сауны для лица
1.	 Вставьте шнур питания в стандартную розетку с напряжением 

220–240 В.  
ОСТОРОЖНО. Не прикасайтесь к розетке влажными руками.

2.	 Слегка нажмите кнопку питания, чтобы включить прибор.
3.	 Примерно через 1 минуту из сопла прибора Nano Facial Steamer 

начнет подаваться горячий пар. Для наилучшего результата лицо 
должно находиться под струей горячего пара на расстоянии как 
минимум 20 см от сопла. При полностью наполненном бачке 
пар будет подаваться в течение около 15 минут. Струя пара 
будет ослабевать по мере уменьшения уровня воды. Когда 
вода закончится, подача пара из прибора Nano Facial Steamer 
прекратится. 

4.	 Используйте прибор на протяжении 5–10 минут не больше 
2–3 раз в неделю. Через месяц отрегулируйте частоту и время 
использования в зависимости от состояния вашей кожи.

5.	 Обязательно выключайте прибор, когда вода в бачке 
заканчивается. Не оставляйте воду в бачке прибора 
Nano Facial Steamer после использования. 

Выключение прибора
Слегка нажмите и удерживайте кнопку питания, пока светодиодный 
индикатор не погаснет. Выньте вилку из розетки и подождите, пока 
прибор остынет, прежде чем убрать его на хранение. 

Как получить наилучшие результаты от использования 
прибора
1.	 Nano Facial Steamer подходит для всех типов кожи.
2.	 Перед использованием прибора очистите лицо, иначе имеющаяся 

на нем пыль может проникнуть внутрь кожи через открытые 
поры. 

3.	 Сеанса длительностью 10 минут вполне достаточно (время 
воздействия пара рекомендуется уменьшить, если у вас есть 
кожная аллергия).

4.	 После использования прибора необходимо глубокое очищение 
всего лица, чтобы полностью убрать загрязнения из открытых пор. 
Накройте лицо прохладным полотенцем, чтобы пыль снова не 
проникла в кожу через открытые поры, пока она будет остывать.

5.	 Наконец, не забывайте регулярно ухаживать за кожей.

УХОД ЗА ПРИБОРОМ
Очистка
Прибор необходимо очищать после каждого использования. Перед 
очисткой выключите прибор, выньте вилку из розетки и подождите, 
пока паровая сауна остынет. Нажмите кнопку замкового соединения, 
извлеките бачок и вылейте из него воду. Очищайте прибор только 
мягкой, влажной тканью. 
•	 Не погружайте его в другие жидкости.
•	 Не протирайте зеркало спиртом или другими химическими 

очищающими средствами, чтобы не повредить его. 
•	 НИ В КОЕМ СЛУЧАЕ не используйте высокоабразивные, чистящие 

и моющие средства.
•	 Периодически выпрямляйте шнур, если он скручивается.

Хранение
После каждого использования необходимо подождать, пока прибор 
остынет, а затем вылить воду из бачка и очистить паровую сауну. 
Храните прибор в оригинальной коробке или в безопасном сухом 
месте. НЕ оборачивайте шнур питания вокруг прибора, чтобы не 
повредить его. НЕ подвешивайте прибор за шнур. Легко скрутите 
шнур и зафиксируйте его зажимом. Периодически выпрямляйте 
шнур, если он скручивается.

1.	 Паровое сопло
2.	 Зеркало
3.	 Кнопка включения питания
4.	 Корпус
5.	 Ручка 

6.	 Кнопка замкового 
соединения

7.	 Бачок для воды
8.	 Крышка бачка для воды
9.	 Шнур питания
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ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ПРОЧТИТЕ ВСЕ 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ. СОХРАНИТЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ 
ДЛЯ СПРАВКИ В БУДУЩЕМ.

•	ВСЕГДА отключайте прибор от электросети 
сразу после использования и перед чисткой. 
Для отключения переведите все элементы 
управления в положение «ВЫКЛ» и выньте 
вилку из розетки. 

•	НИ В КОЕМ СЛУЧАЕ не оставляйте включенный 
в розетку прибор без присмотра. Выключайте 
устройство из розетки, когда оно не 
используется, а также перед установкой или 
снятием деталей или приспособлений. 

•	Прежде чем использовать элементы 
управления или вынимать вилку из розетки, 
убедитесь, что ваши руки сухие.

•	Данное устройство могут использовать дети до 
14 лет, люди с ограниченными физическими, 
сенсорными или умственными способностями 
или при недостатке опыта и знаний, если 
они находятся под присмотром или прошли 
инструктаж относительно безопасного 
использования устройства и осознают 
связанные с этим опасности. Не разрешайте 
детям играть с устройством. Детям 
запрещено производить чистку и техническое 
обслуживание без присмотра. 

•	Не размещайте и не храните прибор в месте, 
где он может упасть или попасть в ванну 
или раковину. Не допускайте погружения 
устройства в воду или другую жидкость.

•	НИ В КОЕМ СЛУЧАЕ не трогайте устройство, 
если оно упало в воду или другие жидкости. 
Немедленно выключите питание электросети 
и выньте вилку из розетки.

•	НИ В КОЕМ СЛУЧАЕ не вставляйте шпильки, 
скрепки и другие металлические предметы 
в отверстия прибора.

•	Используйте этот прибор по назначению, 
как описано в этом буклете. ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ 
использовать насадки, не рекомендованные 
компанией HoMedics. 

•	НЕ используйте прибор дольше чем 
в течение 15 минут за раз. Продолжительное 
использование может привести к чрезмерному 
испарению воды и перегреву устройства. 
В таком случае выключите прибор и дайте ему 
остыть перед последующим использованием.

•	НИ В КОЕМ СЛУЧАЕ не используйте прибор при 
повреждении кабеля питания или вилки, если 
он не работает должным образом, в случае 
падения или повреждения, а также попадания 
в воду. Отправьте его в сервисный центр 
HoMedics для проверки и ремонта.

•	Держите кабель подальше от горячих 
поверхностей.

•	ЗАПРЕЩЕНО использовать устройство в местах, 
где применяются аэрозольные (распыляемые) 
продукты или подается кислород. 

•	НЕ накрывайте работающее устройство 
одеялом или подушкой. Чрезмерный нагрев 
может привести к пожару, поражению 
электрическим током или травмам.

•	Переносить прибор за кабель питания или 
использовать кабель в качестве ручки 
ЗАПРЕЩЕНО. 

•	НЕ используйте прибор на открытом воздухе.
•	Для данного изделия требуется источник 

питания переменного тока с напряжением 
220–240 В.

•	НЕ пытайтесь ремонтировать прибор 
самостоятельно. В нем нет компонентов, 
которые может обслуживать пользователь. 
Обслуживание прибора осуществляется 
исключительно в авторизованном сервисном 
центре HoMedics.

•	ОСТОРОЖНО. Наливая воду, не превышайте 
линию максимального заполнения.

•	НИ В КОЕМ СЛУЧАЕ не используйте прибор без 
воды.

•	Не блокируйте вентиляционные отверстия 
устройства. Следите за тем, чтобы 
в вентиляционных отверстиях не было 
ворса, волос и т. д.
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ГАРАНТИЯ 3 ГОДА
Компания FKA Brands Ltd гарантирует отсутствие в данном изделии 
дефектов материалов и изготовления в течение 3 лет с даты 
покупки, за исключением случаев, указанных ниже. Настоящая 
гарантия на продукцию FKA Brands Ltd не распространяется 
на ущерб, вызванный ненадлежащей эксплуатацией или 
неправильным обращением, несчастным случаем, прикреплением 
любых неразрешенных аксессуаров, внесением изменений 
в конструкцию изделия или любыми другими условиями, не 
зависящими от FKA Brands Ltd. Настоящая гарантия действует 
только в том случае, если изделие приобретено и эксплуатируется 
в Великобритании/ЕС. Настоящая гарантия не распространяется 
на изделие, требующее модификации или адаптации для 
работы в любой стране, кроме страны, для которой оно было 
разработано, изготовлено, одобрено и/или авторизовано; гарантия 
также не распространяется на ремонт изделий, поврежденных 
вследствие таких модификаций. Компания FKA Brands Ltd не несет 
ответственности за любые случайные, косвенные или особые 
убытки.
Чтобы воспользоваться обслуживанием вашего изделия по 
гарантии, верните продукт с оплатой по факту в местный сервисный 
центр вместе с датированным товарным чеком (в качестве 
доказательства покупки). После получения компания FKA Brands 
Ltd отремонтирует или заменит, в зависимости от обстоятельств, 
ваше изделие и вернет его вам с оплатой по факту. Гарантия 
предоставляется исключительно через сервисный центр HoMedics. 
Обслуживание данного изделия кем-либо, кроме сервисного центра 
HoMedics, приводит к аннулированию гарантии. Данная гарантия не 
затрагивает законные права клиента.
Чтобы найти местный сервисный центр HoMedics, перейдите по 
адресу www.homedics.co.uk/servicecentres 

Разъяснение значка об утилизации и переработке отходов 
электрического и электронного оборудования

Данная маркировка указывает, что этот продукт нельзя 
утилизировать вместе с другими бытовыми отходами на всей 

территории ЕС. Во избежание потенциального вреда окружающей 
среде или здоровью человека в результате неконтролируемой 
утилизации отходов отправляйте их на переработку, чтобы 
способствовать экологичному повторному использованию 
материальных ресурсов. Чтобы вернуть использованное 
устройство, воспользуйтесь системами возврата и сбора или 
обратитесь к продавцу, у которого был приобретен продукт. Они 
сдадут изделие на экологически безопасную переработку.

•	Ненадлежащее использование прибора 
может привести к ожогам.

•	В случае опасений по поводу своего 
здоровья перед использованием прибора 
проконсультируйтесь с врачом.

•	Ощущения во время использования 
прибора должны быть приятными. Если 
вы ощущаете боль или дискомфорт, 
прекратите использование прибора 
и проконсультируйтесь с врачом.

•	Беременные женщины, люди, 
страдающие диабетом, а также 
имеющие кардиостимуляторы, должны 
проконсультироваться с врачом, прежде 
чем использовать прибор. Устройство 
не рекомендуется использовать людям 
с нарушением чувствительности, в том 
числе диабетической нейропатией.

•	ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ применять младенцам, 
людям с ограниченными возможностями, 
спящим или без сознания. ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ 
использовать в случае нечувствительной 
кожи или плохой циркуляции крови.

•	Устройство ЗАПРЕЩЕНО использовать лицам, 
страдающим какими-либо физическими 
недугами, которые ограничивают 
способность пользователя использовать 
элементы управления.

•	Не используйте прибор, если на коже есть 
раздражение, воспаления, припухлости, 
открытые раны, ожоги или высыпания.

•	Не используйте прибор дольше 
рекомендованного времени.

•	После каждого использования подождите, 
пока прибор остынет, а затем вылейте воду 
из бачка.

•	Бачок сильно нагревается во время 
использования. Не прикасайтесь к прибору, 
пока он полностью не остынет.

•	Несоблюдение вышеизложенного может 
привести к пожару или травмам.
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